BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: Application for increase in water and)	
wastewater rates in Alachua, Brevard, DeSoto,)	DOCKET NO. 080121-WS
Highlands, Lake, Lee, Marion, Orange,)	
Palm Beach, Pasco, Polk, Putnam,)	Dated: November 19, 2008
Seminole, Sumter, Volusia, and Washington)	•
Counties by Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc.)	
· -)	

REBUTTAL TESTIMONY

OF

ROBERT M. GRIFFIN

on behalf of

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc.

10802 NOV 198

FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

AQUA UTILITIES FLORIDA, INC.

REBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF ROBERT M. GRIFFIN DOCKET NO. 080121-WS

1	Q.	Please state your name and business address.
2	A.	My name is Robert M. Griffin. My business address is 762 W. Lancaster
3		Avenue, Bryn Mawr, Pennsylvania 19010.
4	Q.	Have you previously submitted testimony in this proceeding?
5	Α.	Yes, I submitted prefiled direct testimony and have sponsored or co-sponsored
6		the following MFR pages: A-1, A-2, A-3, A-4, A-5, A-6, A-8, A-9, A-10, A-11,
7		A-12, A-13, A-14, A-15, A-16, A-17, B-13, B-14, G-2, and G-3.
8	Q.	What is the purpose of your rebuttal testimony?
9	Α.	The purpose of my testimony is three-fold. First, I address the Commission
10		Staff Audit Findings. In so doing, I respond to the direct testimony of
11		Commission Witness Dobiac and identify areas where AUF agrees with certain
12	:	Audit Findings or portions thereof. Second, I address and respond to the
13		testimony of OPC Witness Kimberly Dismukes concerning AUF's pro forma
14		plant and test year pro forma plant adjustments. In so doing, I provide an update
15		to the actual capital additions, based upon a review of AUF's September 30,
16		2008 capital budget to actual report. Third, I address and respond to portions
17		of the direct testimony presented by OPC Witness Tricia Merchant.
18	Q.	Are you sponsoring any exhibits to your rebuttal testimony?
19	A. ,	Yes, I'm sponsoring the following exhibits: RMG-6 consisting of AUF's
20		October 14, 2008 Response to Staff Audit Report dated September 18, 2008

- RMG-7 depicting Order No. PSC-97-0540-FOF-WS; RMG-8 consisting of copies of the AUF RF meter contract and bid; RMG-9 consisting of a copy of the Jasmine Lakes treatment plant contracts; and RMG-10 providing the schedule on updated capital additions.
- Q. Mr. Griffin do you agree with the rate base adjustments contained in the Florida Public Service Commission, Division of Regulatory Compliance, Auditor's Report, dated September 18, 2008, sponsored by Commission Witnesses Terkawi, Vedula, Dobiac and Brown?
- A. No I do not. On October 14, 2008 and October 17, 2008, AUF filed its responses to the Audit Findings, which I have attached as **Exhibit RMG-6**. Certain of those responses indicated that there should be a change made to one or more rate base items. Based on those responses to the Audit Findings, set forth below is a schedule of the rate base adjustments that AUF believes should be made to the instant rate filing at this time.

Audit					
Finding	System		Rate Base E	lements	
No.	Name	UPIS	A/D	CIAC	Amort. CIAC
1	Lake Suzy Water	(190,351)	36,122	189,596	(14,595)
2	Lake Suzy WW	(504,909)	46,122	733,536	(52,113)
4	Lake Josephine Water	203	17,395	(1,801)	-
4	Sebring Lakes Water	(13,892)	4,005	-	-
4	Lake Osbourne Water	(3,289)	941	-	-
4	Arrendondo Water	-	16,992	-	
4	Jasmine Lakes Water	-	35,249	-	-
5	Ocala Oaks Water	-	_	-	(11,418)
5	Tangerine Water	-	-	-	2,830
18	Lake Suzy WW	(171,677)	-	-	-

REBUTTAL OF COMMISSION AUDITOR TESTIMONY

Q. Please outline those areas of the Commission Auditors' testimony that you wish to address?

A. My primary concern is with the Audit Findings sponsored by Commission Witness Dobiac. The schedule of Audit Findings related to rate base is shown below. I will respond to Audit Findings 1, 2 and 18.

Audit		As Drafted					
Finding	System		Rate Base B	Elements			
No.	Name	UPIS	A/D	CIAC	Amort. CIAC		
1	Lake Suzy Water	(534,219)	108,901	137,077	(8,891)		
2	Lake Suzy WW	(1,119,520)	359,506	· -	-		
3	Rosalie Oaks & Village	(151,075)	-	-	-		
4	Lake Josephine Water	-	17,395	_	•		
4	Sebring Lakes Water	(20,122)	4,005	-	-		
4	Lake Osborne Water	(3,289)	941	-	-		
4	Arredondo Water	-	16,992	-	-		
4	Jasmine Lakes Water	- ,	35,249	-	_		
5	Ocala Oaks Water	· -	-	-	(11,418)		
5	Tangerine Water	-	-	-	2,830		
11		1,247	-	•			
18	Lake Suzv WW	(229.259)					

Q. Please explain the basis for rate base eliminations in Audit Finding Nos. 1 and 2.

A. Ms. Dobiac recommends that a total of \$1,653,739 be removed from UPIS for the Lake Suzy water and wastewater systems. As a basis for this finding, Ms. Dobiac claims that she requested supporting documentation for a sample of plant additions and that AUF did not provide the requested supporting documentation.

Q. Do you have concerns over these findings?

A. Yes. Prior to AUF acquiring the Lake Suzy system, the Commission by Order No. PSC-97-0540-FOF-WS approved water and wastewater plant for Lake Suzy in the amount of \$1,239,799. I've included that order in **Exhibit RMG-7**. From 1997 through 2003, AUF's predecessor had accounted for most of the Commission-approved plant for Lake Suzy under one identifying work order

(W0049). As part of her audit, Ms. Dobiac had requested supporting documentation for Lake Suzy land in the amount of \$1,150 in her audit sample. The Company had erred in indicating in its response that it had no support for this audit sample. In fact, the \$1,150 Lake Suzy Water land is included in the FPSC 1997 Order that has been provided as **Exhibit RMG-7**. None of the remaining \$1,652,589 Lake Suzy Water and Wastewater plant was included in the audit sample. Thus, the Company was not asked during the discovery period for supporting documentation for the assets that comprise the \$1,652,589. Ms. Dobiac had eliminated those dollars based on the fact that they had the same work order number (W0049) in common with the audit sample of \$1,150.

A.

Q. Mr. Griffin, what is your recommendation with regard to Audit Finding No. 1?

At the very least, the Lake Suzy plant which the Commission has approved in Order No. PSC-97-0540-FOF-WS, which amounts to \$1,239,799 should not be removed from AUF rate base. I believe that the auditor did not realize that this amount was included in the W0049 balance. Next, the remaining \$413,940 of plant eliminations from Audit Finding Nos. 1 and 2 should be denied for two reasons. First, the Company never was asked to provide supporting documentation for these assets. The first time that the Company was aware of the Findings was in mid-September 2008 after they were filed. My staff and I have been in contact with the auditor's supervisor ever since then, but have not made progress toward the auditor's recapitulation of all or part of her Finding Nos. 1 and 2. Second, the great majority of the Lake Suzy Water and Wastewater plant additions are developer dedicated or contributed property,

where there is a rate base counter-weight in the CIAC that has been booked. For example, 80% of the Lake Suzy Water plant shown on page A-1 of the MFR and 77% of the Lake Suzy Wastewater plant shown on page A-2 of the MFR is contributed property. In making her adjustments in Finding No. 2, Ms. Dobiac only looked at the plant side of rate base and failed to balance her recommendation with a total rate base outlook. For these reasons, I believe that the Audit Finding Nos. 1 and 2 should be denied in their entirety.

Q. What is the basis for Audit Finding No. 18?

A. The Audit Staff removed (\$229,259) of Lake Suzy Wastewater land, which is the difference between the FPSC-approved land value in 1997 and the \$442,800 land value reflected on the AUF books.

Q. Does the Company agree with this finding?

A. The Company agrees in principle with Audit Finding No. 18. However, the Company believes that the land value to eliminate from the Lake Suzy Wastewater MFR is (\$171,677). This is the thirteen month average of land value based on the December 31, 2007 land sale. In Finding No. 18 under the heading "Land Value", the Staff had improperly adjusted the thirteen month average calculation by reducing land as though the sale occurred in December 2006.

REBUTTAL OF OPC DIRECT TESTIMONY

- Q. Please outline the areas of the direct testimony of Ms. Dismukes that you will address.
- A. I will respond to rate base adjustments which Ms. Dismukes has proposed in the following areas:

1	•	Rate Base – Ms. Dismukes Cost Savings Recommendation regarding
2		the switch to RF Metering
3	•	Rate Base - Ms. Dismukes' Schedule 18, Budget vs. Actual
4		Expenditures
5	•	Rate Base - Ms. Dismukes' Reliance on AUF's 2006 and 2007 Capital
6		Budget Shortfalls to Predict Whether the Company's Pro-Forma
7		Additions Will Be Closed to Plant by Year-End 2008
8	•	Rate Base - Ms. Dismukes' use of the "constant rate methodology" in
9		her Schedule 18
10	•	Rate Base - Ms. Dismukes' use of 13 month average methodology on
11		pro-forma additions
12	•	Rate Base – Ms. Dismukes' suggestion to eliminate \$1.7 million of rate
13		base based upon the July 2008 capital budget report
14	•	Rate Base - Ms. Dismukes' recommendation to include a negative
15		acquisition adjustment in rate base
16	•	Rate Base - Ms. Dismukes' capture of Audit Findings relating to rate
17		base in Schedule 27
18	•	Rate Base – Errors found in Ms. Dismukes' Schedules 27 and 28
19	<u>R</u>	ATE BASE - MS. DISMUKES' RECOMMENDATION
20	RI	EGARDING AUF'S CONVERSION TO RF METERING
21	Q. Ms.	Dismukes questions AUF's decision to purchase and install RF meters
22	thro	ughout Florida. Do you agree?
23	A. No,	I do not. It comes as a surprise that the OPC's witness is now questioning
24	the r	eplacement of meters throughout Florida. At the service hearings held in
25	AUF	's last rate case, there were numerous customers who expressed concerns

over the accuracy of the meters, the accuracy of the meter readings, and whether the meters were being read. Throughout these service hearings, the Commissioners, Commission staff, and the OPC also expressed concerns over In response to these concerns, AUF made a decision to these meters. aggressively replace all of these aging meters with new RF meters. This decision was made not only to address its customers' concerns, but to ensure efficient and accurate meter readings. There was also concern over the length of time in the meter readings. With the installation of RF meters throughout the jurisdictional counties in Florida, AUF has addressed these concerns. We have made adjustments to eliminate the contracted meter reading expenses, to recognize these services will no longer be necessary after the replacements. The OPC propounded extensive discovery on the meter replacement program. In response to Interrogatories Nos. 137 and 392, AUF responded that it currently had 7 meter readers throughout the state. With the RF meter conversion, the number of meter readers will be reduced to 2. The other 5 employees will be able to spend more time performing maintenance work, answering customer service calls, and responding to daily calls. This will make it possible to address any maintenance issues that may not have been previously addressed. It will further reduce operating costs since these issues will now be able to be performed by AUF employees instead of by outside contractors. Additional savings cannot be quantified at this time, since they will be prospective savings related to avoided costs, not replaced costs. Thus, the intent to convert from conventional meter reading to RF meters was based on achieving resource efficiencies and addressing customer concerns.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

-10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Q. Were the OPC and Commission staff informed about the RF meter

conversion program?

A. Yes. The issue of meter replacements was thoroughly discussed in each of the six monthly conference call meetings held as a condition of AUF's withdrawal of the last rate case. The customers and Commissioners were also briefed at each service hearing in the utility's opening remarks.

RATE BASE – MS. DISMUKES' SCHEDULE 18 –

BUDGET VS. ACTUAL EXPENDITURES

- Q. Have you reviewed Schedule 18 which OPC Witness Dismukes has prepared and attached her testimony?
- A. Yes. I have several serious concerns with respect to that schedule. First, Ms. Dismukes claims on page 80 of her testimony that her Schedule 18 duplicates the 2008 pro-forma budget provided by the Company. That simply is not true. The following systems were included by the Company as pro-forma additions but were not included in Schedule 18: 48 Estates Water; E Lake Harris Water; Fern Terrace Water; Friendly Center Water; Grand Terrace Water; Haines Creek Water; Hermits Cove Water; Hobby Hills Water; Imperial Terrace Water; Kings Cove Water; Lake Josephine Water; Lake Osborne Water; Morningview Water; Palm Port Water; Skycrest Water; St. Johns Highlands Water; Stone Mountain Water; Summit Chase Water; Tangerine Water; The Woods Water; Valencia Terrace Water; Venetian Village Water; Wooten Water.
 - Q. Do you have any other concerns with Schedule 18?
- A. Yes. Upon review of files supporting Schedule 18, the Company has discovered numerous calculation errors:

1		• 'Total Florida Systems' row for columns '7 Months Expenditures'
2		contains a calculation error in the amount of (\$437,500).
3		• Remaining Budget' contain a calculation error in the amount of (\$40,146).
4		• '7 Mos. Expenditures' contains a calculation error of (\$7,503).
5		• 'Remaining Budget' contains a calculation error of \$11,368.
6		• 'Adjusted Pro-Forma Additions' contain a calculation error of (\$28,778).
7		• 'Adjustment to Pro-Forma' contains a calculation error of (\$28,778).
8		In addition, it should be noted that Ms. Dismukes' Schedule 18
9		contained only those systems that had negative differences between her
10		constant rate of expenditure and the 7 month actuals. She failed to recognize
11		the systems, which I listed in response to the previous question where the 7
12		month actual spending exceeded her constant rate of expenditure.
13	Q.	Have you been able to reconcile Schedule 18 with Ms. Dismukes' direct
14		testimony?
15	A.	Not entirely. On page 86 of Ms. Dismukes' testimony she states that her
16		recommended adjustments from Schedule 18 reduce the Company's pro-forma
17		rate base adjustments by \$1,727,488. The adjustment total from Schedule 18 is
18		\$1,703,747. I cannot reconcile this difference.
19	Q.	What is your recommendation with regard to Schedule 18?
20	A.	The Commission should reject Schedule 18 and the recommended rate base
21		reductions associated therewith. As I explain below the schedule is
22		fundamentally flawed because Ms. Dismukes improperly relies on a constant

projected.

rate methodology to project whether pro-forma additions will close as

RATE BASE - MS. DISMUKES' RELIANCE ON

AUF'S 2006 AND 2007 CAPITAL BUDGET SHORTFALLS TO PREDICT

WHETHER THE	COMPANY	S PRO-FORMA	ADDITIONS WILL	BE CLOSED

TO PLANT BY YEAR-END 2008

- Q. Beginning with the 2006 AUF capital budget, do you agree with the budgeted, actual spent, shortage, and shortage percentages set forth in Ms. Dismukes' testimony on page 85?
- A. No. The 2006 AUF capital budget report was provided to the OPC in response to OPC Request for Production of Documents No. 5 Attachment 7 of 12 as an excel file, with all formulas and links intact. The AUF original approved 2006 capital budget was \$10.4 million. During 2006, the Aqua America, Inc. board approved a supplemental amount of \$7.2 million, which increased the revised AUF 2006 capital budget to \$17.6 million. AUF spent \$15.1 million of capital during 2006, net of CIAC. The capital budget to actual shortfall was \$2.5 million or 14.2%, not 24% as claimed by Ms. Dismukes.
 - Q. Why was there a \$2.5 million (14.2%) shortfall in the AUF 2006 capital budget?
 - A. There were two capital jobs that were budgeted for 2006 and not completed until 2007. Those jobs were the Lake Josephine water treatment plant (\$393,837 shortfall) and the Chuluota wastewater plant expansion (\$350,164 shortfall). The 2006 shortfall on those two jobs were caused by contractual reasons and were carried over into future year capital budgets. The remaining shortfall is due to the Company not spending \$1.8 million of the \$7.2 million supplemental budget. This \$1.8 million shortfall was not carried over into future years' capital budgets.

Q.	Continuing with the 2007 AUF capital budget, do you agree with the
	budgeted, actual spent, shortage, and shortage percentages as set forth in
	Ms. Dismukes' testimony on page 85?

A. No. The 2007 AUF capital budget report was provided to the OPC in response to OPC's Request for Production No. 5, Attachment 8 of 12 as an excel file, with all formulas and links intact. The approved AUF 2007 capital budget was \$7.0 million. AUF spent \$7.0 million, net of CIAC. There is no variance, rounded to millions of dollars. Without rounding, the shortage was 0.6%. Simply stated, Ms. Dismukes' statements on page 85, lines 11 through 14 are incorrect.

Q. Do you know of specific information that would clearly show that AUF will be close to target with the 2008 capital spending on pro-forma additions?

A. Yes. First, in the fourth quarter 2008, as a result of recent meter installations, AUF will close approximately \$500,000 of meter installations from CWIP to UPIS and will transfer another \$200,000 of meter installations that resided in the meter inventory account to CWIP. The Company still believes that it will achieve the level of meter installation spending and closing in 2008 that is reflected in the pro-forma additions. I have attached the RF meter contract and awarded bid as **Exhibit RMG-8**.

Second, the Jasmine Lakes Wastewater treatment plant contracts, which are signed and ready for construction, are attached as **Exhibit RMG-9**.

Third, the Village Water Wastewater land appraisal and fencing of the effluent disposal site has been completed and will be closed from CWIP to UPIS in the amount of \$180,000 before year-end.

RATE BASE – MS. DISMUKES' USE OF THE "CONSTANT RATE METHODOLOGY" IN HER SCHEDULE 18

Q.	Does the 2006 and 2007 budget vs. actual variances that were inaccurately										
	reflected	in	Ms.	Dismukes'	testimony	to	make	any	difference	in	her
	Schedule	189	?								

- A. Yes. Ms. Dismukes utilized her "constant rate methodology", which she describes as taking the remaining budget and multiplying it by five twelfths to estimate the amount that will be expended by year-end 2008, to bifurcate her allowable rate base from her (\$1,703,747) disallowable rate base. Although it is not clearly stated, Ms. Dismukes' testimony implies that this approach is needed based on the faulty premise that the Company won't spend and close the amount of plant in the rate filing due to past capital budget shortfalls. As I've shown above, that simply is not the case.
- Q. What is your recommendation with respect to Ms. Dismukes' Schedule 18?
- A. It is important to note that in this testimony, I've provided contracts and updates to the pro-forma additions that will close on time. Many of these projects that will close on time have been cut dramatically in Ms. Dismukes' Schedule 18. I recommend that Schedule 18 and her recommended rate base eliminations be denied in their entirety.

RATE BASE – MS. DISMUKES' USE OF 13 MONTH AVERAGE ON PRO-FORMA ADDITIONS

Q. In Ms. Dismukes testimony, she recommends that an adjustment be made to pro forma plant in order to make an averaging adjustment, do you agree?

7.

A. No. Ms. Dismukes' recommendation conveniently ignores standard practice and a long line of Commission cases. The Commission's practice is to include pro-forma items at the full amount and not apply an average to the requested amount. Over the recent past, the Commission has issued the following orders approving the inclusion of various utilities' requested pro forma plant items, at full cost with no averaging adjustment.

Order No.	Issued Date	Docket No.	
PSC-07-0609-PAA-WS	July 30, 2007	060246-WS	
PSC-07-0082-PAA-SU	January 29, 2007	060246-WS	
PSC-07-0505-SC-WS	June 13, 2007	060253-WS	
PSC-07-0134-PAA-SU	February 16, 2007	060254-SU	
PSC-07-0130-SC-SU	February 15, 2007	060256-SU	
PSC-07-0205-PAA-WS	March 6, 2007	060258-WS	
PSC-07-0287-PAA-WS	April 3, 2007	060260-WS	
PSC-03-0699-PM-SU	June 9, 2003	020331-SU	

In each of the rate cases cited above, the OPC was involved and did not oppose the inclusion of the pro forma plant at full value. Disallowing pro forma plant at the actual cost would be contrary to past Commission practice and would also place AUF at an unfair disadvantage in the water and wastewater industry compared to other regulated utilities which have been afforded recovery through rates. The Commission practice is straight forward and fairly recognizes that the pro forma plant will be in service at the time the prospective rates are placed into effect. Disallowance of the full amount of the plant would not afford an opportunity for utilities to recover the prudent cost of the plant and would likely result in the utility filing for a subsequent rate increase sooner than would be required under the current Commission practice.

RATE BASE - MS. DISMUKES' SUGGESTION

	•
2	TO ELIMINATE \$1.7 MILLION OF RATE BASE

BASED UPON	THE JULY 2008	CAPITAL	BUDGET	REPORT

- Q. Mr. Griffin, what is your recommendation with regard to the elimination of \$1.7 million of rate base from the Company's claims?
- A. I recommend that the Commission deny Ms. Dismukes \$1.7 million rate base reduction in its entirety because it is based on the faulty assumption that AUF will not spend and close CWIP to UPIS the amount proposed in the instant rate filings.
 - Q. Have you provided an update on AUF's actual capital additions in 2008 to address Ms. Dismukes' recommendations?
 - A. Yes. I've attached to my testimony **Exhibit RMG-10**, which is a schedule on updated capital additions based on a review of AUF's September 30, 2008 capital budget to actual report.
 - Q. Mr. Griffin, in response to Ms. Dismukes' testimony have you evaluated AUF's pro forma plant for the test year and made adjustments based on updated information?
 - A. Yes. I have thoroughly analyzed AUF's pro-forma additions and have reduced or eliminated those projects where there is a question concerning their timely completion. In summary, AUF agrees that the following plant will not be placed into service by year-end 2008: Customer service renovations; Chuluota WW effluent disposal project; South Seas WW effluent disposal project; and Valencia Terrace SCADA project. In addition, there are two pro-forma additions where the actual amount spent differs from the amount included in the MFRS. They are: Village Water WW effluent disposal site project; and, Lake

1		Josephine new water treatment plant.
2	Q.	Have you prepared a schedule depicting those adjustments to pro forma
3		plant?
4	A.	Yes. That schedule is attached as Exhibit RMG-10. Updates to the pro-forma
5		plant are shown in the last column of that exhibit.
6	Q.	What updated adjustments are proposed to the customer service
7		renovations that were estimated at \$12,862?
8	Α.	The \$12,862 customer service renovation will not be finalized in time for this
9		rate case. There were no retirements planned with this pro forma item. The
10		impact on the Company's rate base is (\$8,470), as 65.85% of the
11		Administrative pro forma capital additions are allocated to all AUF water and
12		wastewater systems.
13	Q.	What updated adjustments were made to the Chuluota WW and South
14		Seas WW effluent disposal projects?
15	A.	Both projects, which were included at \$50,000 each, won't be finalized in time
16		for this rate case. There were no retirements planned with these projects. The
17		impact on the Chuluota WW and South Seas WW rate base would result in a
18		reduction of (\$50,000) in this case for each of the systems.
19	Q.	What updated adjustments are proposed to the Valencia Terrace Water
20		SCADA project?
21	A.	The Valencia Terrace SCADA project, which was estimated at \$25,000, won't
22		be finalized in time for this rate case. There were no retirements planned with
23		this project. The impact on the Valencia Terrace Water rate base would result
24		in a reduction in rate base of (\$25,000).
25	Q.	. What updated adjustment are proposed to the Village Water WW effluent

disposal site project in the amount of \$350,000?

- A. AUF is bifurcating this project into a land survey and fence installation project in the amount of \$180,000 that will be spent and closed to UPIS before December 31, 2008 and the remaining \$170,000 of the effluent disposal project will be deferred at a future time and amortized over the life of the permit. There were no retirements planned with this project.
 - Q. What updated adjustments are proposed to the Lake Josephine new water treatment plant?
 - A. AUF has revised the cost of the Lake Josephine water treatment plant from \$350,000 to \$694,000, based on the initial engineering estimate and dollars spent in 2007 and 2008 on the project. The water plant consists of the package water plant \$172,000 and construction and engineering \$522,000. On Tuesday, November 18, 2008, the Company will file its response to Staff's Request for Production No. 23, which includes copies of invoices supporting the entire 2007 and 2008 cost of this project. All of the Company's engineering plans and bids for both the package plant and the construction work are available upon request.

RATE BASE – MS. DISMUKES' RECOMMENDATION TO INCLUDE A NEGATIVE ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT IN RATE BASE

- Q. On page 94, lines 1-2, of Ms. Dismukes' prefiled direct testimony, she recommends that the Commission make a negative acquisition adjustment to AUF's rate base. Do you agree?
- A. No, I do not. Ms. Dismukes claims that AUF's rate base should be reduced because AUF purchased utility facilities from Florida Water in 2004 at a price that was below the book value of those facilities. Ms. Dismukes' claim

conveniently overlooks the fact that the Commission expressly considered whether a negative acquisition adjustment was appropriate when AUF sought Commission approval of its proposed acquisition of the Florida Water systems in Docket Nos. 040951-WS & 040952-WS. In addition, Ms. Dismukes has chosen to ignore the facts that (1) the Commission unanimously determined it was <u>not</u> appropriate to impose a negative acquisition adjustment, and (2) AUF relied on the Commission's decision when it acquired the facilities from Florida Water.

The ordering paragraphs of the Commission's decisions approving the transfer of the Florida Water systems to AUF, specifically state that an "acquisition adjustment shall not be included in rate base." See Orders Nos. PSC-05-1242-PAA-WS and PSC-05-1242A-PAA-WS. Having elected to ignore this clear finding by the Commission, Ms. Dismukes then presents a glaring factual inaccuracy that "the Commission f[ou]nd in the transfer docket that a negative acquisition adjustment was necessary." This erroneous conclusion forms the foundation for her recommendation regarding the negative acquisition adjustment, and in my opinion invalidates that testimony.

Q. Did the OPC participate in the above transfer docket?

A. Yes, it did. Ms. Dismukes' testimony on page 90, lines 1 thru 3, is misleading on this point. Her testimony states: "Apparently, because it was a transfer case no other party presented evidence about the need for a negative acquisition adjustment." However, the public record shows that the OPC was an active participant in the transfer docket and that the OPC presented positions on a number of contentious issues.

Q. Was an acquisition adjustment a specific issue in the docket involving the

transfer of the Florida Water facilities to AUF?

1

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

- The following issue was squarely before the Commission when it 2 A. considered the transfer: "Issue 8: Should an acquisition adjustment be 3 included in the calculation of rate base?" As I previously stated, the 4 Commission ultimately concluded in its final order that an "acquisition 5 6 adjustment shall not be included in rate base." See Order No. PSC-05-1242-7 PAA-WS.
- Q. Did the OPC challenge the Commission's order approving the transfer without a negative acquisition adjustment?
 - A. No, although it had ample opportunity to do so. For example, after the order in the transfer docket was issued, Aqua filed a protest and the OPC filed a Notice of Intervention. The Consummating Order in Docket No. 040951-WS reflects: "On February 17, 2006, Aqua filed a Notice of Withdrawal of its Amended Protest. Staff counsel has confirmed the OPC agrees that its intervention in this matter may likewise be deemed moot." As a result, Order No. PSC-05-1242-PAA-WS became effective and final, and the docket was closed.
 - Q. Did OPC seek reconsideration or appeal of the Commission's final order in the transfer docket?
 - A. No, it did not. The final order in the transfer docket was neither challenged nor appealed. Absent timely challenge, the order became final and no longer subject to review. Thus, the final order in the transfer docket should stand as written, with an acquisition adjustment of zero.
 - Q. Has the OPC previously challenged other commission orders approving a transfer of utility facilities without a negative acquisition adjustment?
 - A. Yes, it has. Two examples demonstrate the OPC's acute awareness of the need

	to file timely petitions to protest Commission orders in which no acquisition
	adjustments are included in rate base include: Docket No. 971220-WS, in
	which the OPC filed a timely petition on August 10, 1998 to Order No. PSC-
	98-0993-FOF-WS (Order Approving Transfer); and Docket No. 960235-WS, in
•	which the OPC filed a timely petition on October 28, 1996 to Order No. PSC-
	96-1241-FOF-WS (Order Approving Transfer).

- Q. Did AUF rely on the Commission's decision to include a negative acquisition adjustment in rate base when it acquired the facilities from Florida Water?
- A. Yes. In fact, AUF would not have acquired those facilities if the Commission had made a negative acquisition to rate base.
 - Q. Ms. Dismukes asserts that the Commission has imposed a negative acquisition adjustment in a case similar to this involving Jasmine Lakes Utility. Do you agree?
 - A. No, I do not. Ms. Dismukes cites a case involving Jasmine Lakes Utility in Docket No. 920148-WS as support for her recommendation of a \$2,702,963.00 negative acquisition adjustment to AUF's rate base. See Order No. PSC-93-1675-FOF-WS. In that order, the Commission recognized a \$17,753 negative acquisition adjustment based on a series of extraordinary circumstances that do not exist in this case.
 - In Jasmine Lakes, the Commission noted that at the time the utility was transferred (1) the utility had not been maintained in 7 years; (2) the previous owner had "neglected the utility for a long time"; and (3) the utility had earned a return on water plant components for 2 years when, in fact, it was purchasing "80% of its water" from another governmental utility. Furthermore, in Jasmine

Lakes there was little dispute regarding the need for major repairs to the system as a result of the prior owner's negligence, or that the purchase of the utility for less than book value was directly tied to the prior owner's negligence. As OPC argued in that case, the adjustment was necessary to "insulate the ratepayers from failures or negligence by the prior utility management."

Those facts simply are not present in AUF's case, nor are any cited in Ms. Dismukes' testimony. Unlike in *Jasmine Lakes*, Aqua America purchased a total of 58 water and wastewater systems from Florida Water, not one negligently run-down system. The fact that some of those systems Aqua purchased were older and needed some repair does not demonstrate that the prior owner had neglected the utility systems for years and had been negligent in the operation of those utilities. The vintage and repair schedules for the systems that Aqua acquired from Florida Water were not extraordinary; instead they reflect operational issues encountered in operating any water and wastewater utility. Ms. Dismukes attempts to correlate the factors in *Jasmine Lakes* to the facts of this rate case are simply unfounded and are insufficient to justify a \$2,702,963.00 negative acquisition adjustment.

I would also point out that OPC did not participate in the earlier proceeding involving the transfer of Jasmine Lakes Utility. This is in marked contrast to this case where OPC actively participated in the docket involving the transfer of Florida Water facilities to Aqua, and had ample opportunity to challenge the Commission's decision not to make negative acquisition, but chose not to do so.

Finally, it is important to note that the Commission's decision in Jasmine Lakes was rendered in 1993, and the Commission's acquisition adjustment rules have changed since then. Rule 25-30.0371, Florida Administrative Code, was adopted in August of 2002, replacing the Commission's former case-by-case acquisition adjustment policy. The current rules must be applied in this proceeding, not the policy applicable to the 1993 Jasmine Lakes case. It is noteworthy that Ms. Dismukes fails to cite one post-2002 case in which the Commission found a negative acquisition adjustment to be appropriate in conditions truly similar to these.

In my opinion, the after-the-fact claims and insinuations set forth in Ms. Dismukes' testimony do not provide "proof of extraordinary circumstances" that would warrant a \$2,702,963 negative acquisition adjustment to AUF's rate base.

RATE BASE - MS. DISMUKES' CAPTURE OF

AUDIT FINDINGS RELATING TO RATE BASE IN SCHEDULE 27

- Q. Has the Company filed responses to the Commission Staff's Audit Findings?
- A. Yes. In addition, I have taken issue with Audit Finding Nos. 1, 2 & 18 earlier in my rebuttal testimony.
- Q. Are there any rate base differences between the Audit Findings and the Company responses?
 - A. Yes, there are major differences with respect to Findings 1, 2, 3, & 18. The impact on rate base from the Company's responses to the Audit Findings and the Audit Findings are presented in two schedules on page two and three of my rebuttal testimony.
 - Q. Because Ms. Dismukes accepted the Audit Findings in her own testimony and schedules, can you explain what the differences are between the Audit

l		Findings and the Company's responses and the reasons why the Company
2		believes that some of the Audit Findings are excessive?
3	A.	Yes. I have attached the Company's reply to the draft Audit Findings, which
4		enumerate the differences between the Company's and Audit Bureau's
5		positions as Exhibit RMG-6. It should be noted that Ms. Dismukes has
6		recorded the plant eliminations from the Audit Findings in her Schedules 27
7		and 28.
8	Q.	What is your recommendation with regard to the Audit Findings related to
9		rate base as they appear in Ms. Dismukes' Schedule 28?
10	A.	I believe that the majority of Audit Finding Nos. 1, 2, & 18 should be denied
11		consistent with my rebuttal testimony of Commission Witness Dobiac.
12	RATE	BASE - ERRORS FOUND IN MS. DISMUKES' SCHEDULES 27 AND 28
13	Q.	Please describe the errors that you found in Schedules 27 from Ms.
14		Dismukes' testimony.
15	A.	The calculation errors are shown below:
16		• Schedule 27 erroneously excluded the rate base from the Tomoka/Twin
17		Rivers Water System. This error caused every number on Schedule 27,
18		page 1 of 3, 2 of 3 and 3 of 3, to be understated in terms of rate base
19		recovery. The Tomoka/Twin Rivers rate base is \$141,944.
20		• Schedule 27 erroneously excludes the revenue, expenses, and rate base
21		from South Seas WW and Village Water WW. As a result, Ms.
22		Dismukes' recommendation understates rate base by (\$2,388,943) and her
23		recommendation understates revenue requirement by (\$661,013). This
24		can be quite easily seen in the comparison of the "As Filed" column from
25		her Schedule 1 and Schedule 27.

1	•	The rate of return calculated on Schedule 27, page 1 of 3, shows 12.35%
2		which I believe is an incorrect calculation. While this error doesn't
3		impact actual recovery, it gives the mistaken appearance of an
4		inordinately high rate of return being earned.
5	•	There is an unexplained \$209,000 difference in Schedule 27, page 1 of 3,
6		on line number 7 'Operating Expenses'. The Company cannot determine
7		the impact of this error on rate of return.
8	•	There is an unexplained \$609,000 difference in Schedule 27, page 1 of 3,
9		on line number 8 'Net Operating Income'. The Company cannot
10		determine the impact of this error on rate of return.
11	•	There is an unexplained \$11,000 difference in Schedule 27, page 2 of 3,
12		on line 7 'Operating Expenses'. The Company cannot determine the
13		impact of this error on rate of return.
14	•	There is an unexplained \$198,000 difference in Schedule 27, page 3 of 3,
15		on line 7 'Operating Expenses'. The Company cannot determine the
16		impact of this error on rate of return.
17	•	There is an unexplained \$609,000 difference in Schedule 27, page 3 of 3,
18		on line 8 'Net Operating Income'. The Company cannot determine the
19		impact of this error on rate of return.
20	Q. M	s. Dismukes' Schedule 27, page 3 of 3, contains a note that "the revenue
21	re	quirement excludes Tomoka/Twin Rivers due to a link failure in Aqua's
22	M	FR model." Do you agree with that statement?
23	A. No	o. The Company provided the MFR model to the OPC, including a detailed
24	se	t of instructions. In addition, the Company took the time to demonstrate the
25	m	odel to the OPC. At that time, the Company informed the OPC that the MFR

process was necessarily complex since it contained logic to effectively produce
timely and accurate MFR statements for all 82 systems in this filing. The
Company has determined that the MFR model provided to the OPC runs
properly, with no link failures. I don't believe that the note contained in Ms.
Dismukes' Schedule 27 on page 3 of 3 absolves the OPC from their own
operator failures in utilizing the Company's model to support their flawed
claim.

- Q. Please describe the errors that you found in Schedules 28 from Ms. Dismukes' testimony.
- A. The calculation errors are shown below:
 - The entire amount of the Chuluota Wastewater alternative effluent disposal project (\$20,833) was removed in error from Schedule 28, page 9. The impact of this error overstates the adjustment to reduce pro-forma rate base.
 - There is a \$8,051 working capital adjustment in the water column of Schedule 28, page 16, since FL Central Commerce Park is a wastewater system. The Company can't determine the impact of this misclassification between water and wastewater systems.
 - There is a \$18 non-used and useful positive adjustment in Schedule 28, page 49. All other non-used and useful adjustments are negative.
 - The (\$1,119,520) Lake Suzy Wastewater plant elimination from Audit Finding No. 2 is shown on Schedule 28, Page 53, under Leisure Lakes by mistake.

1		• There appears to be a calculation error in the Accumulated Depreciation
2		in Schedule 28 on page 91 in the amount of \$422. The Company cannot
3		determine the impact of this error.
4		• The \$9,900 adjustment to replace water pump and motor for Well#5 in
5		Schedule 28 on page 99 does not agree with the pro-forma adjustment
6		shown in Schedule 18 of Ms. Dismukes' testimony. The impact of this
7		error overstates the adjustment to reduce pro-forma rate base.
8	Q.	Mr. Griffin, what is your recommendation with regard to the OPC's
9		Schedules 27 and 28?
10	A.	I believe that the schedules are replete with errors and thus should be rejected.
11		At the very least, to have any use, Schedules 27 and 28 need to be corrected in
12		terms of bad linkages and erroneous calculations.
13	Q.	Please outline the areas of the direct testimony of OPC Witness Merchant
14		that you will address.
15	A.	I will respond to rate base adjustments which Ms. Merchant has proposed in the
16		following areas:
17		• Rate Base - Ms. Merchant's & Dismukes' Deferred Debit
18		Recommendations
19		• Rate Base – Ms. Merchant's amortization of CIAC adjustments
20		• Rate Base – Ms. Merchant's Cash Working Capital allowance
21		RATE BASE - DEFERRED DEBIT RECOMMENDATIONS
22	Q.	What does Ms. Merchant say regarding the allocation of deferred debits to
23		AUF systems?
24	Α.	Ms. Merchant advocates the allocation of the AUF deferred maintenance
25		balance in the overall working capital to the entire Company instead of tracking

the items system by system.

- Q. Is Ms. Merchant's proposed adjustment to change the allocation method of other deferred debits appropriate?
- A. No, it is not. The Company's system specific method is far superior because there are underlying schedules to support it. The Company's accounting method consistently and properly identifies payments to each individual system and then records the deferred debit and offsetting expense amortization to the individual system's accounting unit.

The recommended change in how the Company should be able to collect the balance of other deferred debits as part of the working capital allowance is described on pages 14 and 15 of Ms. Merchant's testimony. I believe this recommendation is ill advised because it attempts to replace a rational and supportable process with one that is flawed. Since the deferred debit balances are maintained by individual system, it is inappropriate to create another allocation to "spread to the total company." In addition, the Company's direct method is in conformance with Ms. Merchant's testimony shown on page 14, lines 14 through 17, which states, "These deferred debits relate to maintenance projects which were performed on a plant specific basis and the amortization, where appropriate, should be specifically assigned to each individual system." The Company agrees that the deferred debits should be specifically assigned to each individual system. Therefore, I believe that the Company's direct method is proper, supportable, efficient, and effective.

- Q. Are there other problems with the rationale underlying Ms. Merchant's recommended allocation to deferred debits?
- A. Yes. The rationale for her second recommended adjustment to deferred debits

appears to be contradictory. Ms. Merchant states, "I believe that it is improper to specifically add these deferred debits to each system's previously allocated working capital allowance." Yet, in the very next sentence, her testimony states, "These deferred debits relate to maintenance projects were performed on a plant specific basis and the amortization, where appropriate, should be specifically assigned to each individual system." I agree with the latter statement. The testimony of Ms. Merchant goes on to state, "However, once the project is deferred, the deferral is recorded on a total company balance sheet where the asset is used by the company as a whole. This is no different than how net income or debt is recorded on the total company balance sheet and allocated to individual systems." Ms. Merchant's testimony fails to recognize the significant difference in the way that deferred debits, net income and debt are recorded. Deferred debits are recorded to system specific accounting units, while net income and debt are recorded to the total company balance sheet. That difference, which is omitted from Ms. Merchant's testimony, is the underlying reason why the deferred debit component of working capital is directly assigned to individual systems.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Q. Can you summarize the adjustments for deferred maintenance amortizations shown on Ms. Dismukes' Schedule 24?

A. Yes. The \$22,978 adjustment reflected on Schedule 24 can be broken out into three categories as follows: (1) \$13,215 for six systems for which a five year amortization period was recommended, instead of the three year period utilized by the Company in the MFRs; (2) \$8,525 for fourteen systems proposing the removal of balances that are fully amortized in 2008; and (3) \$1,239 for three systems where the Company began the amortization late.

Q. Do you agree with the first category of adjustment?

12.

A.

A. No, I do not. The Company practice has consistently deferred and amortized larger recurring maintenance and repair projects over three years. The adjustment proposed by Ms. Dismukes is a recommendation to change the Company's accounting practice on a prospective basis. Further, as testified by Staff Witness Charleston Winston on page 7 of his testimony, AUF has justified a shorter amortization period. Mr. Winston refers to his Audit Finding No. 6, where he addresses the amortization of deferred debits. I believe that the Company's method of deferring and amortizing types of maintenance and repair projects over a maximum of three years is appropriate.

Q. Do you agree with Ms. Dismukes' adjustment proposing the removal of fully amortized balances from the MFRs?

No. On Schedule 24 in Exhibit KHD-1, Ms. Dismukes identifies deferral of expense related to tank inspections for 48 Estates Water; Grand Terrace Water; Jasmine Lakes Water; King Cove Water; Ravenswood Water; and Rosalie Oaks Water. Although these particular inspection costs may be fully amortized in 2008 for these specific systems, there are numerous other tank inspections that are required at other systems throughout the state. Attached to Mr. Szczygiel's testimony is a listing of the systems and specific tanks that either have been or will be inspected during 2008. AUF did not make specific pro forma expense adjustments for these required inspections. The reason is simple, some expenses may be fully amortized in any particular year, but they will be replaced by like expenses that will also be amortized. These may or may not occur in the same system, but overall there will be like expenses incurred for AUF in subsequent years. In addition, the same amount of tank inspections as

the attached schedule will occur during 2009.

1

2

3

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

- Q. Do you agree with Ms. Dismukes' third adjustment proposing changes where AUF began the amortization period late?
- No. On Schedule 24 in Exhibit KHD-1, Ms. Dismukes identifies deferral of A. 4 expense related to permit renewals for Rosalie Oaks Wastewater and Summit 5 Chase Wastewater. The practice is to amortize these costs over the life of the 6 7 permit, based on the issuance date. Although these expenses may have been incurred several months prior to permit issuance, they are not amortized until 8 the permit is actually issued. The initial costs may include up-front costs, 9 however, during the review of the permit application from DEP, there may be 10 additional requests for information (RAI) which may require additional costs. 11 It is not until the final issuance of the permit by DEP that the full cost of the 12 permit is not realized and thus can begin amortization. Additionally, it is not 13 until the permit is issued by DEP that the correct amortization period can be 14 determined. 15

RATE BASE – MS. MERCHANT'S AMORTIZATION OF CIAC ADJUSTMENTS

- Q. What adjustments to CIAC amortization does Ms. Merchant recommend?
- A. There are two recommendations starting on page 5 of her direct testimony. The first recommendation reflects the corrections of errors in the MFRs related to amortization of CIAC and the accumulated amortization of CIAC that the Company filed in response to OPC's Interrogatory No. 116. The second recommendation removes any non used and useful amortization of CIAC set forth in the MFRs in Schedule B-3 (See Exhibit PWM-2, Schedule 2, Page 1 of 1).
 - Q. Regarding the first recommendation, do you agree with Ms. Merchant?

A. Yes. The schedule provided in response to OPC's Interrogatory No. 116 (also reflected as Exhibit PWM-2, Schedule 1, Page 1 of 1) clearly shows that the amortization of CIAC and accumulated amortization of CIAC should be increased by (\$176,454) and \$95,580, respectively, in the instant rate filings.

- Q. Has Ms. Dismukes adjusted the Amortization of CIAC (p&l) and the Accumulated Amortization of CIAC (rate base) from Ms. Merchant's first recommendation?
- A. No. Ms. Dismukes has reduced the amortization expense in her Schedule 29, but failed to include the accumulated amortization of CIAC in her Schedule 27.

 This oversight should be remedied.
 - Q. Regarding the second recommendation, do you agree with Ms. Merchant?
 - A. Yes, I do. The amortization of CIAC should be increased by (\$12,368) and (\$126) for water and wastewater systems, respectively, due to the Company inadvertently reducing the amortization by the used and useful percentages in the systems shown in the aforementioned schedule. However, I would like to comment on the allegation of a "cloaked adjustment" on page 5. AUF disagrees that this was an intentional act to not disclose any adjustment as further alleged on page 8. This was a simple inadvertent error that AUF admits and agrees to. Although in error, this inadvertent adjustment is very evident on the specific Schedule B-13 and B-14 that Ms. Merchant references on page 8.

RATE BASE - MS. MERCHANT'S CASH WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE

- Q. Have you reviewed Ms. Merchant's recommendations concerning cash working capital?
- A. Yes, and I take issue with two of those recommendations. The first item relates to Deferred Taxes. In his rebuttal testimony, Mr. Anzaldo disagrees with the

Deferred Tax recommendation on pages 24 and 25 of her testimony based on the fact that (1) Ms. Merchant failed to allocate only 65.85% of the deferred tax on IT equipment, (2) Ms. Merchant failed to utilize a thirteen month average in calculating her Deferred Tax recommendation, and (3) Ms. Merchant's recommended adjustment for Corporate IT and Corporate Capital Structures and Improvements is duplicative. As a result, the \$852,382 figure should be \$395,098.

Q. Does Ms. Merchant's Deferred Tax capitalization recommendation have an impact on the cash working capital claim?

A. Yes. This increase in deferred taxes payable will be offset by a decrease in current taxes payable. Because current taxes payable are a component of cash working capital, change to the cash working capital value is required. Ms. Merchant failed to recognize this in her testimony.

Q. What is the second cash working capital recommendation presented by Ms. Merchant that you disagree with?

A. On pages 16 through 20 of her testimony, Ms. Merchant recommends an Accrued Taxes adjustment of \$1,812,682 to recognize that the Company will be given a fully compensatory income tax expense through its revenue requirement. However, her \$1,812,682 adjustment is a full year affect, but is applied dollar for dollar against the Company's average accrued tax balance of (\$1,155,342), which is based on a thirteen month methodology. Had Ms. Merchant's recommended adjustment been based on a thirteen month method, approximately one half of the adjustment, or \$906,341 would be applied against the Company's average accrued tax balance.

Q. Does this conclude your rebuttal testimony at this time?

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: Application for increase in water and)		
wastewater rates in Alachua, Brevard, DeSoto,)	DOCKE	T NO. 080121-WS
Highlands, Lake, Lee, Marion, Orange,)		
Palm Beach, Pasco, Polk, Putnam,)	FILED:	October 14, 2008
Seminole, Sumter, Volusia, and Washington)		
Counties by Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc.)		
)		

AQUA UTILITIES FLORIDA, INC.'S RESPONSE TO STAFF AUDIT REPORT

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. ("AUF"), files its Response to Staff's Audit Report dated September 18, 2008.

RESPONSE

Audit Findings Nos. 1, 2 and 3

Responses to Audit Findings Nos. 1, 2 and 3 will be provided in a subsequent filing not later than Friday, October 17, 2008.

Audit Finding No. 4 - Plant in Service and Accumulated Depreciation

Response:

LAKE JOSEPHINE - WATER

AUF disagrees with the plant in service amounts shown in this finding. The Lake Josephine — Water plant in service balances have been properly adjusted in MFR Schedule A-5 in compliance with FPSC Order No. PSC-001389-PAA-WU, issued July 30, 2000. The plant in service amounts included in the finding are primarily comprised of the beginning utility balances shown in the June 30, 1999 audit. The June 30, 1999 beginning balances plus the Commission ordered adjustments results in the last established rate base amounts. Therefore, it is inappropriate to write off the June 30, 1999 beginning balances. Additionally, the audit work papers revealed a plant in service difference of \$203 in account 331 and a CIAC difference of \$1,801.

There are two attachments in support of the response to this finding. Attachment A is a detailed reconciliation of plant in service and Attachment B contains the remaining supporting documentation for the plant in service additions that were included in the audit sample

AUF accepts the \$17,395 accumulated depreciation portion of this finding, which is supported by FPSC Order No. PSC-00-1389-PAA-WU.

EFFECT OF FINDING ON THE GENERAL LEDGER: The following general ledger entries are needed to correct the utility general ledger balances as of December 31, 2007.

NARUC Acct. No	Account Description	Debit	Credit
108	Accumulated Depreciation	\$ 17,395	
331	Transmission and Distribution Mains	\$ 203	
271	CIAC		\$ 1,801
439	Adjustments to Retained Earnings		\$ 15,797

EFFECT OF FINDING ON THE FILING: The Account 101 Plant in Service year end balance should be increased by \$203, Account 108 Accumulated Depreciation year end balance should be reduced by \$17,395, and Account 271 CIAC should be increased by \$1,801. A related adjustment should be made to the 13-month averages.

SEBRING LAKES — WATER

AUF accepts this finding, except for the proposed reduction of \$6,230 to the Meters and Meter Install Account. This reduction was recorded in December 2007

EFFECT OF FINDING ON THE GENERAL LEDGER: The following general ledger entries are needed to correct the utility general ledger balances as of December 31, 2007.

NARUC Acct. No	Account Description	Debit	Credit
108	Accumulated Depreciation	\$ 4,005	
439	Adjustments to Retained Earnings	\$ 10,527	
331	Transmission and Distribution Mains		\$ 10,670
333	Services		\$ 3,222
403	Depreciation Expense		\$ 640

EFFECT OF FINDING ON THE FILING: The Account 101 Plant in Service year end balance should be decreased by \$13,892, Account 108 Accumulated Depreciation year end balance should be reduced by \$4,005 and Account 403 Depreciation Expense should be decreased by \$640. A related adjustment should be made to the 13-month averages.

LAKE OSBORNE ESTATES -WATER

AUF accepts this finding.

EFFECT ON THE GENERAL LEDGER IF THE FINDING IS ACCEPTED: The

following general ledger entries are needed to correct the utility general ledger balances as of December 31, 2007.

NARUC Acct. No	Account Description	Debit	Credit
	3		
108	Accumulated Depreciation	\$ 941	
439	Adjustments to Retained Earnings	\$ 2,432	
301	Organization	\$ 870	
309	Supply Mains	\$1,700	
339	Other Plant & Misc Equip Intangible	\$ 4,787	
302	Franchises		\$ 750
331	Transmission and Distribution Mains		\$ 3,925
334	Meters & Meter. Installations		\$ 5,245
340	Office Furniture & Equipment		\$ 726
403	Depreciation Expense		\$ 84

EFFECT OF FINDING ON THE FILING: The Account 101 Plant in Service year end balance should be decreased by \$3,289, Account 108 Accumulated Depreciation year end balance should be reduced by \$941 and Account 403 Depreciation Expense should be decreased by \$84. A related adjustment should be made to the 13-month averages. Additionally, the UPIS and Accumulated Depreciation Pro Forma Adjustments for Retirement of existing meters should be revised to (23,127) to appropriately reflect the \$5,245 audit reduction to the meters account.

ARRENDONDO ESTATES/FARMS — WATER

AUF accepts this finding.

......

EFFECT ON THE GENERAL LEDGER IF THE FINDING IS ACCEPTED: The following general ledger entry is needed to correct the utility general ledger balances as of December 31,2007.

NARUC Acct. No	Account Description	Debit	Credit
108 439	Accumulated Depreciation Adjustments to Retained Earnings	\$16,992	\$16,992

EFFECT OF FINDING ON THE FILING: The Account 108 Accumulated Depreciation year end balance should be reduced by \$16,992. A related adjustment should be made to the 13-month averages.

JASMINE LAKES -WATER

AUF accepts this finding.

EFFECT ON THE GENERAL LEDGER IF THE FINDING IS ACCEPTED: The

following general ledger entry is needed to correct the utility general ledger balances as of December 31,2007.

NT	٨	D	T	
IN.	\sim	.К	·	\mathcal{L}

Acct. No	Account Description	Debit	Credit
108	Accumulated Depreciation	\$35,249	<i>(10.7.6.10)</i>
439	Adjustments to Retained Earnings		\$3 <i>5</i> ,249

EFFECT OF FINDING ON THE FILING: The Account 108 Accumulated Depreciation year end balance should be reduced by \$35,249. A related adjustment should be made to the 13-month averages.

Audit Finding No. 5 - Accumulated Amortization of CIAC

Response:

AUF agrees with this audit finding.

Audit Finding No. 6 - Deferred Debits - Amortization

Response:

These non-recurring expense items are recorded in a deferred debit account and amortized monthly. The practice of recording expenses over the period of benefit is a basic accounting concept.

Permit costs are amortized over the life of the permit. If a permit is renewed every 3 years, then the amortization period is 36 months. If a permit is renewed every 5 years, then the amortization period is 60 months. The same practice is used for DEP related inspections. If the DEP requires inspection every 3 years, then the amortization period is 36 months. The remaining deferred debits are for repairs. O&M type costs are amortized over a maximum of 3 years, since repairs or replacements generally recur beyond that length of time.

Grand Terrace – This item was an amount of \$1,090.27 paid in April, 2005 for a tank inspection. Pursuant to DEP Rule 62-555.350(2) Operation and Maintenance of Public Water Systems, Suppliers of water shall be inspected for structural and coating integrity at least once every five years by personnel under the responsible charge of a professional engineer licensed in Florida. Therefore, AUF is amortizing this expense over the 5 year period since these tank inspections are required every 5 years.

<u>Picciola Island</u> – This item was a generator repair in the amount of \$2,491.44 which was paid in October, 2005. AUF is amortizing this item over a period of 3 years. As stated above, O&M type costs are amortized over a maximum of 3 years.

<u>Jungle Den</u> – The majority of this amount was for a wastewater permit renewal in the amount of \$6,000 which occurred in February, 2005. This permit is renewed every 5 years, thus the expense is amortized over the life of the permit.

For the reasons stated above, AUF believes that the incurred expenses and the amortization periods are appropriate, and that the expenses should be allowed in the test year as recorded and filed.

Audit Finding No. 7 - Accrued Taxes

Response:

The accrued tax amount of \$2,860,234 (debit) predominantly represents amounts owed to Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. from the parent company Aqua America, Inc. for the tax benefit of the losses that were included in the 2006 and 2007 Federal Income Tax returns. The amounts will be paid by Aqua America, Inc. to Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. when the 2007 Federal Income returns are finalized and trued up in the 4th Quarter, 2008. The Company does reconcile the accrued taxes on the balance sheet which represents the receivable and payable for each type of tax. The \$2,860,234 (debit) is the total of all of the accrued tax accounts. Please see Attachment C for the reconciliation.

Audit Finding No. 8 - Capital Structure

Response:

AUF disagrees with the Capital Structure, Cost Rates, and Weighted Cost Rate displayed in the audit finding. AUF presents the following response, which results in a corrected weighted average cost rate of 8.25%.

Capital Structure/Cost Rates per Audit Finding

		Percent	
		of	Weighted
Capital Component	Per Company	Total Cost Rate (1)	Cost Rate
Common Stock	67,049,620	3.03%	
Paid In Capital	572,050,832	25.82%	
Treasury Stock	(13,166,313)	-0.59%	
Retained Earnings	50,363,635	15.82%	
Total Common Equity	976,297,774	44.07% 11.55%	5.09%
Long Term Debt	1,238,980,341	55.93% 5.10%	2.85%
Total Capital	2,215,278,115	100.00%	7.94%

The cost rate of long-term debt for Aqua America, Inc. and Subsidiaries as of December 31, 2007 is 5.58%. The cost rate of 5.10% represents only Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. With the corrected cost of long term debt, the weighted cost rate is as follows:

Capital Structure Per Audit Finding with Corrected Debt Cost

		Percent			
		of		Weighted	
Capital Component	Per Company	Total	Cost Rate (1)	Cost Rate	
Common Stock	67,049,620	3.03%			
Paid In Capital	572,050,832	25.82%			
Treasury Stock	(13,166,313)	-0.59%			
Retained Earnings	350,363,635	15.82%			
Total Common Equity	976,297,774	44.07%	11.55%	5.09%	
Long Term Debt	1,238,980,341	55.93%	5.58%	3.12%	
Total Capital	2,215,278,115	100.00%	, 0	8.21%	

In addition, the long term debt balance as of December 31, 2007 includes \$65,000,000 drawn from the company's short term credit facilities, which is used to fund working capital. These short term loans renew monthly at the company's option, and are based on a 1-month LIBOR rate. This credit facility matures on May 23, 2012. The long term debt classification is a requirement of Generally Accepted Accounting Principles.

If the long term debt balance shown above is appropriately reduced by this short term debt, the cost of long term debt is 5.61% and the weighted cost rate would be as follows:

AUF Corrected Capital Structure and Cost Rates

		Percent	
		of	Weighted
Capital Component	Per Company	Total Cost Rate (1)	Cost Rate
Common Stock	67,049,620	3.12%	
Paid In Capital	572,050,832	26.60%	
Treasury Stock	(13,166,313)	-0.61%	
Retained Earnings	350,363,635	16.29%	
Total Common Equity	976,297,774	45.40% 11.42%	5.19%
Long Term Debt	1,173,980,341	54.60% 5.61%	3.06%
Total Capital	2,150,278,115	100.00%	8.25%

⁽¹⁾⁻ Common Equity cost rate is 7.1% + 1.961/Equity Percentage, per Commission Order.

Audit Finding No. 9 - Customer Deposits

Response:

AUF agrees that the customer deposits should be adjusted. However, the total adjustment should be \$62,455.07 instead of \$62,377.73 listed in the Audit Report.

The correct 13 month average is as follows for three individual systems:

		13-month Average	Corrected	
AU#	System	Per Audit	13-month Average	
6561	Ravenswood	\$45.00	\$42.00	
6562	Rosalie Oaks	\$186.67	\$172.00	
6596	Summit Chase	\$771.67	\$712.00	

Audit Finding No. 10 - Prior Period Expenses

Response:

AUF agrees with this audit finding, which includes amounts allocated to all Aqua Utilities Florida systems.

Audit Finding No. 11 – Capitalization

Response:

AUF agrees with this audit finding.

Audit Finding No. 12 – Shareholder Services Expenses

Response:

AUF agrees with the amount of shareholder services expenses included in the audit finding. However, AUF notes that in FPSC Order No. PSC-96-1320-FOF-WS, the Commission stated that the ROE leverage formula recognizes an "additional 25 bases points to the otherwise determined cost of equity to provide for these [shareholder services] costs." Therefore, if there is a determination in this or any other proceedings regarding ROE that does not include a 25 basis point allowance for shareholder services expenses, AUF submits that these expenses must be included in the final approved revenue requirement.

Audit Finding No. 13 - Fines and Penalties

Response:

AUF agrees with this audit finding.

Audit Finding No. 14 - Letter of Credit Expense

Response:

The company disagrees with the audit analysis that states that the standby letters of credit expenses were used to obtain various loans for the company.

The letters of credit are issued to various insurance companies as collateral for the beneficiary in the event that the claims made against various insurance policies cannot be paid by the company. The fees are charged to the company quarterly by the issuing banks, based on the outstanding amount of the issued letters of credit.

The letters of credit are not debt and the fees charged on them should not be classified as debt issuance costs. They are appropriately recorded by the company in account 675, Miscellaneous Expenses.

Audit Finding No. 15 - Preliminary Study

Response:

AUF accepts the finding's effect on the filing; however, AUF disagrees with the necessity for a general ledger entry. Since all income statement accounts, including the expense accounts in this finding, have been closed to retained earnings in 2007 there is no reason to record a reclassification entry in the current year.

Audit Finding No. 16 - Out of Period expenses

Response:

AUF agrees with this audit finding. However, it should be noted that the top part of the table shows \$20,531 recorded to Account 610 – Purchased Water for Lake Suzy. The second portion of the table indicates that a credit should be made to Account 610 Contractual Services – Testing for this amount. AUF agrees with the summary that the appropriate account to be reduced would be Account 610- Purchased Water.

Audit Finding No. 17 - Preliminary Survey Expenses

Response:

AUF agrees with this audit finding.

Audit Finding No. 18 - Lake Suzy Wastewater Land Transfer

Response:

Land Value

AUF agrees that an adjustment should be made to reflect the Commission's previously established land value of \$262,581. However, AUF disagrees with the audit recommended 13-month average balance of \$200,200. The MFR 13 month average calculation requires the use of the Commission approved land value of \$262,581 for the 12 months from December 2006 through November 2007 and the post-sale land value of \$200,200 in the month of December 2007, which reflects the proper timing of the land sale. Therefore, the resulting 13-month average balance is \$257,782.

Gain/Loss on Sale of Land

AUF is in agreement with the audit treatment of the gain on sale of land.

Rental of Building/Real Property

AUF is in basic agreement with this finding, with the following noted exceptions:

- AUF disagrees with removal of rental effect on the general ledger and on the filing. The rental should remain on the general ledger, since the expense is properly associated with a prior period. Additionally, there is no effect on the filing, since AUF adjusted rental expense in the MFR to remove the prior period rental expense of \$15,833.
- AUF disagrees with the audit amount for removal of amortization effect on the filing. AUF adjusted rental expense in the MFR to remove \$6,782 of prior period amortization.

Land Lease

AUF disagrees with the assertion that there is a violation of Commission Rule 25-30.433 (10), Florida Administrative Code. AUF possesses the right to continued use of the land until the lease expiration date of June 1, 2025. Additionally, AUF currently owns 19.55 acres, which is 35 acres more land than the 19.20 acres required for the existing treatment facilities, as outlined in Commission Order No. PSC-97-0540-FOF-WS, issued May 12, 1997, in Docket No. 960799-WS.

AUF Proposed Adjustments and their Effects on the General Ledger and on the Filing:

Account	Account Description	Del	oit (Credit)
Adjustment #1	To record Commission Adj's to land 960799-WS. Reflect adjustment in I		
101	Land (Acct 353)	\$	(180,219)
103	Property held for Future Use	\$	94,656
439	Adjustments to Retained Earnings	\$	85,563
Adjustment #2	To reverse land sale recorded in Decer	mber 2	007
101	Land (Acct 353)	\$	173,434
131	Cash (Net proceeds)	\$	(66,352)
186.210	Deferred loss on sale of land	\$	(107,083)
Adjustment #3	To properly record sale of land		
101	Land (Acct 353)	\$	(62,381)
131	Cash (Net proceeds)	\$	66,352
414	(Gain) loss from disp of Utility prop.	\$	(3,971)
Adjustment #4	To reverse amortization of loss in 200	7	
186	Deferred loss on sale of land	\$	11,066
741.5	Rental of Building/Real Property	\$	(11,066)
Effect of Adjus	tments on General Ledger:		
101	Land (Acct 353)	\$	(69,166)
103	•	\$	94,656
186.210	Deferred loss on sale of land	\$	(96,017)
741.5	Rental of Building/Real Property	\$	(11,066)
414	(Gain) loss from disp of Utility prop.	\$	(3,971)
439	Adjustments to Retained Earnings	\$	85,563
		\$	-
Effect of Adjus	tments on Filing:		
101	Land (Acct 353)	\$	(171,677)
103	Property held for Future Use	\$	94,656
186.210	Deferred loss on sale of land	\$	(96,017)
741.5	Rental of Building/Real Property	\$	(4,283)
414	(Gain) loss from disp of Utility prop.	\$	(3,971)
439	Adjustments to Retained Earnings	\$	181,291

Audit Finding No. 19 - Depreciation Expense

Response:

AUF disagrees with the audit finding amount of depreciation expense allocated to Aqua Utilities Florida. The depreciation expense included in response to audit request #35 represents the budgeted amount of depreciation expense to be allocated. The actual amount of depreciation expense allocated by Aqua Services, Inc, to Aqua Utilities Florida in 2007 is \$383,087.38, and the actual amount charged to all Aqua Utilities Florida systems is \$15,939.24. These amounts are shown on Attachment D.

Respectfully submitted this 14th day of October, 2008.

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP

D. Bruce May, Jr.
Florida Bar No. 354473
Gigi Rollini
Florida Bar No. 684491
Holland & Knight, LLP
Post Office Drawer 810
Tallahassee, Florida 32302-0810
(850) 224-7000 (Telephone)
(850) 224-8832 (Facsimile)

-and-

Kimberly A. Joyce, Esquire Aqua America, Inc. 762 West Lancaster Avenue Bryn Mawr, PA 19010 (610) 645-1077 (Telephone) (610) 519-0989 (Facsimile)

Attorneys for Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was furnished by hand delivery to Charles Beck, Esq., Office of Public Counsel, 111 West Madison Street, Room 812, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1400; Ralph Jaeger, Katherine Fleming, Caroline Klancke and Erik Sayler, Esq., Office of General Counsel, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, and to Cecilia Bradley, Esq., Office of the Attorney General, The Capitol-PL01, Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050, this 14th day of October, 2008.

Attorney

5695212_v2

		Aqua Florida, Inc. Asset Detail - Utility Plant In Service As of 12/31/07						1	: :				
n Service	Utility Account	Asset Long Description	Work Order Number	Quantity	Amount	Comm Audit Adj 02/08	MFR 12/31/2007 Adjusted	12/31/2003 Amount per Utility	included in Audit finding	6/30/99 Per Utility	Aquasource changes (6/30/99 to 12/31/2003)	6/30/99 Per Commission	6/30/99 Comm. Audit
	30330 - Land & Land Rights - Treat Tota				20,100 00		20,100 00	25,000.00		25,000		20,100	(4,900)
	30430 - Struct and Imp - Treat Total	the state of the s			334,215.34		53,548.07	48,194.33	48,194	46,258	1,936	13,105	(33,153)
	30720 - Wells and Springs Total		in the second of		37,146 75		102,461.36	30,455.30	27,279	27,279		92,594	65,315
	30920 - Supply Mains Total	and the second of the second o			50,431.18		62,340.25	49,415 22	47,319	47,319		59,228	11,909
	31020 - Power Generation Equipment 1	otaj	e		41,570 02	7,368.26	48,938 28	l				7,368	7,368
	31120 - Pumping Equip - Source Total				7,361.04	20,021.65	27,382.69	7,361.04	3,467	3,467		23,489	20,022
	31130 - Pumping Equip - Treatment To 32030 - Water Treatment Equipment		*	·	1,314 80		1,314 80						,
		Retirement due to replacement by 33658903323 per Joan Miller	33696499999	4	(206 89)).			(207)				•
		Press Rec 4" Pollard Model PW454 7/Day 200 PSI	CX000432320		553 31	1		553 31				[
		Water Treatment Equipment (add to) Asset Original Cost	CX000432320		2,250.98			2,250.98				[
		1 - Oakton Chlorine Colorimeter	W0048	1	67,703 00			67,703.00	67,703		:		
	32030 - Water Treatment Equipment To		33658903323	1	391.65								
	33040 - Distr Reserv and Standpipes T		\$ 1	4	70,692 05		17,258 96	70,507.29	67,496	67,703		14,270	(53,433)
/1/2001 0:00		Equipment : Gate Valve 3"	CX000346331		1,150.68 502.94		13 286 20					12,136	12,136
/1/2001 0:00		Piping ; Diameter 3; Type PVC;	CX000346331	520				502.94					
/1/2001 0:00		Retirement due to replacement by 33658905601 per Joan Miller.	33696499999	. 520	(24.562.72)			5,837.44					
/1/2001 0:00		Retirement due to replacement by 33658938266 per J Miller CWIP as of 11-06	33696499999	4	(1,638.28)				(24,563)				
/1/2001 0:00		Asset Original Cost	W0048		140 992 21	li		140.992.21	(1,638)				
/1/2004 0:00		2" VALVES LAKE JOSEPHINE	33658900693	4	3.058.28	1		140,992.21	140,992				
/1/2005 0:00		1" WATER MAIN LAKE JOSEPHINE	33658923068	100									
/1/2005 0:00		REPLACE 3" PRODUCTION METER LAKE JOESPHINE	33658933065		772.82								
/1/2006 0:00		12' of 2" water main	33658938266	12									
	33140 - Mains Total	12 U/2 Water (Hall)	33030930200		129,619,00		341.039.25	147,332.59	114,791	13,500	404 004		
	33340 - Services Total	the control of the co		- 1	16.999.15		16.352.46	13.940.40	11,100	11,100	101,291	224,717 10,453	211,217
	33440 - Meters and Installations Total		÷	1	101.460.49		111,386 66	53,903,79	11,100	48,145	2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	10,453 58,070	(647) 9.925
	34350 -Tools, Shop and Garage Equip	Total			4,037.25		2.094.25	3,190.95	3,191	40,143	3.191	30,070	9,920
	34550 - Power Operated Equipment To		* ** * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *		4,037.23	(1,545.00)	2,004 23	1.943.00	3,131	1,943	3,151	•	(1.943)
	34750 - Miscellaneous Equipment Total			**	7 399 51	(1 405 48)	5.994 03	6.834.00	6.834	6,834		5,429	(1,405)
	Grand Total		4		823,497.26			458,077,91	329.672	298,548	106 418	540,959	242,411
	Unknown Difference	to the control of the				(5.00)	20,10,20	(212.91)	020,012	(203)		J-10,535	242,411
	12/31/2003 Amount			400				1 12.12.01,		(200)			203
	34051 Allocations (not in CPR details)			7	p		34,173.00					j .	
	30450 Allocations (not in CPR details)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					3,384.00		1.			1	
	Total	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		7 1 11	823 497.26	(0.00)	861.054.26	457.865.00	329.672	298.345	106.418	540,959	242.614

AQUA UTILITIES FLORIDA, INC LAKE JOSEPHINE Rate Case Dkt 080121-WS ACN 08-093-1-1 Certificate 422-W

Plant Additions & Retirements - Water

Description	Test Period	Additions	Retirements	12/31/1999	Additions	Retirements	12/31/2000	Additions	Retirements	12/31/2001	Additions	Retirements	12/31/2002	Additions	Retirements	12/31/2003
Port Asia	P\ft(\land														***	
301 Organization		111 2117		19 297	9,135		28,432			28 432			28 432	-	28.432	
302 Franchises	-			-			-			-						
303 Land	20 100			20,100			20 100			20 100			20 (00			20.10
304 Structures & Improvements	13 105			13 105			13 165	1.936		15 041			15 041			15.041
305 Collecting & Impounding	-			-												
30n Jake, River & Other	-			-			-									
307 Wells & Springs	92,594			92,594	3,176		95,770			95,770			95 770			95.776
308 Infiltration Galleries and Tunnels	-			-												
309 Supply Mains	59.228			59,228			59,228	-		59 228	_	(2 (19a)	61,324			61.324
310 Power Generation Family	7 368			7.36%			7.368			7 308			7.368			7.368
313 Pumping Equip	33.489			23,489			23,489	3 894		27.383	_		27.383			27.383
320 Water Freatment Found	14 276			14.270			14,270	2.251		16 521			16.521	553		17 074
330 Distribution Reservoirs	12 136			12.136			12 136	2,0		12,136			12.136	.,,,		12.136
331 Transmission and Distribution Mains	224 717			224,717	5 537		230 294	8,437		238 731		7 673	231 058	127.482		358 540
333 Services	10 453			10 453			10.453			10 453			10.453	2840		13 293
334 Maters and Motor Install	58.070			58 070			58 070	5.759		63.829			63.829			63.82
335 Hydrants				-												
336 Backflow Prevention Devices							-			_						
339 Other Plant And Misc																
340 Office Farmfare & Emiry				-	3,364	3 364										
341 Trans Equip					27.875	27 875				-						
342 Stores Fujiip	-			-												
343 Tools, Shop and Garage Forap			-		35,235	35 245				-	3 144		3 191			3,191
344 Lab Equip				-			-			-			-			
345 Power Operated Equip							-									
346 Communication Figure							-			-			-			-
347 Misc. Equip	5 429			5,429			5.129			5,429			5.429			5.429
348 Other Tangible Plant	-			_												

												,		
Water Plant	340,959 1	0,20?	560 256	84.362	on 474	578 144	22.277	Kita -	121 3,191	5 577	598.035	130,875	28 432	700.478

12 888

Source: Docket 991001-WU, PSC/001389-PA4-WU Issued (/44/2000)

317.845 242.411

as per authty

Variance

Reclassification (\$230%) & Correction of prior year balance (\$5,527)

303 Land 304 Structures & Improvements

307 Wells & Springs

309 Supply Mains

310 Power Generation Fump

310 Power Generation Equip 311 Pumping Equip

311 Pamping Equip 320 Water Treatment Equip

330 Instribution Reservoirs

331 Transmission and Distribution Mains

333 Services

334 Meters and Meter Install

334 Meters and Meter Install

343 Tools Shop and Garage Equip.

147 Mise Equip

onaloning all Calul announces of december of the prior overse cannot are secured to the prior overse cannot be transfer of the prior overse cannot be transfer of the prior overse ove	! :			(POZ) (OF STS TO SHORIZONIA LSS (A. LSS (A. LSS (A. LSS (A. LS (A	TOUC TOUR TOUR TOUR TOUR TOUR TOUR TOUR TOUR	AST OF SEAL OF	contilitere (1) contil	and 844,745 844,745 URALET The Mark 2M-205(vored) for more	-		PHEST SHARES				
sult to source of determine the source of this claryets meternificant fold difference (198 records by account were inferred from	(rez)	261 178	(ruz)	£61°£78	F02 F28	syra;	thrich	RÇE (ose	150.82	ZFF 1 i	TIME ESC.	105.51	NST NEL		ING. [5
botah tihan odrot dond sorab oonering (49.5) od l 105 orab od l. (19W-1901fer poloolo ni 1993/90Fe 104 Joonstvot oray old no storpeglom tibat, 1993	100														
	(501-1)	0017	1	too \$	506.5			ğını ğ			SHALE	1475,	624.5		•
	Air Is		1811-12		(1014)			(thet)	£16/1		*		•		
	-193	ant:	51% f	1607	250 t			250(1		018	1613		101 (
											-				
											-		-		
	sint.	क्षान्त्रव	11)	988 111	\$85,111	Ltīti	201 66	065,08	nto'l	851.81	Hoog	781.9	14 K24		
	76191 217 Hii	666'91 619'621	19671	755'91 650 115	75E 91 968 0FE	8693		TSE'91 FAFTIFE	295 12	171 5	214,698, 228 at	5007	755.A1 806.1AF		ROUF UPU F
	95171	15174		187.81	LNT'E1	ne a v		180 E1		1511	961,51	11076	981.51		
	12000	569.07 569.07	111	652,71 866.85	700.8 <u>5</u> 97 <u>5.71</u>	F . F	14.	657.41	503	26£	14 0 21		12071		•
	XAF F	076.11	117	Nto Kt	860,84 705.85	ELS	tra ogt	629 82 884 8t		071-11	605'80 896'1	901.1	RAE T		
	sens 11	121 115		01 340	011.140			05,540		-410	015.58		015,54		9101
	518.59	LITTLE		791°701	- 291 201		*	29f 201		711111	-				
				C71 C01			•	Cita Cital		£40.0	066.80		OLL 56 -		
	t _a treater?	SIZTEE		Rrs Es	XtSIES		,	Ntú ES		1907	ratils	SMOKE S	RLW St		LEN CIE
		101 100		that are	1903 192			वार्च गर्			001.05	2000.00	001.00		200116
					•						•		•		
	учения	CPR	SHIPPA	VIER	1002/15/21	Retirements	znoitibbA	9007/16/71			Same of Part				
						i-a			Retirements	zanitibb A.	References 12/31/2005	enoitibb.	1402/15/21	Relirements	racitibbA

QUA UTILITIES FLORIDA, INC AKE JOSEPHINE ate Case kt 080121-WS ACN 08-093-1-1 ertificate 422-W ant Additions & Retirements - Water

	Docket 991001-W1	Per			Retireme						Retireme						
cription	Comm. Aud Adj	Commission	Per Utility	Additions	nts 12/31.	1999	Additions	Retirements	12/31/2000	Additions	nts 12/31/2001	Additions	Retirements	12/31/2002	Additions	Retirements	12/31/200
		6/30/1999	6/30/1499														1431740
Organization				19,297	1	9 297	9.435		28.432		28,432			28,432		28,432	
Franchises		-				-			-						-	20.11.12	
Land	(4,900)	20.100	25,000		2	5.(NX)			25,060		25 000			25,000	,		25.0
Structures & Improvements	(33,153)	13,105	46,258		4	6,258			46,258	1.936	48 194			48,194	•		48,
Collecting & Impounding																	40.1
Lake, River & Other	-					_			-								
Wells & Springs	65.315	92,594	27,279		2	7.279	3.176		30,455		30,455			30,455			30.4
Infiltration Galleries and Tunnels	-													***************************************			717,-4
Supply Mains	11,909	59, <u>22</u> 8	17,319		4	7.319			47,319		47,319		(2 (196)		_		49,4
Power Generation Equip	7,368	7,368													_		47.4
Punning Equip	20,022	23,489	3,467			3,467			3 467	3.894	7.361			7,361			7.3
Water Treatment Equip	(53,433)	14.270	67,703		6	7,703	-		67,703	2,251	69 954			69,954	553		70.5
Distribution Reservoirs	12,136	12,136				-						-					,,,,
Transmission and Distribution Mains	211.217	224,717	13,500		ŀ	3 5161	5,577		19,677	8 437	27,514	_	7 673		127,482		147,3
Services	(647)	10,453	EE. Laa		ł	1.1163			11.100		11,118	-		14,100	2.840		13.5
Meters and Meter Install	9,925	58 070	48.145			8.145	-		48 145	1,759	53,904	-		53,904			53.4
Hydrants		-				-								-			
Backflow Prevention Devices		-				-			-					-			
Other Plant And Misc						-	-		-								
Office Furniture & Egup.	~					-	3.364	3 364						-			
Trans Equip	_	-					27,875	27,875									
Stores Equip		-	-			-								-			
Tools, Shop and Garage Equip	-	-				-	35,235	35 235	-			101,7		3.191			3.1
Lab Equip	-					-			-		,			-			
Power Operated Equip	(1/43)		1,943			1.943			1.943		1,943			1.943			F4
Communication Equip						-			-					-			
Misc. Equip	(1.405)	5,429	6.834			6.834			6,834		6,834			6,834			6.8
Other Tangible Plant	203		(203)			(203)			(203)		(203)		(203)			(2

17,888

84.362

street: Docket 991001-WU, PSC-001389-PAA-WU med 7/31/2000

ater Plant

as per utii 317,845 Variance (203)

317,642

Riclassification (\$2 (P4)) & Correction of prior year balance (\$5,577)

5,577

355,421

130,876

28.432

457,865

3,191

22,277

335,530

60,474

357,807

Aqua Florida, Inc. Lake Josephne Water - Asset Detail - Utility Plant In Service As of 12/31/07

				,	As of 12/31/07					
								Finding]	
		Business Segment	In Service	Utility Account	Asset Long Description	Work Order Number	Quantity	Amount	12/31/2003	Diff
1	589	_ake Josephine Water	12/1/2001 0:00	30430 - Struct and Imp - Treat	Asset Original Cost	W0048	1	48,194.33	_	
				30430 - Struct and Imp - Treat Total		-a		48,194.33	48,194	(0.33)
•	589	Lake Josephine Water	12/1/2001 0:00	30720 - Wells and Springs	Asset Original Cost	∜ 0048	1	27,279.00		
			104410004-0-00	30720 - Wells and Springs Total	Accel Original Cont			27,279.00	30,455	3,176.00
,	289	Lake Josephine Water	12/1/2001 0:00	30920 - Supply Mains	Asset Original Cost	W0048	1	47,319.00		
				20020 Supply Major Total						
,	500	Lake Josephine Water	12/1/2001 0:00	30920 - Supply Mains Total 31120 - Pumping Equip - Source	Asset Original Cost	W0048		47,319.00	49,415	2,096.00
•	JUJ	rake Josephine Avaier	12/1/2001 0.00	31120 - Pumping Equip - Source Tota		VVUU46	1	3,467.00	7.004	
;	589	Lake Josephine Water	12/1/2001 0:00	32030 - Water Treatment Equipment	Retirement due to replacement by 33658903323 per Joan Miller.	33696499999	0	3,467.00	7,361	3,894.00
•	303	rake sosebililie statet	12/1/2001 0.00	32030 - Waler Treatment Equipment	Netirement due to repracement by 3303030323 per 30an Millior.	33090499999	U	(206.89)		
3	589	Lake Josephine Water	12/1/2001 0:00	32030 - Water Treatment Equipment	Asset Original Cost	W0048	1	67,703.00		
						1100.10	•	37,700.00		
				32030 - Water Treatment Equipment 1	lotal Cotal			67,496.11	70,507	3,010.85
3	589	Lake Josephine Water	12/1/2001 0:00	33140 - Mains	Retirement due to replacement by 33658905601 per Joan Miller.	33696499999	0	(24,562.72)		
3	589	Lake Josephine Water	12/1/2001 0:00	33140 - Mains	Retirement due to replacement by 33658938266 per J. Miller CWIP as of 11-06.	33696499999	0	(1,638.28)		
3	589	Lake Josephine Water	12/1/2001 0:00	33140 - Mains	Asset Original Cost	W0048	1	140,992.21		
				33140 - Mains Total				114,791.21	147,323	32,531.79
	589	Lake Josephine Water	12/1/2001 0:00	33340 - Services	Asset Original Cost	W0048	1	11,100.00		
				33340 - Services Total			_	11,100.00	13,940	2,840.00
		Lake Josephine Water		34350 -Tools, Shop and Garage Equip	Asset Original Cost	W0048	0	(32,044.05)		
	589	Lake Josephine Water	12/1/2001 0:00	34350 -Tools, Shop and Garage Equip	-	W0048	1	35,235.00	3 404	0.05
			101110001	34350 -Tools, Shop and Garage Equi		W0048		3,190.95 6,834.00	3,191	0.05
:	5589	Lake Josephine Water	12/1/2001 0:00	34750 - Miscellaneous Equipment	Asset Original Cost	VVUU46	ı	6,834.00	6.834	
				34750 - Miscellaneous Equipment To	TAI			329,671.60	377,220	47,548,40
				Grand Total				323,071.00	311,220	47,040.40

AQUA UTHLITIES FLORIDA, INC LAKE JOSEPHINE Rate Case Dt. 100121-WS ACN Certificate 422-W Accumulated Depreciation - Water

		August 1983	lest Perint Additions Retirements 12/31/1999 Additions	17/31/1999	Additions	Retirements	12/31/2999	12/31/2900 Additions	Retirements \$2/31/2/kit Additions		Retirements	12/31/2(n)2 Additions	Additions	Retirements	19/31/3/60	Additions
	1471/1444														CMITTICITY	- 3
W Organization		1341)		(34)	15971		18881	(711)	11 5450	17101		,0360,		.037.60		
W.2 Franchises 103 Law	•			•			•		,					(ec. 2)		
101 501 501			•	• !			•								•	
THE SUPPLIES & INDIGORATED S	94.	(1.157)		13,003,	ŝ		4339	Ę	(3,400)	11 4003		I KING	11.7711		185 81	2 2 1
ary Collecting & Impounding	,						,		٠						1	
We lake River & Orber				•			•		•						•	
Wells & Springs	1 36. [0]	(082)		130 783)	(733)		(37,505)	(764)	138 July	11000		. 20 100.	133			
308 Infiltration Galleries and Tumels				•								100	02131		1/4/1111	(1.12)
309 Supply Mains	- Handle	183		(11.224)	(183)		THE THE	1183	113 540	.4 107.		. 100 000	. 6.2.40		•	1
340 Power Generalisa frame	(3.551)			.1351)	;		1989					1111111	576		(Dec all)	X.
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1				11001			i de co		(1001)			(355)			13.551)	
in l'anglaight a-chaile	47 W	ě.		(H.549)	îX.		(11 635)	<u> </u>	(H.77H)	(AnX)		(12.1 Pm	Ē		(12,630)	Clear
of Water Destinent Edute	1949	181	•	(ST) (ST)	1 1843		11,733	140	(16,224)	(2,1%)		(18.413)	Ē		(1843)	
330 Distribution Reservoirs	(4)% T			14.3601			(A Just)		(4,766)			(4 300)			13 166	
331 Transmission and Distribution Mains	176.7431	. 1 Ex		(77,131)	(204)		(77,538)	(5×2)	(78.12m	(4.41)		108.82	Set Co		1801 7501	,11017,
333 Services	(31,803)	77		11.124	Ŧ		(¥9¢.+)	7	15.012)	137X1		15, 10,00	158		17.14	1
334 Moters and Meter freshill	(2h/94))	124121		(29.062)	(2.40%)	•	17.7	(2.550)	CALOTON.	176951		(4, 7)	.1 170		The state of	
115 thehans	٠			•											1.0.1	-
336 Backlew Prevention Devices	٠			٠											,	
339 Office Plans And Masc	•						•									
340 Office Furantee & Funn	51		77.0	7347		٠	TXTT		1 181			130			. 3	
341 Frans Evans	21 X77	,	127 N751			•	C\$7.01		10.757						7 1	
342 Stones Equip	•		,													
143 feeds. Shop and Garage Equip	1/1 1/2		(35,235)	SEC. 25.			SECON		58 64 68	1 1360		58.500	1313		686 38	á
344 Lab Equip	•			•					,				1			1
345 Power Operated Equip	527	(107)		24	(4)		141	1,26.3	386	(362)		124	450		(20)	194
46 Communication Popul				•			•		٠						٠.	
347 Misc. Equap 348 Other Tangble Plant		1.831		15221	tes#		(1.457)	(684)	E .	14561		12.5961	13.0		13.052	(4,0)
Water Plans	1133 0001	, Rt 718.14	47.L chin	178 X9811	(3) 1645		1500000	on's of a	CION NASI	Str. 11'		1117 1821	ANSI III	.057 1,	410 101	13.053

Source: Docker 991001-HT, PSC-001389-P44-HT:

18-med 7/34/2000

																	Organi Carance dates book to the reference and to caracter care do range for amount report additions. A consistent of the find can in this schedule, which is adde was completed numbleous which could be posturable cance overlap 2.552 2.944 Annual Report contained an extrement set in error in [2153] Variance sist and	Adjust test vear deprito be in compliance with PW depricales (ed.) PR (c) 9933, adjustments are processed in 2008
Variance	4.	182	(At, 1974)	4,028	1 1 1	34,545	i i	16855	Q 13m		- 141	il i	, in 12	×	7	12,401	1735 B B 27 C	Adjust to end adjustment
CPR		C 811 (51,807)	(11,115)	(16.440)	(3,014)	(70,692)	(35)	(6.847)	23,698	!	467	20.000	21,266	168	(7,330)	1980471	11	1
Variance	3,40	2811	4 is to by (11,115)		4440		11011	14.50	42.530		=	(2) E	S. F. S.	7	. ₹	12,666		
MFR		(51807)	1111151	(la 440)	6.743 GM4	120900	£ 25	(A 847)	23.648		£63	20,000	21.200	*:	17,330)	(0)0 S61	MFR (111 957) (6.917) Allocations (6.17) (1.00 6.917) (1.00 6.017) (1.00 6.017) (1.00 6.017)	
12/31/2007	2,250	. (18.91)	(47.2%)	1.23 (m/s)	(11.957)	(19943)	14 7401 77 3001	17,500.	21.328		<u> </u>	157 14	50 to	1,306	rd Som	(85,380)	2007 Set Annual Rpi	(6.993)
Retirements					13731		13.63%		(24,247)							176,4581		
Additions	,	elels.	(3.412)	(1.787)	(1.427)	(385)	1389	(44)	11511				í.		13491	(26,250)		
12/31/2006 A	2.25	(16 175)	(41.872)	(21.285)	(1.103)	(19157)	14 350s	(1697)	(48.385)	 	1.13.1	19,742	57,594	136	1-167	(135,58K)	2006 Annual Rpt (155-212) 19,654	
Additions Retirements						(202)	600.00	100	(4.939)					1443		138051		
Aditions		17,0271	4.241)	11.578)	(\$2) (\$4)	1363		i gg	14.17.5				1300	138	444	(\$15.01)		
12/31/2/HIS A	2259	. 18 118	. 12 (10)	19501	(385)	18 9721	14.306	0.000	(151 01)		187.7	19.752	57 N.T.	(154)	,1.451,	(142,724)	2005 Annual Rpt the 35s, 19654	
Retirements																	•	
Additions		(2,955)	d 1275	(1.579)	1441)		,	(5/4/kg)	17.19403				(15)	(195)	(465)	(146)N)		
12/31/2004	2250	. (The tell)	dE3B	118,128)	1550	(18 472)	(1366)	1Nd tal	(Find)		144	11,752	58076	176	(3.508)	(133,100)		
Retirements	(2.259)															(2.259)		

AQUA UTH.ITIES FLORIDA, INC LAKE JOSEPHINE Rate Case Dkt 080121-WS ACN 08-093-1-1 Certificate 422-W CIAC/Amortization of CIAC-Water

(291,234) Test Period Additions Reticements 6/341/1999 (2996.544) Account 371 CIAC Description

(111,9304) as per utility.

Source: Docket 991001-1811, PSC:001389-PA4-1811 Issued 7/31/2000

AQUA UTHLITIES FLORIDA, INC LAKE JOSEPHINE Rate Case Dkt 080121-WS ACN 08-093-1-1 Certificate 422-W CIAC/Amortization of CIAC-Water

(1,802) (339,616) (1.801) (339,615) (311,417) (339,616) (339,616) (5.882) 110.129 as per utility. Account 271 CIAC

Prior Period rate order adjusts

Source: Docket 991001-1841, PSC-001389-P.1.4-Issued 7/31/2000

·							(12.700,2)	rs.284,7sr	122,475.00	:ЛАТОТ ПИАЯЭ
					100	Decalitation of the Part of	-		JATOT-BUS	
	100	80 . 27 . Ac		A Sharakan na			 		1/1/01 01/2	
				}			 			CIAC
-		·		1						
		* is *Warrow t, At h	er Para estre est			17:540 (13)082.008 (A	(61.644,9)	E1.E44,8	JATOT-BUS	
196	309	2	12030	11/1/2002	SO-von	MAA9	(08.97£,8)	08.975,8		
196	309	2	12030	10/1/2002	Oct-02	MAA9	(86.208)	302.93		
196	309	2	12030	2/1/2002	May-02	MAAG	(08.717) (08.24)	08.717 08.24	<u> </u>	ОЛЕВНЕР
196	309		12030	4/1/2002	S0-1qA	MAA9	- KOR TITI	08 212		
	A Superior Sec.		383 . 3	SWEWS AND			-	-	JATOT-BU2	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH
	77.27.6		2 2 2 2 2 2							
			<u> </u>				-			AFUDC
							4	<u> </u>	ļ	
							4,435.92	80.950,811	122,475.00	SJATOT
		· - · · - · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·								
	,						(00:10+'71)	00:104/21		(070771) 1171/01
							(12,491.60)	09.194,21		(15% OF SUB- TOTAL IF NEEDED)
616	309		15030	60/41/80	310884	Ескец Seamans Ch	(2,551.60)	09.138,2	S1114 - S0111	No invoice copy in local
616	309	z	15030	10/04/02	9719	Polston Engineering	(00.35S,t)	1,235.00	-779	
616	309	2	15030	20/10/90		Polston Engineering	(532.50)	632.50		
616	309	2	12030	04/05/05	9084	Polston Engineering	(03.271,8)	8,172,50		ENG SUPPORT:
							S3.YS9,81	84.748,201	122,475.00	:JATOT-BUS
· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •							-			
	الساسسا						-	 		
976	308	5	12030	11/01/02	62102	PughUtilities	(84.747,401)	84.747,401	,	
976	309		12030	04/10/02	jimne Q	FLDEP	(00.003)	00.003		···
976	309	5	12030	04/10/0S		Highlands Co. BOC	122,175.00	00.008	122,475.00	СНАВСЕВ:
	YTIVITOA	CLASS	#7/5	Invoice Date	INVOICE/JE #	VENDOR	BALANCE	INVOICE/JE AMT	BUDGET COST	CATEGORY
.TOOA		TNAJ9	<u> </u>	J	<u> </u>	<u> </u>				
<u> </u>								II sa count Rice	720 MIL 20011100 100	
ACTOR STORY		1699	:ТІМО БИІТИ	JOSSA	CLOSED	Status		The Days I not	is derconnect into Seb	CO#: 60
		Hugh Sumral	T MANAGER:	PROJEC.	11/30/2002	Complete Date		31.0	ке 10зеријие	SYSTEM: La
35.00	6	CX005308-30	AL NUMBER:	TIAAO	C-S-01-0009	# mətl ənid			ke Josephine	COMPANY: La
1					しつコウ	DAG JATIG	HJ			
L						SOU INTIO	VJ			

3/31/2003

t to t ags9

Audit Finding #4
Attachment B
12 To I age I

Project Cost Report

Activity Group: CAPITALPROJECTS Capital Projects

	Acct Ca	at Sys	Src	Descr	ription	Vendor	Invoice #	Post Dt	Trx Dt	Trx Amt
Area: System:		89			lorida KB JOSEPHINE	***********	*********			
Proj	ect: CX	002306	5		Interconnect Lake Joseph	ine				
Tas	k CXO	023063	109	Eng	gineering,Piping/Pipe/Tren	ch				
	919	AP	AD		6597Polston	POLSTON	4806	04/10/02	04/02/02	8,172.50
	919	AP	AD		6597Polston	POLETON	4314	05/16/02	05/01/02	532.50
	919	AP	λD		1208Eckert Seamans Cherin	ECKERT SEAMANS CHERIN-MELLOT	310884	10/15/02	08/14/02	2,551.60
	919	AP	AD		6597Polston	POLSTON	5146	10/15/02	10/04/02	1,235.00
	TOTAL	ACCT	CAT	919	Engineering				-	12,491.60
	945	AP	AD		2885Florida Department of	FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIR	LAKE JO/S	04/11/02	04/10/02	500.00
	945	AP	AD	:	10412Highlands County Boar	HIGHLANDS COUNTY BOARD OF	lake jo/s	04/11/02	04/10/02	300.00
	TOTAL	ACCT	CAT	945	Permits				-	800.00
	946	AP	ΑD		4769Pugh Utilities Service	PUGH UTILITIES SERVICE	062102	11/18/02	11/01/02	104,747.48
	TOTAL	ACCT	CAT	946	Piping/Pipe/Trench				_	104,747.48
	961	PM	OH	PAAM	GL OH Trans		062102	04/01/02	04/01/02	717.80
	961	PM	OH	PAAH	GL OH Trans		062102	05/01/02	05/01/02	42.60
	961	PM	OH	PAAM	GL OH Trans		062102	10/01/02	10/01/02	302.93
	961	PM	OH	PAAM	GL OH Trans		062102	11/01/02	11/01/02	8,379.80
	TOTAL	ACCT	CAT	961	Overhead					9,443.13
TOT	Tal Task	CX00	23063	309	Engineering, Piping/Pipe/	Trench	t •			127,482.21
TOTAL I	PROJECT	CX002	306		Interconnect Lake Joseph	iine				127,482.21
			•	ቀቀ ሞርጥ	AL FOR REPORT				-	136,641.92

*** TOTAL FOR REPORT

Audit Finding #4 Attachment B Page 2 of 21

Aquasource

Detail Charge Report

3/31/2003

Work O	rder Number: CX002306309	in Service Date:	Status: Open	
Charge Month	Charge Description	Vendor information	Total Amount	Total Quantity
Additions				
Apr-02	10412Highlands County Boar	10412Highlands County Boar	\$300.00	0.00
Apr-02	2885Florida Department of	2885Florida Department of	\$500.00	0.00
Apr-02	6597Polston	6597Polston	\$8,172.50	0.00
May-02	6597Polston	6597Polston	\$532.50	0.00
Oct-02	1208Eckert Seamans Cherin	1208Eckert Seamans Cherin	\$2,551.60	0.00
Oct-02	6597Polston	6597Polston	\$1,235.00	0.00
Nov-02	4769Pugh Utilities Servic	4769Pugh Utilities Servic	\$104,747.48	0.00
		Total for Outside Services:	\$118,039.08	0.00
Apr-02	Aguasource Clearing		\$717.80	0.00
May-02	Aquasource Clearing		\$42.60	0.00
Oct-02	Aquasource Clearing		\$302.93	0.00
Nov-02	Aquasource Clearing		\$8,379.80	0.00
		Total for Overheads-T&D :	\$9,443.13	0.00
		Total for Exp Type :	\$127,482.21	0.00
		Total for Work Order :	\$127,482.21	0.00
		Total for Report:	\$127,482.21	0.00

POLSTON ENGINEERING, INC.

P.O. BOX 588 SEBRING, FLORIDA 33871-588 863-385-5564 / 385-2462FAX FEDERAL IDENTIFICATION NO. 59-2949994

INVOICE

GLENN LABRECQUE

Invoice#: 4806

April 02, 2002

AQUASOURCE

Job#: 2014.

SEBRING LAKES TO LAKE JOSEPHINE

6960 PROFESSIONAL PARKWAY EAST,

SARASOTA, FL 34240

SEBRING

WORK TO DATE: FDEP PERMIT APPLICATIONS FOR THE TWO WATER SYSTEMS CONNECTION

Description of Labor	Hours	Rate	Fee
SEE ATTACHED GERMAINE SURVEYING, INC. INVOICE	0.00	0.	\$3,000.00
CLERICAL	1.75	30.	\$52.50
DRAFTSMAN	54.50	70.	\$3,815.00
DATA PROCESSOR	25.50	40.	\$1,020.00
CIVIL ENGINEER	3.00	95.	\$285.00
	St	ıb-Total:	\$8,172.50
	Credit for	Retainer:	\$0.00 \$ 0.00
	Amo	unt Due:	\$8,172.50

A service charge will be applied to all bills 30 days past due. The rate is 1.5% per month based upon an annual percentage rate of 18%

Enguneent Capital Schento 1597 Tie detrug Sosiephune 1304304

Audit Finding #4 Attachment B Page 4 of 21

Audit Finding #4
Attachment B
Page 5 of 21

AquaSource Inc.

200 Corporate Center Drive Suite 300 Coraopolis, PA 15108

Accounts Payable Check Request
Support Documentation must be attached to all check requests

		Support Docu	ımentation must t	oe attached to a	all check request	S.	
Date needed at	destination:					4/15	/02
Note: Express	mail requires a	street address a	ind a phone num	ber.	······································	***	
Ven	ndor Remit Add	ress:	Receipient a	ddress (if othe address):	er than vendor	Mailing Ins	tructions
Vendor Name:	Highlands Cou County Commi		Recipient Name:	Julie Avins		Is a separate che	ck per Invoice
Address 1:			Address 1:	6960 Profess East	ional Parkway	YES	NO
Address 2:			Address 2:	Suite 400	**************************************	Is overnight mail	needed?
Address 3:			Address 3:			YES_X_	NO
City:		····	City:	Sarasota		Co# & Acct unit f	or postage
State/Zip:			State/Zip:	FL 34240			
Phone:			Phone:	941-907-7400	0		
Coding (You ma	ay leave vendo	r#blank)					
Vendor Name	Vendor#	Discount Due Date	Invoice Date	Invoic	e Number	Discount	Invoice Total Amount
Highlands County Board of County Commissioners	10412		4/10/02	F	oring Interconnect		\$ 300.00
Company (XX)	Accounting Unit (XXXX)	Account (XXXXX)	SA (not used)	User Analysis (X,X)	Dollar Amount	Activity	Account Category (XXXXX)
60	6591	12030		0,2	\$ 300.00	CX002306309	945
Reason for	Poguest:	Permit to begin	interconnect				
1/692011 10L	i sadnegi	. Jiling to bogin					
Completed by:	Julie Avins			Approved by:	Salie	Afren	
Phone:	941-907-7450			Phone:	941-907-7450		
Date:	04/10/02			Date:	04/10/02		

appik	construction and maintenance within ings. Any permit issued pursuant to the antiagrees to be bound by the Highland	MR ADDITIONATION WILL DO METING	C IO 200 IS INA DAMA O	TING SOCIESIA	I. in acception this name	tha
	NO.24, T.35s, R29E ssion is hereby granted to:	AQUA SO	11015.		DATE:	
of	- The state of the				for the construction	and
maint	enance of EXTENSION OF	(mailing address		אמן בא	escherohine.	Whene.
SAF	item and Severing L	akes waters	ISTEM. THE	WATER	Line will be	
Subject	on TWITH RO SUTTON	AL PHONG THE LI S BYOL WESTERN MARIO STREET	VOEDSSING U.S	WAUS.	27/5.0.2570 Sp 19 Seberng Laks	Being
2.	and rights of anyone else.	of the utility improvements:			- '	<u> </u>
ь.	All work shall comply with standard Engineer.		•			•
2. 7	All materials and equipment shall Florida.					ring,
i.	All County property shall be restore					
). ' '	All construction shall comply with the Development Regulations. If at an conditions have been violated the line effect until the operation is brough in the County's not issuing addition	he standards and require by time during the utility in County Engineer may issue It into compilance with the p al permits to the applicant	ments of Article Six, S stallation/construction, an immediate Stop in cermit. Failure to perfo- until deficiencies are c	action Four of the County E Vork Order. I m satisfactor corrected.	of the Highlands County L Engineer finds that the pe The Stop Work Order sha ry construction may also re	and mit I be suit
•	All overhead installations shall confi crossing installations shall be laid at ditch grade. Exceptions may be ma	orm to clearance standards a minimum depth of thirty-s ade in special cases by au	of the Florida Departm ix (36) Inches below pa thority from the County	nent of Transp vement and a / Engineer.	portation, and all undergro at least thirty (30) inches be	und ilow
	The attached sketch covering the d	etails of this installation sh	all be made a part of t	his pennit.		
•	The applicant expressly acknowled facilities upon public property pursu permit.	ges and agrees that the pant to this permit shall not	ermit is a license for p operate to create or to	ermissive us vest any pro	e only and that the placin perty right in the holder of	g of the
A	The permit may be granted in perpersional of County Commissioners valscontinued, or reconstructed.	tuity but whether or not iss vithout compensation in t	ued in perpetuity the p he event the road or	ermit shali be highway is c	subject to termination by losed, abandoned, vaca	the ted,
	Whenever necessary for the construes determined by the County Enginheraunder, shall be immediately re Engineer, at the expense of the hole	action, repair, improvement ser, any or all of the pole moved from that road or ler of the permit.	it, alteration, or relocat s, wires, cables or oth street, or reset or relo	ion of all, or a or facilities a cated thereo	any portion of a road or at nd appurtenances author n, as required by the Co	reet zed inty
	The permittee shall commence act complete permitted construction will					
	Applicant declares that prior to filing and underground. Applicant also convolved and that copies of letters as	this application the applic eclares that due notice of idressed to each such util	ant has ascertained the work under this appli ity are attached.	e location of a cation/permit	eli existing utilities, both a was lumished to each u	oriai Ulity
•	The applicant understands and agre- title and interest in the land to be en	es that the rights and privile tered upon and used by th	iges herein set out are le permit holder.	granted only	to extent of the County's r	ght,
*	The applicant further agrees that the defend, and save harmless Highland account of the exercise or attempted to this application. The permittee she to protect Highlands County. Failure	applicant will at all times is County from and agains exercises of the aforesalo all maintain adequate insu to maintain adequate ins	assume all risk of dan t any and all damages i rights and privileges t ance and provide prod urance will result in re	nage and ics: , cost or expe by the holder of insurance vocation of the	s and does hereby indem inse arising in any manne of any permit issued purs e during the term of this pe nis permit.	nlfy, r on uant rmit
	During construction of the parmit, th Transportation and the Manual of Un including placing and display of safety	e holder of the permit sha niform Traffic Control Devi y devices, as may be neces	ll comply with all safet cas current edition. The sary in order to safety	y regulations e permit hold conduct the p	of the Florida Departmenter must take such measu ublic through the project a	nt of res, res.
	The office of the County Engineer st		•			
	The applicant hereby accepts responsition the County Engineer's office is	notitied of completion of c	onstruction.			
	The undersigned certifies that he had concerning requesting gas pipeline Florida Statues, by notifying pipeline	us compiled with the provi location information and v owners 48 hours prior to	sions of Section 553.t viil comply with the pro any excavation .	351 (2) (a), F ovisions of Se	Fiorida Statues, as amen ection 553.851 (2) (c) and	ded, i (f),
_			Co. de malden el les a	م رسام ۸	بهريم ممينها	40
He	(Witness Signature)		Submitted by:		'a Name · Type de Print)	1. P.
Lu	oh SumeALC			- GF	ire of Applicant or Officer	
1	· (Print Name)	J.			30 - 12	υ, E
n	(Witness Signature)	,	(Seai)		cant's Mailing Address)	y U `
21	nde H. 81/00dg (Print Name)		(0.500)	Otaso	(City, State, Zip)	
ermi	it Approved by:			(941	1907-74ZO Telephone Number)	_
			Attest:		ma o (Prin Name)	
	(For County Engineer)			# CO \$438 June 9, 2003	No.	bary
	Istern (Date)		Walliam Allanda	Banding Co., Is	(Signator & Title)	
selj I	court for	600 South le	mmenc Ave			•

Audit Finding #4
Attachment B
Page 6 of 21

AquaSource Inc. 200 Corporate Center Drive Suite 300 Coraopolis, PA 15108

Date needed at	destination:					Alde	100
Note: Express i	mail requires a	street address a	ind a phone num	ber.		4/15	IUZ
	dor Remit Add				er than vendor	Mailing ins	tructions
Vendor Name:	Florida Departo Environmental		Recipient Name:	Julie Avins		Is a separate chec needed?	ck per invoice
Address 1:			Address 1:	6960 Profess East	lonal Parkway	YES	NO
Address 2:			Address 2:	Suite 400		Is overnight mail	needed?
Address 3:			Address 3:		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	YES_X	NO
City:			City:	Sarasota		Co# & Acct unit fo	or postage
State/Zip:			State/Zip:	FL 34240			
Phone:			Phone:	941-907-740	0	<u> </u>	L
Coding (You ma	y leave vendor		7			,	
Vendor Name	Vendor#	Discount Due Date	Invoice Date	Invoic	e Number	Discount	Invoice Tota Amount
Florida Department of Environmental Protection	2885		4/10/02		oring Interconnect		\$ 500.0
Company	Accounting Unit	Account	SA	User Analysis	Dollar Amount	Activity	Account Category
(XXX)	(XXXXX)	(2000000)	(not used)	(X,X)			(XXXXXX)
60	6591	12030		0,2	\$ 500.00	CX002306309	945
Reason for	Request:	Permit to begin	Interconnect				
Completed by:	Julie Avins			Approved by:	Aula S	Hven	
				, ,			

Audit Finding #4 Attachment B Page 7 of 21



Department of Environmental Protection

Application for a Public Drinking Water Facility Construction Permit

INSTRUCTIONS: This form shall be completed and submitted by persons proposing to construct new, or after existing, public drinking water facilities unless such proposed construction or alteration is permitted under the "General Permit for Construction of an Extension to a Public Drinking Water Distribution System," in which case Form 62-555.900(7) is to be completed and submitted. Complete this form and submit it in quadruplicate to the appropriate district office of the Department or the appropriate Approved County Public Health Unit (ACPHU) along with a check for the proper application processing fee and the following supporting documents: a signed and sealed engineering report (including design data); signed and sealed engineering plans and specifications; a certificate that the project has been approved by the governing body of the applicant (city commissioners, corporation, board, etc.); and, for each project Involving the construction of a new drinking water treatment plant in a county regulated by the Florida Public Service Commission (PSC), a copy of the PSC certificate authorizing the applicant to provide service or a copy of the PSC order exempting the applicant from PSC regulation. All supporting documents, as well as this form, shall be submitted in quadruplicate. All Information provided on this form shall be typed or printed in link. Complete Parts I, II, IV, V, and VLA of this form for all projects, and complete Parts III and VI.B through VI.E of this form when applicable. A signature page or cover letter for engineering reports, each sheet of engineering plans, and a cover or index sheet for engineering specifications shall be signed, dated, and sealed with an impression-type metal seal by the professional engineer(s) in responsible charge of the documents. Also, engineering plans and specifications shall be those intended for construction and shall got be stamped otherwise (e.g., "For Permitting Only," "For Review Only," etc.). Application processing fees are listed in Rule 62-4.050, Florida Ad

Project Description:	Extension of	an 8" water lin	e looping Las	e Joseph	ine W	ater Syst	em and S	ebring	
Lakes Water Sys- right of way of b Lakes Boulevara	7.S. 27/S.R. 25 to	Sebring Lakes	Boulevard, w	esterly a	ossing	Highwa	y 27 alon	ig Sebi	ing
together (looping		er as snown on a	ne plans. In	is is Lyu	tg two	existing	o water	IIIES	
Project Location		and 3		36 Se			291		
County: High lands atitude and Longit	Section	n: <u>24</u> Treatment Plant au	Township	35 So	uth	Ran	ge: <u>29 /</u>	b <i>ast</i> beets it	
ecessary):				•		-			
AW STOR		onesiden zwycz		**************************************		NI ALL N			- 19 m
ecessary): Nat Applicable				e in a		%#			.M.
A. W. Co.				**************************************		NI ALL N			3 3 77
Nat Applicable	me: AquaSource	e	74.50	a 0	N.C. AS	"N	•		
Nat Applicable colicant tility/Company Na	ime: AquaSource 6960 Profes	e	74.50	a 0	Telepi	"N "N "N	941-90	7-7400	
Nat Applicable colicant tility/Company Na ddress:		e e sional Parkway	East Suite 4t	0	Telept	"N "N "N "N "N Inone No.:	941-907 Code: 3	7-7400 4240	.w .w
Not Applicable policant litity/Company Na ddress: lity: ublic Water Syster vstem Name: Sel	ime: AquaSource 6960 Profes Sarasota n Supplying Water bring Lakes and	e sional Parkway for Project (comp	East Suite 4t	o o	Telept State: m proje PWS	"N "	941-90; Code: 3	7-7400 4240 Lakes	·w ·w ·w
upolicant Utility/Company Na Address: City: ublic Water System System Name: <u>Sei</u> System Owner:	ime: AquaSource 6960 Profes Sarasota m Supplying Water	e sional Parkway for Project (comp Lake Josephin	East Suite 41 lete for distribu	o o o o o tion systems	Telept State: m proje PWS	"N "N "N "N "N Inone No.:	941-90; Code: 3	7-7400 4240 Lakes	·w ·w ·w

DEP Form \$3-555.900(1) Effective December 10, 1996 Page 1 of 10

•				
Owner/Operator of Project After It is Placed into Service Utility/Company Name:AquaSource	Telephor	ne No	.: <u>941-907-</u>	7400
City: Sarasata	State: E	77	Zip Code: 34	249
Professional Engineer in Responsible Charge of Designing Project	C(ateC	·	214 COOR. 714	240
Name of Engineer: Roser Dale Polston				
Firm Name: Poiston Engineering, Inc.	Telephor	ne No	.: <u>863-385</u> -3	5564
Address: P.O. Bax 588 City: Sebring	_ State: F		Zip Code: 338	371-0588
			_p	
I. STATEMENT BY APPLICANT				
I, the undersigned owner or authorized representative* of <u>AquaSource</u> ertify that all components that will be installed under this project and that will be				
rinking water treatment chemicals (except components that will come into cont everse osmosis) conform, or will conform, with American National Standards in tandard 61. Also, I certify that sill driking water treatment chemicals that will be updated to the micals conform, or will conform, with ANSI/NSF Standard 60 are upplied under this project conform, or will conform, with ANSI and American W 702, or B703 as applicable.	stitute/NSF I se supplied u d that all fluo	ntem inder indatio	ational (ANS) this project ex on chemicals	(NSF) ccept that will be
I agree that we will require the contractor to furnish us with record drawings to professional engineer registered in Fiorida to inspect construction of this profe				
roceeds in compliance with the construction permit and approved engineering I am fully aware that we must obtain a letter of clearance from the Departmen	plans and sp nt before we :	place	zations. this project in	nto service for
oceeds in compliance with the construction permit and approved engineering I am fully aware that we must obtain a letter of clearance from the Departmen ny purpose other than disinfection, testing for leaks, or testing equipment oper gaily transfer ownership of this project before obtaining a letter of clearance fr epartment an "Application for Transfer of a Public Water System Construction gail transfer of projecting Glen Labr Name and Ti	plans and sp at before we atton. Also, rorn the Depa Permit" with recque, Vica	place I am I artme in 30	cations. I this project in fully aware the init, we must so days after su	nto service for at, if we sell o ubmit to the
I am fully aware that we must obtain a letter of clearance from the Department of the Department of Clearance from the Department of the Department of Clearance from the Department of Clearance for the State of Clearance for Clearance for the State of Clearance fo	plans and sp at before we ation. Also, from the Depa Permit" with recque, Vice itle (please ty	place l am t artme in 30 e Pre	cations. It is project in fully aware the init, we must so days after supplied in print)	nto service for at, if we selt or ubmit to the ach sale or
I am fully aware that we must obtain a letter of clearance from the Department of purpose other than disinfection, testing for leaks, or testing equipment open gally transfer ownership of this project before obtaining a letter of clearance frequentment an "Application for Transfer of a Public Water System Construction gall transfer of milecular of the Transfer of a Public Water System Construction and transfer of authorization. Glen LaBi Construction Construct	plans and sp at before we ation. Also, from the Depa Permit" with recque, Vice itle (please ty	place l am t artme in 30 e Pre	cations. It is project in fully aware the init, we must so days after supplied in print)	nto service for at, if we selt or ubmit to the ach sale or
I am fully aware that we must obtain a letter of clearance from the Department purpose other than disinfection, testing for leaks, or testing equipment oper gally transfer ownership of this project before obtaining a letter of clearance frequentment as "Application for Transfer of a Public Water System Construction gall transfer of public Water System Construction gall transfer of Date Attach a letter of authorization. It is statement by Public Water System Supplying Water For system projects) If the undersigned owner or authorized representative of AquaSource entity that we will provide the potable water supply required by this project. As thich this project will be connected has the capacity to provide the potable water supply required by this project. As thich this project will be connected has the capacity to provide the potable water supply required by this project. As thich this project will be connected has the capacity to provide the potable water supply required by this project to said plant will not be a violation of any condition of this project to said plant will not be a violation of any condition.	plans and sp at before we ation. Also, from the Depa- permit with recque, Vica ide (please ty PROJECT (or indicated be er supply req ters of permits a m of this(thes	place	ations. It is project in fully aware the man, we must a days after su esident r print) Diete for distriction water treat by this project 55, and 62-66, licated below, maturction per suite suite and suite	into service for at, if we sait of ubmit to the ch sale or interest plant to at, and I certify and I certify and I certify mit(s).
I am fully aware that we must obtain a letter of clearance from the Departmen ny purpose other than disinfection, testing for leaks, or testing equipment open gaily transfer ownership of this project before obtaining a letter of clearance frequents as "Application for Transfer of a Public Water System Construction gall transfer of Date Attach a letter of clearance frequents and Date Name and Tild State of Construction (In the undersigned owner or authorized representative" of AquaSource entity that we will provide the potable water supply required by this project. As hich this project will be connected has the capacity to provide the potable water study loans and criteria set forth in Chaptes, said plant was constructed under one or more valid Department construct	plans and sp at before we ation. Also, from the Depa- permit with recque, Vica ide (please ty PROJECT (or indicated be er supply req ters of permits a n of this (thes AquaSource	place	ations. It is project in fully aware the man, we must a days after su esident r print) Diete for distriction water treat by this project 55, and 62-66, licated below, maturction per suite suite and suite	into service for at, if we sait of ubmit to the ch sale or interest plant to at, and I certify and I certify and I certify mit(s).
I am fully aware that we must obtain a letter of clearance from the Department purpose other than disinfection, testing for leaks, or testing equipment oper gaily transfer ownership of this project before obtaining a letter of clearance free partment an "Application for Transfer of a Public Water System Construction gall transfer of ownership. Glen Labra Glen La	plans and sp at before we ation. Also, rom the Depa Permit with recque, Vice ide (please ty PROJECT (c indicated be er supply req ters 62-550, to of this (the AquaSource e (L.J.).	place i am to artine i am to artine i am to artine il ar	ations. It is project in fully aware the int, we must so days after suitable for distriction prints and 62-56 like telebelow, where both of	into service for at, if we sait or ubmit to the ch sale or ibution itment plant to at, and I certify and I certify mit(s).
I am fully aware that we must obtain a letter of clearance from the Department purpose other than disinfection, testing for leaks, or testing equipment oper gally transfer ownership of this project before obtaining a letter of clearance frequentment an "Application for Transfer of a Public Water System Construction gall transfer of providerance in the project of the project before obtaining a letter of clearance frequentment an "Application for Transfer of a Public Water System Construction gall transfer of providerance in the project of the project of the project of the project water system Supplying WATER FOR system projects) 1. the undersigned owner or authorized representative of AquaSource entity that we will provide the potable water supply required by this project. As hich this project will be connected has the capacity to provide the potable water said plant is in compliance with the standards and criteria set forth in Chapleso, said plant was constructed under one or more valid Department construction entities from this project to said plant will not be a violation of any condition. Name and Transment Plant to Which this Project Will Be Connected: that will be connected, Sebring Lakes (S.L.) and Lake Josephine. Sebring Lakes 5284137 and Lake Josephine. 5280162. Permitted Maximum Day Capacity of Plant. Sebring Lakes 280,000 gp. Maximum Day Flow at Plant as Recorded on Monthly Operating Reports Dispartment of the project of Plant and Date (S.L.) and Cale 1 and 1 an	plans and sp at before we atton. Also, from the Deparation of the Deparation of the Permit with recque, Victide (please type) PROJECT (conditional of the Project of the Pr	place I am i artme la min 30 e Pre pre on comis low, t quired 62-55 as i comis	ations. It is project in fully aware the full, we must a days after suit and a suit a suit and a suit a suit and a suit a suit and	ito service for at, if we selt or ubmit to the ch sale or ibution itiment plant to at, and I certify 0, F.A.C., and I certify mit(s). "the plants

DEF Form \$2-555.900(1) Effective December 10, 199 Page 2 of 10

Audit Finding #4
Attachment B
Page 9 of 21

Application for a Public Dripking Water Facilit Project Name: Lake Josephine Water System Applicant: AquaSource	ty Construction Permit m and Sebring Lakes Water System Connection.
IV. STATEMENT BY OWNER/OPERATOR OF	PROJECT AFTER IT IS PLACED INTO SERVICE
I, the undersigned owner or authorized represe	
maintain this project in a manner that will comply that all drinking water treatment chemicals that w American National Standards Institute/NSF Intern will use conform, or will conform, with ANSI and A	roject after it is placed into service. I agree that we will operate and rwith Chapters 62-550, 62-555, 62-560, and 62-699, F.A.C.; and I certify ree will use except fluoridation chemicals conform, or will conform, with national (ANSINSF) Standard 60 and that all fluoridation chemicals that we American Water Works Association Standard B701, B702, or B703 as all the Department if we sell or legally transfer ownership of this project. Glen LaBrecque, Vice President Name and Title (please type or print)
V. STATEMENT BY PROFESSIONAL ENGINE	EER IN RESPONSIBLE CHARGE OF DESIGNING PROJECT
and production of engineering documents for this distribution facilities; and that, to the best of my lo	tered in Florida, certify that I am in responsible charge of the preparation is project; that I have expertise in the design of water treatment, storage, and mowledge and belief, the engineering design for this project compiles with a assurance of compilance with Chapter 62-550, F.A.C.
contact with drinking water or drinking water treat water prior to its treatment by reverse osmosis) b International (ANSINSF) Standard 61. Also, the treatment chemicals supplied under this project a	quire that all new and relocated project components that will come into themicals (except components that will come into contact with raw pe in conformance with American National Standards Institute/NSF plans and specifications for this project require that all drinking water except fluoridation chemicals be in conformance with ANSI/NSF Standard ader this project be in conformance with ANSI and American Water Works opticable.
	Roger Dale Polston, P.B. #33222
Signature, Date, and Seal	Name and License Number (please type or print)
VI. SUMMARY OF DESIGN DATA FOR PROJ	ECT
A. General	
System PWS Identification Number, Name, 1 System PWS Identification Number (if ex	xisting system): Sebring Lakes 5284137 and Lake Josephine 5280162
3. System Owner: AquaSource	er System and Lake Josephine Water System sient non-community; non-community; non-community; non-community;
System Service Area	rea and Design/Projected Service Area: tem is serving 46 Residential connections.
	vitem is serving 508 Residential connections, 6 Commercial connection
and one Church. No new connection	ons will he added due to this permit.
DEP Form 62-455,900(1) Effective Dunarrher 10, 1906	Page 3 of 10

Audit Finding #4
Attachment B
Page 10 of 21

				,				
6. 7.	Number of Existing Service Connections: Sebring Lakes has 46 and Lake Josephine has 515 existing connections. Existing Significant industrial Water Users (industries with an average or maximum daily water demand that is 2 1% of the total average or maximum daily water demand on the system) (attach additional sheets if necessary):							
	None		Property Property	e spanish and				
	Yorke							
3.	Regulated Consecutive Public Waternecessary):	r Systems Presently Co	onnected to this Syste	n (attach addition:	al sheets if			
			16.71					
	None			 				
	IF YES, PROVIDE ON AN ATTACHMENT WATER DEMANDS.	THE NAMES OF THE USE	RS AND THEIR PRESENT	AYERAGE AND MAX	IMUM DAILY			
	Present ford Produzuon dei Yeu IIII							
1. 2. 3. 4.	Present Total Population Served (in Present Annual Average Day Water Present Per Capita Annual Average Present Maximum Day Water Demis Present Maximum Hour Water Demision Population and Water Demand 1 Design Year and Estimated Total Projected Annual Average Day Wat 173,700 in year 2007 based on	Demand: Lake Joseph Day Water Demand: Lake Josephine 194 and: Lake Josephine 8, or System	ine 148,646 gallons & ake Josephine 123 gal 900 gallons on 92,02/t 984 gallons & Sebring in Design Year, 1,550	ions & Sebring La 2 & Sebring Lakes Lakes 642 gallons an estimated 49	tes 112 gallons 15,400 gallons 02/.			
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6.	Present Annual Average Day Water Present Per Capita Annual Average Present Maximum Day Water Deme Present Maximum Hour Water Deme sion Population and Water Demand f	Demand: Lake Josepi Day Water Demand: I and: Lake Josephine 194 and: Lake Josephine 8, or System opulation to Be Served er Demand in Design astimated annual annual in Design Year an	une 148,646 gallons & ake Josephine 123 gal ,800 gallons on 02,027, ,804 gallons & Sebring in Design Year. I,550 (ear and Basis of Proj % increase.	ions & Sebring Lai 2 & Sebring Lakes Lakes 642 gallons an estimated 45 action:	tes 112 gallons 15,400 gallons 02/.			
1. 12. 13. 14. 15. 17.	Present Annual Average Day Water Present Per Capita Annual Average Present Maximum Day Water Demark Present Maximum Hour Water Demark Present Maximum Hour Water Demark Design Population and Water Demark Total Projected Annual Average Day Water 193,700 in year 2007 based on Projected Maximum Day Water Demark Present Per Projected Maximum Day Water Demark Present Per Projected Maximum Day Water Demark Present Per	Demand: Lake Joseph Day Water Demand: I and: Lake Josephine 194 and: Lake Josephine 8, or System opulation to Be Served or Demand in Design assimated annual annual 4% increase.	ine 148,646 gallons & ake Josephine 123 gal, 480 gallons on 02,027,084 gallons & Sebring in Design Year. 1,550 (ear and Basis of Projection:	ions & Sebring Lakes 2 & Sebring Lakes Lakes 642 gallons an estimated 49 action:	tes 112 gallons 15,400 gallons 02/.			
11. 12. 13. 14. 15. 16.	Present Annual Average Day Water Present Per Capita Annual Average Present Maximum Day Water Deme Present Maximum Hour Water Demand I Design Population and Water Demand I Design Year and Estimated Total Projected Annual Average Day Water 193,700 in year 2007 based on Projected Maximum Day Water Demand I Design Year Annual Average Day Water Demand I Design Year Annual Average Day Water Demand I Design Year Day Water Demand I Design Year Demand I Design Year Demand I D	Demand: Lake Joseph Day Water Demand: Lake Josephine 194 and: Lake Josephine 194 and: Lake Josephine 8, or System pulation to Be Served or Demand in Design Year and in Design Year and 4% increase. I mand in Design Year and on estimated annual 4	ine 148,646 gallons & ake Josephine 123 get (a00 gallons on 02/02/084 gallons & Sebring) in Design Year. 1,550 (ear and Basis of Projection: and Basis of Projection: 14% increase.	ions & Sebring Lakes 2 & Sebring Lakes Lakes 642 gallons an estimated 49 action:	tes 112 gallons 15,400 gallons 02/.			
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6.	Present Annual Average Day Water Present Per Capita Annual Average Present Maximum Day Water Deme Present Maximum Hour Water Deme Present Maximum Hour Water Demand for Design Year and Estimated Total Projected Annual Average Day Water 193,700 in year 2007 based on Projected Maximum Day Water Demand 195,000 based on estimated and Projected Maximum Hour Water Demand 10,700 gallons per hour based Design Fire Demand (flow rate and Not designed for fire flow.	Demand: Lake Joseph Day Water Demand: Lake Joseph Day Water Demand: Lake Joseph Day	ine 148,646 gallons & ake Josephine 123 get (a00 gallons on 02/02/084 gallons & Sebring) in Design Year. 1,550 (ear and Basis of Projection: and Basis of Projection: 14% increase.	ions & Sebring Lakes 2 & Sebring Lakes Lakes 642 gallons an estimated 49 action:	tes 112 gallons 15,400 gallons 02/.			
1. 2. 3. 4. 2. 5. 6. 7. 8.	Present Annual Average Day Water Present Per Capita Annual Average Present Maximum Day Water Deme Present Maximum Hour Water Deme Sign Population and Water Demand for Design Year and Estimated Total Projected Annual Average Day Water 195,700 in year 2007 based on Projected Maximum Day Water Demand 195,000 based on estimated and Projected Maximum Hour Water Demand 10,700 gallons per hour based Not designed for fire flow. Design Fire Demand (flow rate and Not designed for fire flow.	Demand: Lake Josepi Day Water Demand: Lake Josephine 3. Ind: Lake Josephine 3. Or System population to Be Served or Demand in Design Year and	ine 148,646 gallons & aks Josephine 123 gal (900 gallons on 02/02/1084 gallons & Sebring) in Design Year. 1,550 (ear and Basis of Projection: and Basis of Projection: 14% increase. Design:	ions & Sebring Lakes Lakes 642 gallons an estimated 42 action:	tes 112 gallons 15,400 gallons 02/.			
11. 12. 13. 14. 26. 15. 16.	Present Annual Average Day Water Present Per Capita Annual Average Present Maximum Day Water Deme Present Maximum Hour Water Deme Sign Population and Water Demand f Design Year and Estimated Total Population Projected Annual Average Day Water 195,700 in year 2007 based on Projected Maximum Day Water Demand 195,000 based on estimated and Projected Maximum Hour Water Demand 10,700 gallons per hour based Design Fire Demand (flow rate and Not designed for fire flow.	Demand: Lake Joseph Day Water Demand: Lake Josephine 194 and: Lake Josephine 194 and: Lake Josephine 194 and: Lake Josephine 194 and: Lake Josephine 194 and Design Demand in Design Year and 195 and	ine 148,646 gallons & aks Josephine 123 gal (900 gallons on 02/02/1084 gallons & Sebring) in Design Year. 1,550 (ear and Basis of Projection: and Basis of Projection: 14% increase. Design:	ions & Sebring Lakes Lakes 642 gallons an estimated 42 action:	tes 112 gallons 15,400 gallons 02/.			

DEP Form \$2-855.900(1) Effective December 10, 151 Page 4 of 10

Audit Finding #4
Attachment B
Page 11 of 21

1000		s and Raw Surface	Water Pumps (a	attach additional	sheets if o	necessary):
7	L. v. Ali Sandal	rional land	TOTAL PROPERTY.		Sec. 3 (2)	Cities Consider of Consider
7			THE STATE OF			Pumps When Largest Pur Island States
	Yot Applicable	2. 2. 2				
r						
r						
	disting Purchased Water Sou					
		Contraction of the	હતાસારા કે જેવા કો	MATERIA SE	1,11	200
1	Not Applicable					
L						
Ļ		1 11 11 11 11	0 0 0		a facilities	V be allowed times at the
W	rill existing raw water sources roject, or are new raw water s	and collection facili	ues (including f	aw water pumpii Soc raw water n	ng racinite: umping fa	s) de anered under m cilities) proposed und
	is project? No IF	(ES, COMPLETE P/	O IRA R IV TRA	M. W. HERBIE	amping ra	mines) brokesed and
		· .		•••		
te:	m Treatment Facilities xisting Treatment Plants (atta	ah additional chaste	if nocessand			
Ë	disting freatment Flants (atta	Director and anotes	in the course by the	CONTRACTOR OF	20234	188 9 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18
	建设建筑温泉	A Service Control			D. Autom	Type of Treatment at Plan
H	A Day		Harry Contract	See Section 1		in the same of
	Lake Josephine	300,000		pump size		on and Chlorinatic
Ŀ	Sehring Lakes	280,000	*	pump size	Aeratu	on and Chloringtio
	Provide this only when increased in storage volume to meet peak water	demands.				
W	fill existing treatment facilities	(including in-plant a	and finished wa	ter pumping faci	Mes) be a	itered under this proje
	are new treatment facilities	(including in-plant ar ETE PART VI.C BEI	nd finished wate	er pumping facili	ties) propo	sed under this projec
	Yo IF YES, COMPL	E	LOYY.			
_						
_				allisiaa fakkaab a	ام امسمادات	haata Waaassawa
_	m Finished Water Storage Fa xisting Plant and Distribution	<u>clities</u> System Finished Wa		cilities (attach a	dditional s	heets if necessary):
_	m Finished Water Storage Fa xisting Plant and Distribution			cilities (attach a	dditional s	
E E KANKS	m Finished Water Storage Fa xisting Plant and Distribution	<u>clities</u> System Finished Wa			dditional s	
E E KAREA	m Finished Water Storage Fa kisting Plant and Distribution Sebring Lakes	<u>clities</u> System Finished Wa		ground		15,000
E IL KANKA III	m Finished Water Storage Fa kisting Plant and Distribution Sebring Lakes Sebring Lakes	<u>clities</u> System Finished Wa		ground hydropneum		15,000 9,500
E E KANASA	m Finished Water Storage Fa kisting Plant and Distribution Sebring Lakes	<u>clities</u> System Finished Wa		ground		15,000

DEF Form 62-655.900(1) Effective December 10, 189 Page 5 of 10

	posed Altered/New Raw Water S	iources and Colle	ction Faciliti	es (includi:	ng raw wat	er pumping facili	ties)
<u>Gre</u> 1.	ound Water Sources Not Ap Name of Treatment Plant to Be	<i>pplicable</i> Supplied with R a	w Water from	n Propose	d Altered/N	lew Wells:	
2.	Name of Aquifer from Which Ra	w Water Will Be \	Mithdrawn b	y Propose	Altered/N	iew Wells:	
3.	Existing and Proposed Altered/N (attach additional sheets if neces	ssarv):		er to the T	realment l	Plant Named in F	art VI.B.1 Abov
			2 6 1		1.00 m		Telano
	Section 1	llens in 14 Up Appleance					THE REAL PROPERTY.
				 		 	
	Total Capacity of Existing and Proposed						
	Total Capacity of Existing and Proposed Provide this only for proposed altered		then Lergest W	ell is Out of S	ervice:		
4.	ATTACH PUMP AND SYSTEM HEAL Water Management District Con Date(s) Permit(s) Issued:	struction Permit I	Number(s) (f applicabl		osed Altered/Ne	w Well(s) and
5.	ATTACH A COPY OF THE LOG WELL.	COMPLETION	REPORT (If	applicable	FOR EA	CH PROPOSED	ALTERED/NE
6.	ATTACH A MAP OF THE AREA SANITARY HAZARDS.	WITHIN 500 FE	ET OF EAC	H PROPO	SED ALTE	RED/NEW WEL	L INDICATING
7.	ATTACH RESULTS OF LABOR (analyses shall be conducted for						
	for new sources in delineated ar Standby Power Source for Well	eas, analyses sh			ant to Ruk	e 62-524.600, F.	A.C.).
٥.	Well Pumps Connected, or Prop	posed to Be Conn	ected, to St	andby Pov	rer:	·	
Ω.	100-Year, or Highest Known, Fi	ood Elevation in	Area of Well				
	rface Water Sources Not App	dicable					
SUI	Name of Treatment Plant to Be	Supplied with Ra	w Water from	n Propose	d Altered/	New Facilities: _	
.10.		Link 10 14(-41	ARN D. MICH.	traum hy B	roposed /	Attered/New Fac	ilities:
.10,	Name of Surface Water from W	nich Raw Water	ITM DE TYIU	action by t	•		
.10, 11,	Name of Surface Water from W Estimated Dry-Weather Flow at						

DEP Fenn 62-965.900(1)

Page 6 of 10

Prole	cation for a Public Orinking Water Facility Construction Fermit ct Name: Lake Josephine Water System and Sebring Lakes Water System Connection. cant: AquaSource
	5. ATTACH RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF RAW WATER FROM NEW SURFACE WATER SOURCES (analyses shall be conducted for each applicable water quality standard in Part III of Chapter 62-550, F.A.C.). 6. Existing and Proposed Aftered/New Raw Surface Water Pumps for the Treatment Plant Named in Part VI.B.9 Above fathach additional sheets if necessary):
	Above (attach additional sheets if necessary):
1	Total Capacity of Existing and Proposed Altered/New Pumps When Largest Pump is Out of Service: ATTACH PUMP AND SYSTEM HEAD CURVES FOR PROPOSED ALTERED/NEW PUMPS. 7. Standby Power Source for Raw Surface Water Pumps: Raw Surface Water Pumps Connected, or Proposed to Be Connected, to Standby Power:
C. P	8. 100-Year, or Highest Known, Flood Elevation in Area of Intake: roposed Altered/New Treatment Facilities (including in-plant and finished water pumping facilities) Not Applicable Name of Proposed Altered/New Treatment Plant: Previous Construction Permit Number(s) for Plant and Date(s) Permit(s) Issued:
3.	Design/Projected Annual Average Day Water Demand for Plant and Basis of Design/Projection:
4.	Design/Projected Maximum Day Water Demand for Plant and Basis of Design/Projection:
. 5.	Design/Projected Maximum Hour Water Demand and Design/Projected Fire Demand Plus Coincident Draft for Plant and Basis of Design/Projections (provide this only when increased treatment and/or finished water pumping capacity will be provided in lieu of sufficient downstream/distribution storage volume to meet peak water demands):
6.	Design Daily Operating Period for Ptant: Design Daily Operating Period for Finished Water Pumping Facilities:
8	Design Peak Sustained Operating Flow Rate Through Plant: ATTACH RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF RAW WATER FOR THE PLANT (analyses shall be conducted for each applicable water quality standard in Part III of Chapter 62-550, F.A.C.). ATTACH A FLOW DIAGRAM SHOWING ALL EXISTING AND PROPOSED ALTERDINEW TREATMENT PROCESSES (Including waste handling processes), CHEMICAL APPLICATION POINTS, PUMPING FACILITIES,
1	AND TREATMENT BYPASS ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE PLANT. D. ATTACH A SUMMARY OF DESIGN CRITERIA FOR EACH EXISTING OR PROPOSED ALTERED/NEW TREATMENT PROCESS (Including waste handling processes) AND FOR EACH EXISTING OR PROPOSED ALTERED/NEW CHEMICAL TO BE APPLIED AT THE PLANT (design criteria should include basin capacities, retention times, unit loadings, surface loading rates, backwash rates, feeder capacities and ranges, etc.).

DEP Form 62-555.900(1) Effective December 10, 1990 Page 7 of 10

Audit Finding #4
Attachment B
Page 14 of 21

Pπ	ject	ation for a Public Drinking Water Facility Construction Permit Name: Lake Josephine Water System and Sebring Lakes Water System Connection. Int. AquaSource
	11.	Existing and Proposed Altered/New In-Plant and Finished Water Pumps (attach additional sheets if necessary): Pump FunctionFlow Stream Pumped:
		Committy and Total Dynamic Head
		Total Capacity of Existing and Proposed Attend New Pursps When Largest Pump to Out of Service: 300 game
		Pump Function/Flow Stream Pumped:
		Three Burns Capacity and Total Dynamic Head
		Total Capacity of Existing and Proposed Altered/New Pumps When Largest Pump Is Out of Service:
		Pump Function/Flow Stream Pumped:
		TO THE RESIDENCE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER
		Strate Pure
	12.	Total Capacity of Existing and Proposed Altered/New Pumps When Largest Pump is Out of Service: **ATTACH PUMP AND SYSTEM HEAD CURVES FOR PROPOSED ALTEREDINEW PUMPS. Method of Disposal of Plant Wastes (Aluminum/Iron Coagulant or Lime Softening Studge from Clarification, Waste Backwash Water from Filtration, and/or Waste Brine from Ion Exchange or Membrane Processes): **Exchange or Membrane Processes** Coagulation
	13	Standby Power Source for Plant:
		Plant Equipment Connected, or Proposed to Be Connected, to Standby Power:
	14.	100-Year, or Highest Known, Flood Elevation in Area of Plant:
D.	Pro	posed Altered/New Plant and Distribution System Finished Water Storage Facilities Not Applicable
	1,	Existing and Proposed Altered/New Plant and Distribution System Finished Water Storage Facilities (attach additional sheets if necessary):
		Service of Chapter of

DEP Form #2-855.900(1)

Page 8 of 10

Audit Finding #4 Attachment B Page 15 of 21

	nt AquaSource						
, lo1,	posed Altered/New Di	stribution Fac	llities (includin	g booster pumpii	ng facilities)		
Ist	ribution Facilities						•
	Design/Projected And Facilities (i.e., water r	nual Average nains) Under	and Maximum this Project:	Day Water Dem	ands for Propos	ed Altered/New D	istribution
i		Gi-Oping c			in the company		107 (03
	marke safet - 2	-	T LAUNDONN CON		A LE'V.		1
1	Single Femily - Phase i					<u> </u>	
	Single Family - Phase 2						4
ı	Single Family - Phase 3 Single Family - Phase 4	<u> </u>					<u> </u>
Į	Total Totals fro Description of Commerce	m Monthly	One of the last	worts		160,804	209,400
•	These Fecilies:			sas and Explanation	of Method Used to E	Estimate Average Day	Water Demand (
	From Monthly (perating Re	ports				
				~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~			
1	Explanation of Mathod U	sed to Estimate i	Maximum Day Wa	ther Demand:			
1				ther Demand:			
•	Explanation of Method U From Monthly (ter Demand:			
•				iter Demand:			
1				ther Demand:			
•)perating R	ports		tered/New Distri	bution Facilities U	Inder this Pro
2	From Monthly (Design/Projected May and Basis of Design/F	perating Rading Radinum Hour V	eports Vater Demand	for Proposed Al		bution Facilities U	Inder this Pro
2	Fram Monthly (perating Rading Radinum Hour V	eports Vater Demand	for Proposed Al		bution Facilities U	Inder this Pro
2	From Monthly (Design/Projected May and Basis of Design/F	perating Rading Radinum Hour V	eports Vater Demand	for Proposed Al		bution Facilities U	Inder this Pro
-	Fram Manthly (Design/Projected Manand Basis of Design/F 10,000 gallons per	merating R dmum Hour V Projection: hour based	ports Valer Demand on estimates	for Proposed Ai	annually		
- -	From Monthly (Design/Projected May and Basis of Design/F 10,000 gallons per Design/Projected Fire	merating Ridmum Hour V Projection: hour based Demand Plu	vater Demand on estimates s Coincident I	for Proposed Ai 14% increase Craft (usually ma	annually	er demand) for Pro	
- i	Prom Monthly (Design/Projected May and Basis of Design/F 10,000 gallons per Design/Projected Fire Altered/New Distributi	merating Radinum Hour V Projection: hour based Demand Plu on Facilities t	vater Demand on estimates s Coincident I	for Proposed Ai 14% increase Craft (usually ma	annually	er demand) for Pro	
- C	From Monthly (Design/Projected May and Basis of Design/F 10,000 gallons per Design/Projected Fire	merating Radinum Hour V Projection: hour based Demand Plu on Facilities t	vater Demand on estimates s Coincident I	for Proposed Ai 14% increase Craft (usually ma	annually	er demand) for Pro	
- C	Prom Monthly (Design/Projected May and Basis of Design/F 10,000 gallons per Design/Projected Fire Altered/New Distributi	merating Radinum Hour V Projection: hour based Demand Plu on Facilities t	vater Demand on estimates s Coincident I	for Proposed Ai 14% increase Craft (usually ma	annually	er demand) for Pro	
- E	From Monthly (Design/Projected Manand Basis of Design/Fig. 10,000 gallons per Design/Projected Fire Altered/New Distributi Not designed for fi	merating Richard Plus Demand Plus On Facilities Leeflaw	Vater Demand on estimates s Coincident I Under this Pro	for Proposed Ai 14% increase Draft (usually ma lect and Basis of	annually ximum day wate Design/Projecti	er demand) for Proon:	opased
	From Monthly (Design/Projected Manard Basis of Design/F 10,000 gallons per Design/Projected Fire Altered/New Distributi Not designed for fi	dmum Hour V rojection: hour based Demand Plu on Facilities to re flaw ange for Prop	Vater Demand on estimates s Coincident I Under this Proposed Altered/	for Proposed Al 4% Increase of the Alexandra for	annually ximum day wate Design/Projecti Facilities Under	er demand) for Proon: on: r this Project: <u>30</u>	cpased to 60 psi
	From Monthly (Design/Projected May and Basis of Design/Projected Fire Altered/New Distributi Not designed for fire Designed for fire Operating Pressure R Will any proposed after	dmum Hour V Pojection: hour based Demand Plu on Facilities I re flaw ange for Properted/new distr	Vater Demand on estimates s Coincident I Under this Proposed Altered/	for Proposed Al 14% Increase Draft (usually ma lect and Basis of New Distribution is under this pro-	annually ximum day wate Design/Projecti Facilities Under	er demand) for Proon: r this Project: 30 in areas of ground	oposed to 60 psi d water for wh
	Fram Monthly (Design/Projected Manard Basis of Design/Projected Fire Altered/New Distribution Nat designed for fit operating Pressure R Nil any proposed althere is existing documents.	dmum Hour V rojection: hour based Demand Plu on Facilities t re flow ange for Prop med/new distr	vater Demand on estimates s Coincident I Under this Pro posed Altered tibution facilitie the presence of	of or Proposed Al A Increase Draft (usually malect and Basis of Mew Distribution as under this project large)	cimum day wate Design/Projecti Facilities Under	or demand) for Proon: r this Project: 30 in areas of grounds are products or	oposed to 60 psi d water for when is solvents
	From Monthly (Design/Projected Mayard Basis of Design/Projected Fire Altered/New Distribution of Design/Projected Fire Altered/New Distribution of Design/Projected Fire Altered/New Distribution of Design (Design/Projected Fire Altered/New Distribution of Design (Design/Projected Fire Altered/New Distribution of Design (Design/Projected Mayard Design/Projected Fire Distribution of Design/Projected Fire Design/Pr	dmum Hour V rojection: hour based Demand Plu on Facilities to re flaw ange for Propored/new disturentation of talling ground w	Vater Demand on estimates s Coincident I Under this Proposed Altered/ ibution facilities he presence c	of or Proposed Al A Increase Draft (usually malect and Basis of Mew Distribution as under this project large)	cimum day wate Design/Projecti Facilities Under	or demand) for Proon: r this Project: 30 in areas of grounds are products or	oposed to 60 psi d water for when is solvents
	Fram Monthly (Design/Projected Manard Basis of Design/Projected Fire Altered/New Distribution Nat designed for fit operating Pressure R Nil any proposed althere is existing documents.	dmum Hour V rojection: hour based Demand Plu on Facilities to re flaw ange for Propored/new disturentation of talling ground w	Vater Demand on estimates s Coincident I Under this Proposed Altered/ ibution facilities he presence c	of or Proposed Al A Increase Draft (usually malect and Basis of Mew Distribution as under this project large)	cimum day wate Design/Projecti Facilities Under	or demand) for Proon: r this Project: 30 in areas of grounds are products or	oposed to 60 psi d water for when is solvents
	From Monthly (Design/Projected Mayard Basis of Design/Projected Fire Altered/New Distribution of Design/Projected Fire Altered/New Distribution of Design/Projected Fire Altered/New Distribution of Design (Design/Projected Fire Altered/New Distribution of Design (Design/Projected Fire Altered/New Distribution of Design (Design/Projected Mayard Design/Projected Fire Distribution of Design/Projected Fire Design/Pr	dmum Hour V rojection: hour based Demand Plu on Facilities to re flaw ange for Propored/new disturentation of talling ground w	Vater Demand on estimates s Coincident I Under this Proposed Altered/ ibution facilities he presence c	of or Proposed Al A Increase Draft (usually malect and Basis of Mew Distribution as under this project large)	cimum day wate Design/Projecti Facilities Under	or demand) for Proon: r this Project: 30 in areas of grounds are products or	oposed to 60 psi d water for when is solvents
	From Monthly (Design/Projected Mayard Basis of Design/Projected Fire Altered/New Distribution of Design/Projected Fire Altered/New Distribution of Design/Projected Fire Altered/New Distribution of Design (Design/Projected Fire Altered/New Distribution of Design (Design/Projected Fire Altered/New Distribution of Design (Design/Projected Mayard Design/Projected Fire Distribution of Design/Projected Fire Design/Pr	dmum Hour V rojection: hour based Demand Plu on Facilities to re flaw ange for Propored/new disturentation of talling ground w	Vater Demand on estimates s Coincident I Under this Proposed Altered/ ibution facilities he presence c	of or Proposed Al A Increase Draft (usually malect and Basis of Mew Distribution as under this project large)	cimum day wate Design/Projecti Facilities Under	or demand) for Proon: r this Project: 30 in areas of grounds are products or	oposed to 60 psi d water for when is solvents
-	Prom Monthly (Design/Projected Manard Basis of Design/Projected Fire Altered/New Distribution Not designed for fit operating Pressure R Will any proposed alteres: Unknown, but there is existing documentations exceeding the press: Unknown, but the proposed alteres: Unknown, but the proposed alteres: Unknown, but the proposed alteres to the	dmum Hour V rojection: hour based Demand Plu on Facilities t re flaw ange for Propered/new dist mentation of t ding ground w ut it may be	Vater Demand on estimates s Coincident I Under this Pro posed Altered/ ibution facilitie he presence of approxibile.	for Proposed Al 4% Increase of	connect pre-	or demand) for Proon: This Project: 30 in areas of ground in products or orget the nature and evicusty separate	cposed to 60 psi d water for whanic solvents extent of such
	Prom Monthly (Design/Projected Manard Basis of Design/Projected Fire Altered/New Distribution Not designed for fit operating Pressure R Will any proposed alteres: Unknown, but there is existing documentations exceeding the press: Unknown, but the proposed alteres: Unknown, but the proposed alteres: Unknown, but the proposed alteres to the	dmum Hour V rojection: hour based Demand Plu on Facilities t re flaw ange for Propered/new dist mentation of t ding ground w ut it may be	Vater Demand on estimates s Coincident I Under this Pro posed Altered/ ibution facilitie he presence of approxibile.	for Proposed Al 4% Increase of	connect pre-	or demand) for Proon: This Project: 30 in areas of ground in products or orget the nature and evicusty separate	cposed to 60 psi d water for whanic solvents extent of such
- TO VE CO - V	Prom Monthly (Design/Projected Manard Basis of Design/Projected Fire Altered/New Distribution Not designed for fit operating Pressure R Will any proposed alteres: Unknown, but there is existing documentations exceeding the press: Unknown, but the proposed alteres: Unknown, but the proposed alteres: Unknown, but the proposed alteres to the	dmum Hour V rojection: hour based Demand Plu on Facilities t re flaw ange for Propered/new dist mentation of t ding ground w ut it may be	Vater Demand on estimates s Coincident I Under this Pro posed Altered/ ibution facilitie he presence of approxibile.	for Proposed Al 4% Increase of	connect pre-	or demand) for Proon: This Project: 30 in areas of ground in products or orget the nature and evicusty separate	cposed to 60 psi d water for whanic solvents extent of such
- TO VE CO - V	From Monthly (Design/Projected Mayard Basis of Design/Projected Fire Altered/New Distribution Monthly (Design/Projected Mayard Basis Design/Projected Fire Design/Projected Fire Altered/New Distribution Design/Projected Fire Altere	dmum Hour V rojection: hour based Demand Plu on Facilities t re flaw ange for Propered/new dist mentation of t ding ground w ut it may be	Vater Demand on estimates s Coincident I Under this Pro posed Altered/ ibution facilitie he presence of approxibile.	for Proposed Al 4% Increase of	connect pre-	or demand) for Proon: This Project: 30 in areas of ground in products or orget the nature and evicusty separate	cposed to 60 psi d water for whanic solvents extent of such

DEP Form: \$2-555.300(1) Effective December 10, 199 Page 9 of 10

Audit Finding #4 Attachment B Page 16 of 21

٧	Vill the proposed alte	ered/new dis	stribution facilit	tes under this pro	oject be part of a	community i	water system or	а
2	ublic water system to	hat has a se	rvice area als	o served by a rec	dalmed water sy	stem? <u>No</u>	if yes,	
5	locument that the system 62-555.360, F.A	stem nas a r LC.:	rougne cross-c	connection contro	n bisu' iucindiud	a written pla	n, in accordanc	e wil
-				···				
-								
	ter Pumping Facilitie							
N	lame/Location of Pro	oposed Alter	ed/New Boos	ter Pumping Stat	lon:			
-								
Ď	esign/Projected Ann	ual Average	and Maximu	m Day Water De	mands for Boos	ter Pumpina	Station:	
	Alexander	= 20mets			A deliverse		建筑	
		.×. Jie⊆ i	(See 20)	The second		1 , ,	A	AN EX
S	ingle-Family Home	7.3		Company of the Control of Land Control			144	2
N	lobile Home							
A	parlment							
	ommercial, institutional,							
	r Industrial Facility*	حسسن			·			_
	otal				نستنده فقريات			
1					no of Linkbood I frant i			
-		au, inspuronai,	SIND BRUDSWINS FR	icanes and Explanation	on of Method Used i	o Estimate Aver	age Day Water Deli	
-	These Facilities:	a, mappinona,	and incomes re	cardes and Explanation	on of Method Used (o Estimate Avera	age Day Water Den	
-		at, insultronal,	and mousting re	capes and Explanate	on of Method Used (o Estimate Avera	age Day Water Den	
-		a, nsouvena,	and anosara ra	carbes and Explanation	on of Method Used i	o Estimate Aver	age Day Water Den	
ļ-					on of Method Used (o Estimate Aver	age Day Water Den	
ţ-	These Facilities:				on of Meltrod Used i	o Estimate Aver	age Day Water Den	
ţ-	These Facilities:				on of Meltrod Used i	o Estimate Aven	age Day Water Den	
-	These Facilities:				on of Method Used i	o Estimate Aver	age Day Water Den	
D	These Facilities: Explanation of Method U esign/Projected Max	ised to Estimate	e Maximum Day i Water Demai	Water Demand:	rojected Fire De	mand Plus O	oincident Draft	(usu
Dim	Explanation of Method U esign/Projected May aximum day water d	ised to Estimate	e Maximum Day i Water Deman Booster Pump	Water Demand: Indiand Design/Pplng Station and	rojected Fire De Basis of Design	mand Plus C	coincident Draft provide this onl	(usu
Dimin	Explanation of Method U esign/Projected May aximum day water o	ised to Estimate dimum Hour demand) for apacity will b	e Maximum Day i Water Deman Booster Pump	Water Demand: Indiand Design/Pplng Station and	rojected Fire De Basis of Design	mand Plus C	coincident Draft provide this onl	(usu
Dimin	Explanation of Method U esign/Projected May aximum day water d	ised to Estimate dimum Hour demand) for apacity will b	e Maximum Day i Water Deman Booster Pump	Water Demand: Indiand Design/Pplng Station and	rojected Fire De Basis of Design	mand Plus C	coincident Draft provide this onl	(usu
Dimin	Explanation of Method U esign/Projected May aximum day water o	ised to Estimate dimum Hour demand) for apacity will b	e Maximum Day i Water Deman Booster Pump	Water Demand: Indiand Design/Pplng Station and	rojected Fire De Basis of Design	mand Plus C	coincident Draft provide this onl	(usu
Diminipe	Explanation of Method U esign/Projected May aximum day water o	dised to Estimate dimum Hour demand) for apacity will b	a Maximum Day t Water Demar Booster Pum ne provided in	Water Demand: and and Design/Pi ping Station and lieu of sufficient	rojected Fire De Basis of Design downstream/dis	mand Plus C Projections (tribution stora	coincident Draft provide this onl age volume to n	(usu y wh
Diminipe	Explanation of Method U esign/Projected May aximum day water o	dimum Hour demand) for apacity will b	Water Demai Booster Pumi e provided in	Water Demand:	rojected Fire De Basis of Design downstream/dis Station (attach	mand Plus C (Projections (tribution stora	coincident Draft provide this onl age volume to n	(usu y wh
Diminipe	Explanation of Method U esign/Projected May aximum day water o	dmum Hour demand) for apacity will b	Water Demai Booster Pumje e provided in	Water Demand: and and Design/Pi ping Station and lieu of sufficient	rojected Fire De Basis of Design downstream/dis Station (attach	mand Plus C (Projections (tribution stora	coincident Draft provide this onl age volume to n	(usu y wh
Diminipe	Explanation of Method U esign/Projected May aximum day water o	dmum Hour demand) for apacity will b	Water Demai Booster Pumje e provided in	Water Demand: and and Design/Piping Station and Beu of sufficient sufficient sufficient sufficient su	rojected Fire De Basis of Design downstream/dis Station (attach	mand Plus C (Projections (tribution stora	coincident Draft provide this onl age volume to n	(usu y wh
Diminipe	Explanation of Method U esign/Projected May aximum day water o	dmum Hour demand) for apacity will b	Water Demai Booster Pumje e provided in	Water Demand: and and Design/Piping Station and Beu of sufficient sufficient sufficient sufficient su	rojected Fire De Basis of Design downstream/dis Station (attach	mand Plus C (Projections (tribution stora	coincident Draft provide this onl age volume to n	(usu y wh
Diminipe	Explanation of Method U esign/Projected May aximum day water o	dmum Hour demand) for apacity will b	Water Demai Booster Pumje e provided in	Water Demand: and and Design/Piping Station and Beu of sufficient sufficient sufficient sufficient su	rojected Fire De Basis of Design downstream/dis Station (attach	mand Plus C (Projections (tribution stora	coincident Draft provide this onl age volume to n	(usu y wh
	Explanation of Method U esign/Projected Max aximum day water d creased pumping ca eak water demands) disting and Proposed	dimum Hour demand) for apacity will b	Water Demai Booster Pump e provided in	water Demand:	rojected Fire De Basis of Design downstream/dis Station (attach	mand Plus C Projections (tribution stora	coincident Draft provide this onl age volume to n	(usu y wh
	Explanation of Method U esign/Projected Max aximum day water of creased pumping ca- eak water demands) disting and Proposed total Capacity of Editing is ATTACH PUMP AND S	dimum Hour demand) for apacity will b	Water Demar Booster Pump e provided in	Water Demand: Indiand Design/Piping Station and Beu of sufficient of su	rojected Fire De Basis of Design downstream/dis Station (attach	mand Plus C Projections (tribution stora	coincident Draft provide this onl age volume to n	(usu y wh
Desire - Desire	Explanation of Method U esign/Projected Max aximum day water d creased pumping ca eak water demands) disting and Proposed	dimum Hour demand) for a pacity will b :	Water Demai Booster Pump e provided in	Water Demand: Ind and Design/Ping Station and lieu of sufficient of suf	rojected Fire De Basis of Design downstream/dis Station (attach spits Out of Service EDINEW PUMPS.	mand Plus C Projections (tribution stora	coincident Draft provide this onl age volume to n	(usu y wh

DEP Form 62-555.900(1)

Page 10 of 10

Audit Finding #4 Attachment B Page 17 of 21

POLSTON ENGINEERING, INC.

P.O. BOX 588 SEBRING, FLORIDA 33871-588 863-385-5564 / 385-2462FAX FEDERAL IDENTIFICATION NO. 59-2949994

INVOICE

GLENN LABRECQUE

Invoice#: 4314

May 01, 2002

AQUASOURCE

Job#: 2014.

SEBRING LAKES TO LAKE JOSEPHINE

SARASOTA, FL 34240

SEBRING

WORK TO DATE ON WATER LINE PERMITTING

6960 PROFESSIONAL PARKWAY EAST,

Description of Labor	Hours Rate	Fee
CLERICAL	0.50 30.	\$15.00
DRAFTSMAN	4.00 70.	\$280.00
CIVIL ENGINEER	2.50 95.	\$237.50
	Sub-Total:	\$532.50
	Credit for Retainer:	\$0.00
•		\$0.00
	Amount Due:	\$532.50

A service charge will be applied to all bills 30 days past due. The rate is 1.5% per month based upon an annual percentage rate of 18%

MAY 0 3 2002

المال المال

Audit Finding #4
Attachment B
Page 18 of 21

POLSTON ENGINEERING, INC.

P.O. BOX 588 SEBRING, FLORIDA 33871-588 863-385-5564/385-2462FAX FEDERAL IDENTIFICATION NO. 59-2949994



INVOICE

GLENN LABRECQUE AQUASOURCE 6960 PROFESSIONAL PARKWAY EAST, SARASOTA, FL 34240 Invoice#: 5146

October 04, 2002

Job#: 2014.

SEBRING LAKES TO LAKE JOSEPHINE

SEBRING

INSPECTIONS AND AS-BUILT PLANS, FINAL DRAW ON PROJECT PER PROPOSAL

Description of Labor	Hours	Rate	Fee
CIVIL ENGINEER	0.00	95.	\$1,235.00
	Sı	b-Total:	\$1,235.00
	Credit for l	Retainer:	00.02
			\$0.00
	Amo	unt Due:	\$1,235.00

A service charge will be applied to all bills 30 days past due. The rate is 1.5% per month based upon an annual percentage rate of 18%

Audit Finding #4
Attachment B
Page 19 of 21

Pugh Utilities Service, Inc. 760 Henscratch Road Lake Placid, Florida 33852 (863) 465-6911

June 21, 2002

AquaSource 6960 Professional Parkway East Suite 400 Sarasota, Florida 34240 Attention: Hugh Sumrall

Dear Mr. Sumrall:

The following is a price quote for looping Lake Josephine and Sebring Lakes water systems.

Parts:

7960' - 8" PVC pipe

8 - 8" DR11 stiffeners

6 - 8" MJ sleeves w/ megalugs

5 - 8" MJ gate valves w/ megalugs

 $2 - 8" \times 8"$ MJ tees w/ megalugs

5 - 8" 45 MJ w/ megalugs 2 - 6" x 6" MJ tee w/ megalugs 2 - 8" x 6" PE x PE reducers

2 - 6" MJ sleeves w/ megalugs

1 - 8" x 2" tapped plug

1 - 8" x 4" MJ reducer w/ megalugs

1 - 2" R & W gate valve

2 - 2"x 4" galvanized nipples

1 - 2" 90 elbow

1 - 2" x 6" galvanized nipple

1 - 4" MJ gate valve w/ megalugs

4 - Directional Bores, Estimated 350'

Seed & Sod Allowance

Labor & Tractor time

Audit Finding #4 Attachment B Page 20 of 21

This price includes excavation and installation of all parts and materials.

Total using DR 25 C-900 PVC Pipe

\$104,747.48

This quote is only good for 30 days. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact this office at the number above.

Sincerely,

Daniel M. Holmes, as President Pugh Utilities Service, Inc.

NOVEMBER 1, 2002 THIS WORK IS NOW COMPLETE AND THE TOTAL BALANCE IS DUE.

Audit Finding #4
Attachment B
Page 21 of 21

JF Docket 080121-WS crued Tax Detail

) = Credit balance

Docket 080121-WS Attachment C PSC Staff Audit Finding #7

	FY07	FY07	FY07		FY07	FY07		Total						
<u>Account</u>	<u>Jan</u>	<u>Feb</u>	<u>Mar</u>		Apr	May	<u>Jun</u>	<u>Jul</u>	<u>Aug</u>	Sep	Oct	Nov	4	12/31/07
crued Property Tax Total	\$ (70,619) \$	(141,237) \$	(211,856	5) \$	(282,475) \$	(353,093) \$	(423,712) \$	(494,330) \$	(586,264) \$	(678,198) \$	(770,132) \$	92,817	\$	-
:crued - PUC Assessment Total	\$ (31,682) \$	(66,091) \$	(100,010) \$	(141,387) \$	(191,919) \$	(236,811) \$	(46,938) \$	(90,720) \$	(125,643) \$	(158,319) \$	(187,441)	\$	(180,707)
:crued- ST-CN Income Total	\$ 185,994 \$	185,994 \$	355,094	\$	355,094 \$	355,094 \$	360,094 \$	360 094 \$	360,094 \$	360,694 \$	272,480 \$	272,480	\$	264,246
crued Federal Tax Total	\$ 784,873 \$	888,210 \$	933,727	'\$	882,504 \$	851,477 \$	870,947 \$	1,010,508 \$	1,185,807 \$	2,221,489 \$	2,342,542 \$	2,497,633	\$	2,884,818
crued Federal Tax-Options Total	\$ 16,648 \$	16,648 \$	16,648	3 \$	16,648 \$	16,648 \$	16,648 \$	16,648 \$	16,648 \$	18,424 \$	18,424 \$	18,424	\$	18,424
crued Tax - OTHER Total	\$ (90,309) \$	(99,490) \$	(107,610	0) \$	(99,998) \$	(114,877) \$	(120,285) \$	(111,477) \$	(121,347) \$	(128,123) \$	(118,991) \$	(115,049)	\$	(126,546)
and Total (1)	\$ 794,905 \$	784,033 \$	885,99	2 \$	730,385 \$	563,329 \$	466,880 \$	734,504 \$	764,217 \$	1,668,644 \$	1,586,005 \$	2,578,865	\$	2,860,236

i)- Minor differences in totals from "Totals Per MFR schedule A-19" provided in response to rate base audit request 29 dated July 11, 2008 are due to rounding.

Company - Aqua Services Inc
I/S - Sundry cost billings by GL account
For Period 12 Ending December 31,2007

Docket 080121-WS Attachment D PSC Staff Audit Finding #19

				FY07				Amount Charged
<u>A/U#</u>	Expense detail	Date	GL Account - GL account description	<u>n Total</u>				To Florida
422	Depreciation Accrual	2/6/2007	403010.0000 - Deprec Exp-IS	28,345.10	Depreciation	January	4.24%	1,201.83
422	Depreciation Adjustment	2/6/2007	403010.0000 - Deprec Exp-IS	(340.14)	Depreciation	January	4.24%	(14.42)
422	Correct Deprec entry from	3/1/2007	403010.0000 - Deprec Exp-IS	7,117.67	Depreciation	February	4.26%	303.21
422	Depreciation Accrual	3/1/2007	403010.0000 - Deprec Exp-IS	35,462.77	Depreciation	February	4.26%	1,510.71
422	Depreciation Accrual	4/3/2007	403010.0000 - Deprec Exp-IS	35,462.77	Depreciation	March	4.26%	1,510.71
422	Depreciation Adjustment	3/22/2007	403010.0000 - Deprec Exp-IS	340.14	Depreciation	March	4.26%	14.49
422	Depreciation Accrual	5/2/2007	403010.0000 - Deprec Exp-IS	35,462.77	Depreciation	April	4.26%	1,510.71
422	Depreciation Accrual	6/11/2007	403010.0000 - Deprec Exp-IS	35,462.77	Depreciation	June	4.26%	1,510.71
422	Depreciation Accrual	6/11/2007	403010 0000 - Deprec Exp-IS	35,462.77	Depreciation	June	4.26%	1,510.71
422	Depreciation Accrual	11/1/2007	403010.0000 - Deprec Exp-IS	35,462.77	Depreciation	October	4.04%	1,432.70
422	Depreciation Accrual	8/9/2007	403010.0000 - Deprec Exp-IS	35,462.77	Depreciation	July	4.04%	1,432.70
422	Depreciation Accrual	8/31/2007	403010.0000 - Deprec Exp-IS	35,462.77	Depreciation	August	4.04%	1,432.70
422	Depreciation Accrual	9/26/2007	403010.0000 - Deprec Exp-IS	35,462.77	Depreciation	September	4.04%	1,432.70
422	Depreciation Accrual	12/4/2007	403010.0000 - Deprec Exp-IS	35,462.77	Depreciation	November	4.04%	1,432.70
422	Depreciation Accrual	12/22/2007	403010.0000 - Deprec Exp-IS	35,462.77	Depreciation	December	4.04%	1,432.70
422	Corr for Activity	1/7/2008	403010.0000 - Deprec Exp-IS	(7,003.09)	Depreciation	December	4.04%	(282.92)
422	Corr for Activity	1/7/2008	403010.0000 - Deprec Exp-IS	(35,462.77)	Depreciation	December	4.04% _	(1,432.70)
			Total Depreciation	383,087.38	_		_	15,939.24

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: Application for increase in water and)		
wastewater rates in Alachua, Brevard, DeSoto,)	DOCKE	T NO. 080121-WS
Highlands, Lake, Lee, Marion, Orange,)		
Palm Beach, Pasco, Polk, Putnam,)	FILED:	October 17, 2008
Seminole, Sumter, Volusia, and Washington)		,
Counties by Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc.)		
)		

AQUA UTILITIES FLORIDA, INC.'S SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE TO STAFF AUDIT REPORT

(Findings 1, 2 and 3)

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. ("AUF"), files its Supplemental Response to Findings 1 through 3 of Staff's Audit Report dated September 18, 2008.

RESPONSE

Audit Finding No. 1

Response:

LAKE SUZY - WATER

AUF acquired the Lake Suzy system in 2003, and does not possess detailed supporting documentation of investments for periods prior to its ownership, which includes years 1997 and 1998. Lake Suzy was regulated by Desoto County during 1997 and 1998, and there were no annual report filing requirements during that period. Annual Reports would have shown details of rate base activity during 1997 and 1998.

AUF disagrees with the wholesale exclusion of investments made in 1997 and 1998, and furthermore disagrees with the adjustment amounts proposed in this finding for the following reasons:

The proposed reduction to UPIS in the amount of \$534,219 is incorrect because it represents UPIS balances since the last established rate base (June 30, 1999) plus additions through the acquisition in 2003, not just from years 1997 and 1998. Although AUF believes that it previously provided the auditors with all documents responsive to their specific requests, AUF is now supplying the auditors with additional information for all relevant periods. The actual UPIS additions for years 1997 and 1998 were \$190,351. Therefore, AUF believes the maximum UPIS reduction that should appear in this finding is \$190,351.

¹ AUF filed its Response to Findings 4 – 19 on October 14, 2008.

The proposed reduction to Accumulated Depreciation in the amount of \$108,901 is incorrect because it also represents Accumulated Depreciation balances since the last established rate base (June 30, 1999) plus additions through the acquisition in 2003, not just from years 1997 and 1998. The actual Accumulated Depreciation reduction for years 1997 and 1998 was \$36,122. Therefore, AUF believes the maximum Accumulated Depreciation reduction in this finding should be \$36,122.

The Depreciation Expense reduction in the finding is also incorrectly stated as \$10,229, since it is based upon the incorrect reduction to UPIS balances. Depreciation expense needs to be adjusted downward to reflect the revised UPIS reduction. Based on the Company's response to the proposed reduction in UPIS, the Depreciation Expense reduction should be approximately \$3,650.

The proposed reduction to CIAC in the amount of \$137,077 is incorrect because it represents CIAC balances since the last established rate base (June 30, 1999) plus additions through the acquisition in 2003, not just from years 1997 and 1998. The actual CIAC reduction for years 1997 and 1998 was \$189,596. Therefore, AUF believes the maximum CIAC reduction in this finding should be \$189,596.

The proposed reduction to Accumulated Amortization of CIAC in the amount of \$8,891 is incorrect because it also represents Accumulated Amortization of CIAC balances since the last established rate base (June 30, 1999) plus additions through the acquisition in 2003, not just from years 1997 and 1998. The actual Accumulated Amortization of CIAC reduction for years 1997 and 1998 was \$14,595. Therefore, AUF believes the maximum Accumulated Amortization of CIAC reduction in this finding should be \$14,595.

EFFECT ON THE GENERAL LEDGER IF THE FINDING IS ACCEPTED: While AUF disagrees with the proposed adjustments, based on the revised data presented above, the following journal entries would be needed to adjust the utility general ledger balances as of December 31, 2007.

NARUC Acct. No	Account Description	Debit	Credit
108	Accumulated Depreciation	\$ 36,122	
271	CIAC	\$189,596	
439	Adjustments to Retained Earning	gs	\$ 20,772
272	Accumulated Amortization of C	IAC	\$ 14,595
101	UPIS		\$190,351

EFFECT ON THE FILING IF THE FINDING IS ACCEPTED: The Account 101 Plant in Service year end balance would be reduced by \$190,351, Account 108 Accumulated Depreciation year end balance would be reduced by \$36,122, Account 271 Contributions in Aid of Construction year end balance would be reduced by \$189,596, Account 272 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC year end balance would be reduced by \$14,595. A related adjustment would also be made to the 13-month averages.

Audit Finding No. 2

Response:

LAKE SUZY - WASTEWATER

AUF acquired the Lake Suzy system in 2003, and does not possess detailed supporting documentation of investments for periods prior to its ownership, which includes years 1997 and 1998. Lake Suzy was regulated by Desoto County during 1997 and 1998, and there were no annual report filing requirements during that period. Annual reports would have shown details of rate base activity during 1997 and 1998.

AUF disagrees with the wholesale exclusion of investments made in 1997 and 1998, and furthermore disagrees with the adjustment amounts proposed in this finding for the following reasons:

The proposed reduction to UPIS in the amount of \$1,119,520 is incorrect because it represents UPIS balances since the last established rate base (June 30, 1999) plus additions through the acquisition in 2003, not just from years 1997 and 1998. The actual UPIS additions for years 1997 and 1998 were \$504,909. Therefore, AUF believes the maximum UPIS reduction that should appear in this finding is \$504,909.

The proposed reduction to Accumulated Depreciation in the amount of \$359,506 is incorrect because it also represents Accumulated Depreciation balances since the last established rate base (June 30, 1999) plus additions through the acquisition in 2003, not just from years 1997 and 1998. Although AUF believes that it previously provided the auditors with all documents responsive to their specific requests, AUF is now supplying the auditors with additional information for all relevant periods. The actual Accumulated Depreciation reduction for years 1997 and 1998 was \$46,122. Therefore, AUF believes the maximum Accumulated Depreciation reduction in this finding should be \$46,122.

The Depreciation Expense reduction in the finding is also incorrectly stated as \$36,147, since it is based upon the incorrect reduction to UPIS balances. Depreciation Expense needs to be adjusted downward to reflect the revised UPIS reduction. Based on the Company's response to the proposed reduction in UPIS, the Depreciation Expense reduction should be approximately \$16,300.

The finding did not include a proposed reduction to CIAC. A significant portion of the proposed reduction in plant additions resulted from contributed property. Therefore, any adjustment to plant additions must be accompanied by an adjustment to CIAC. For the reasons stated above, AUF does not possess supporting documentation for CIAC activity in years 1997 and 1998. The actual increase in CIAC for years 1997 and 1998 was \$733,536. Therefore, AUF believes the maximum CIAC reduction in this finding should be \$733,536.

The finding did not include a proposed reduction to Accumulated Amortization of CIAC. For the reasons stated above, AUF does not possess supporting documentation for CIAC activity in years 1997 and 1998. The actual reduction in Accumulated Amortization of CIAC for years 1997 and 1998 was \$52,113. Therefore, AUF believes the maximum Accumulated Amortization of CIAC reduction in this finding should be \$52,113.

EFFECT ON THE GENERAL LEDGER IF THE FINDING IS ACCEPTED:

While AUF disagrees with the proposed adjustments, based on the revised data presented above, the following journal entries would be needed to adjust the utility general ledger balances as of December 31, 2007.

Account Description	Debit	Credit
Accumulated Depreciation	\$ 46,122	
CIAC	\$733,536	
Accumulated Amortization of C	IAC	\$ 52,113
Adjustments to Retained Earning	gs	\$222,636
UPIS		\$504,909
	Accumulated Depreciation CIAC Accumulated Amortization of C Adjustments to Retained Earnin	Accumulated Depreciation \$ 46,122 CIAC \$733,536 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC Adjustments to Retained Earnings

EFFECT ON THE FILING IF THE FINDING IS ACCEPTED: The account 101 Plant in Service year end balance would be reduced by \$504,909, Account 108 Accumulated Depreciation year end balance would be reduced by \$46,122, Account 271 CIAC would be reduced by \$733,536 and Account 272 Accumulated Amortization of CIAC would be reduced by \$52,113. A related adjustment would also be made to the 13-month averages.

Audit Finding No. 3 - ROSALIE OAKS – WATER/WASTEWATER & VILLAGE WATER – WATER/WASTEWATER

Response:

Summary

The Company acknowledges filing Original Cost Studies for the Rosalie Oaks Water and Wastewater and Village Water- Water and Wastewater systems. The Original Cost Studies were requested by the Florida Public Service Commission Auditors during 2006, at the time of the previous rate case. The four Original Cost Studies were filed with the Auditors in 2006 as a reply to the Audit report and also in 2008 as a reply to discovery questions in the present rate case. In both cases, the Company clearly communicated that variances between the Original Cost Study balances and AUF general ledger balances for these systems were not recorded by AUF on the books and records of the Company. Instead, AUF maintained the "as booked" general ledger amounts, which in all cases were lower than the balances included in the Original Cost Studies (Studies).

The schedule included in the audit report compares the 12/31/07 as booked UPIS balances (excluding allocations) to the 12/31/04 (Rosalie Oaks) and 12/31/05 (Village Water) Original Cost Study balances. It appears the audit assumed that the higher balances from the Studies were recorded on the books and records of the Company. Since the higher balances from the Original Cost Studies were not recorded, the audit finding schedule is based on an incorrect starting balance for UPIS, and compares year end balances at two different points in time, both of which are invalid for purposes of evaluating the Company's filing.

Rosalie Oaks - Water & Wastewater

See Attachment 1 for supporting documentation for the Rosalie Oaks – Water and Wastewater Original Cost Studies. Note again that AUF did not record these balances in the AUF general ledgers. (AUF also notes that there is a difference between the "Booked Cost" amounts as of December 31, 2005 on page 1 of Attachment 2 for Water (\$79,987) and Wastewater (\$52, 360), and the 12/31/05 balances for Water (\$78,904) and Wastewater (\$51,278) on page A-4, 2 of 2 in the MFR (Attachment 2, page 5). The differences represent allocated plant balances of \$1,083 and \$1,082, respectively, that are included in the original cost study amount but are not included in the MFR; and are therefore not pertinent to the evaluation of the Company's filing

Village Water - Water

Attachment 2, Pages 1, 3 and 4 of 5 are provided as a response to the statement in this finding that, "there was no available source documentation". (AUF also notes that there is a \$758 difference between the "As booked" amount of \$101,628 as of December 2004 on page 1 of Attachment 2 and the 12/31/04 balance of \$102,386 on page A-4, 2 of 2 in the MFR (Attachment 2, page 5), representing the amount of land included in the MFR and excluded in the Study.)

Village Water - Wastewater

Attachment 2, pages 2, 3, and 4 of 5 are provided as a response to the statement in this finding that, "there was no available source documentation." (AUF also notes that the "As booked" amount as of December 2004 on Attachment 2 page 2 agree within \$1 rounding to the 12/31/04 balance on page A-4, 2 of 2 in the MFR (Attachment 2 page 5.)

EFFECT ON THE GENERAL LEDGER IF THE FINDING IS ACCEPTED: This finding is inaccurate. As previously stated, AUF did not record the higher plant values from the Original Cost Studies. The "Booked Cost" and "As booked" values as of December 31, 2004 shown on Attachment 1, page 1 and Attachment 2, pages 1 and 2, agree to the applicable MFR schedules for these systems, with minor exceptions as noted above.

EFFECT ON THE FILING IF THE FINDING IS ACCEPTED: This finding is not applicable to the AUF filing, and should not affect the "as filed" values presented by AUF. Respectfully submitted this 17th day of October, 2008.

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP

D. Bruce May, Jr. V Florida Bar No. 354473 Gigi Rollini Florida Bar No. 684491 Holland & Knight, LLP Post Office Drawer 810 Tallahassee, Florida 32302-0810 (850) 224-7000 (Telephone) (850) 224-8832 (Facsimile)

-and-

Kimberly A. Joyce, Esquire Aqua America, Inc. 762 West Lancaster Avenue Bryn Mawr, PA 19010 (610) 645-1077 (Telephone) (610) 519-0989 (Facsimile)

Attorneys for Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was furnished by hand delivery to Charles Beck, Esq., Office of Public Counsel, 111 West Madison Street, Room 812, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1400; Ralph Jaeger, Katherine Fleming, Caroline Klancke and Erik Sayler, Esq., Office of General Counsel, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, and to Cecilia Bradley, Esq., Office of the Attorney General, The Capitol-PL01, Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050, this 17th day of October, 2008.

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. Rosalie Oaks Water & Sewer - Original Cost Calculations

Water

******												Pricing			
Account		•	Installation			Pricing		Pricing			Pricing	Index	Index	Orle	ninei Cost
Number	Account Description	Asset Description	Date		Pricing	Unit	Quantity	Year		Cost	Index 2005	Original	Ratio	•	2005
302.1	Franchises and consents	Franchises and consents	1999	\$	251	EA	1	1999	\$	251	Original	Cost	1.00	\$	251
303.3	Land and Land Rights	Treatment	1999	\$	4,022	EA	1	1999	\$	4,022	Original	Cost	1.00	3	4,022
309.2	Supply Mains	Plant Piping	2003	\$	4,500	EA	1	2003	5	4,500	Original	Cost	1.00	\$	4,500
304,3	Structures & Improvements Treat	Facility	2003	\$	11,060	EA	1	2004	\$	11,060	Original	Cost	1.00	Š	11,060
311.2	Pump Equipment	Pump CL2, Stenner P1000, 85MHP17	2003	\$	3,973	EA	1	2003	\$	3,973	Original	Cost	1.00	Ś	3,973
311.4	Pump Equipment	Motors: 25 hp	1999	\$	5,014	EA	1	1999	\$	5,014	Original	Cost	1.00	Š	5,014
320.3	Water Treatment Equipment	Pump, Chemical Feed Stenner, 85MHI	2002	\$	1,018	EA	1	2002	\$	1,018			1.00		1,018
330.4	Dist. Reservoirs and Standpipes	Hydropneumatic Tank	2002	\$	12,500	EA	1	2005	\$	12,500			1.00	Š	12,500
331.4	T&D Mains	2º PVC	2003	\$	22	ᄹ	600	2005	\$	13,200	270	242	0.90		11,831
331.4	T&D Mains	4"PVC ·	2003	\$	28	LF	850	2005	\$	23,800	270	242		Š	21,332
331.4	T&D Mains	6"PVC	2003	5	36	LF	220	2005	\$	7,920	270	242		Š	7,099
331.4	T&D Mains	8"PVC	2003	\$	45	LF	1,000	2005	\$	45,000	270	242		8	40,333
333.4	Services	1" Service	2003	\$	950	EA	92	2005	\$	87,400	412	360	0.87	\$	76,369
334.4	Meters	3/4" Residential	2003	5	285	EA	92	2005	\$	26,220	328	310	0.95	Š	24,781
335.4	Hydrants	Hydrants	2003	\$	2,800	EA	4	2005	\$	11,200	584	553		Š	10,605
		Total							\$	257,078				\$	234,688
•		Booked Cost as of 12/31/05			•									\$	79,987
		Difference											. •	3	154,701
Sewer														-	•
												Pricing			
Account			installation	ı		Pricing		Pricing			Pricing	Index	Index	Out	ginal Cost
Number	Account Description	Asset Description	Date		Pricing	Unit	Quantity	Year		Cost	Index 2005	Original	Ratio		2005
352.1	Franchises and consents	Franchises and consents	2003	\$	251	EA	1		\$	251	Original		1.00	\$	251
354.2	Structures & improvements	Site improvements & Electric Service	2001	\$	5,500	EA	1		\$	5,500	Original		1.00	\$	5,500
361.2	Collection Sewers - Gravity	8" Gravity Main	2003	\$	56	LF	4,300		\$	240,800	430	375		\$	210,000
361.2	Collection Sewers - Gravity	Manholes	2003	\$	2,200	EA	13		\$	28,600	430	375		\$	24,942
363,2	Services	Services	2003	\$	1,800	EA	92		\$	165,600	412	360		\$	144,699
371.3	Pumping Equipment	Starter, Motor Square "D", Size 1, 3 Pl		\$	8,963	EA	1		\$	8,963	Original		1.00	\$	8,963
380.4	Treatment & Disposal Equipment		1999	\$	7,842	EA	1		\$	7,842	Original		1.00		7,842
389.4	Other Plant & Misc Equipment	Aeration Blowers & Switches	2004	. \$	8,963	EA	1		\$	8,963	Original	Cost	1.00	<u>\$</u>	8,963
		Totat							s	466,519				•	411,160
		Booked Cost as of 12/31/05							•	-100,010				œ.	52,360
		Difference											-	÷	358,800
		CHECKS								•				•	330,000

Aqua America Detailed Asset Listing of Aqua Florkia Assets (excluding Serasota and Fl Water and Sewer) As of 12/31/04

Acct# Utility Account	Major_location	quanti Property Group	iong_description	year	Retirement Unit	accum_coswork_order_number
02 1 30210 - Franchises end consents	Roselle Oales - Water	1 Unclassified	1999 Opening Belence	2003	Unclassified	251.00
303 3 80830 - Land & Land Rights - Treat	Roselia Oaks - Water	1 Unclassified	1999 Opening Balance	2003	Linclassified	4,022.00
304 \$ 30430 - Struct and Imp - Treat	Rosalle Oaks - Water	1 Unclassified	1999 Opening Balence	2003	Unclessified	11,061.00
909 2 30920 - Supply Mains	Roselie Oaks - Water	1 Unclassified	1999 Opening Balance	2003	Unclassified	4,500.00
311 2 31120 - Pumping Equip - Source	Rosalle Oaks - Water	1 Unclassified	1999 Opening Balance	2003	Unclassified	8,757.00
320 8 32030 - Water Treatment Equipment	Rosatie Oaks - Water	1 Unclassified	1999 Opening Belance	2003	Unclessified	778.00
333.4 33340 - Services	Rosafie Oaks - Water	1 Unclassified	1999 Opening Balance	2003	Unclassified	860.00
340 5 34050 - Office Furniture and Equip	Roselie Oaks - Water	1 Unclassified	1909 Opening Belance	2003	Unclessified	129.00
304 3 90430 - Struct and Imp - Treat	Rosalie Oaks - Water	1 Site improvements	FENCE AT PLANT ROSAUE OAKS	2004	Fence or Well system	14.892.64 33656600862
334 4 33440 - Meters and Installations	Roselie Oaks - Water	1 Unclessited	Meters CIAC	2003	Unclassified	-800.00
333 4 33340 - Services	Roselle Oaks - Water	1 Unclassified	Services CIAC	1999	Unclassified	-1,400.00
333 4 33340 - Services	Roselle Oaks - Water	1 Unclessified	Services CIAC	2001	Unclessified	-1,000.00
333.4 33340 - Services	Rospile Oaks - Water	1 Unclassified	Services CIAC	2003	Unclassified	-50.00
311.2 31120 - Pumping Equip · Source	Rosslie Oaks - Water	1 Water Treatment Equipment	Pump CL2, Stenner P1000, 85MHP17,s/r	2001	Water Treatment Equipment	216.37 CX001730311
811.4 31140 - Pumping Equip - T & D	Rosalia Oaks - Water	1 Pumping Equipment	Motors: 25 hp	1999	Motors:	5.014.24 Z3211WT8
320.3 32030 - Water Treatment Equipment	Rosalia Oaks - Water	1 Water Treatment Equipment	Pump, Chemical Feed Stenner, 85MHP1.	2002	Water Treatment Equipment	240.41 CX003009320
330.4 39040 - Olstr Reserv and Standpipes	Rosalie Oaks - Water	1 Collect / Impound Reservoirs	Repipe from Well to Hydrotank	2002	Equipment :	4,860.00 CXXXX1882309
333.4 39340 - Services	Rosalie Oaks - Water	2 Selvices - Water	Services .	2001	Services:	2,027,02 CX000942393
334.4 33440 - Meters and Installations	Rosalie Oaks - Water	1 Meters and Installations - Water	Meters, customer consumption: Size 3/4 i	1999	Meters, customer consumption; \$	
335.4 33540 - Hydrants	Rosalie Oaks - Water	2 Hydrants	Hydrants.	2001	Hydrants:	6,454.19 CX000927335
352.1 35210 - Franchise	Rosalie Oaks - Sewer	1 Unclassified	1999 Opening Balance	2003	Unclassified	251,00
371.3 37130 - Pumping Equip - Pumping	Rosalie Oaks - Sewer	1 Unclassified	1999 Opening Palance	2003	Unclassified	2,379,00
980.4 38040 - Treat & Disp Equip - Disp	Rosalie Oaks - Sewer	1 Unclassified	1999 Opening Balance	2003	Unclassified	1,839.00
390.7 39070 - Office Furn and Equip	Roselie Oaks - Sewer	1 Unclassified	1999 Opening Balance	2003	Unclassified	31.00
889.5 38950 - Other Misc Plant - Treat	Rosslie Oaks - Sewer	2 Miscellaneous power plant equip	AERATION BLOWERS & SWITCHES RC	2004	Other Macellaneous Plant:	12,391,77 33638614507
398.7 39870 - Other Tangible Property	Rossile Oaks - Sewer	1 General equipment	PREPARE OSM MANUAL ROSALIE OA!	2004	Other Tangible Property:	2,644,41 39656226002
381.2 38120 - Collection Sewers - Gravity	Rosalie Caks - Sewer	1 Outfall Sewer Lines	Sever taloret	2003	Piping (general)	1,769,78 99123407961
354.2 35420 - Struct & Improv - Collect	Rosalie Oaks - Sever	1 Site improvements	Site improvement	1999	Site Improvement	3,567,39 Z3211WW8
354.2 35420 - Struct B Improv - Collect	Rosalle Oaks - Sewer	1 Structures	Electric Service	2002	Site Improvement	1.932.47 CX003259354
354.2 35420 - Struct & Improv - Collect	Rosalie Oaks - Sewer	1 Structures	Electric Service	1990	Site Improvement	-1.800.00
354.2 35420 - Struct & Improv - Collect	Rosalle Oaks - Sewer	1 Structures	Electric Service	2006	Site Improvement	-900.00
361.2 36120 - Collection Sewers - Gravity	Rosatie Oaks - Sever	60 Collections Sewers - Gravity	Piping (By Size). Diameter 06;	2001	Piping (By Size): Diameter 06:	7.484.40 CX001666361
361.2 36120 - Collection Sewers - Gravity	Rosalle Oaks - Sewer	5 Collections Sewers - Force	Pipe, PVC 8"	2002	Piping (By Size): Diameter 06;	1,066.94 CX003010381
361.2 36120 - Collection Sewers - Gravity	Rossile Oaks - Sever	0 Collections Sewers - Force	Pipe, PVC 6"	1999	Piping (By Size): Diameter 06:	-1,200.00
361.2 36120 - Collection Sewers - Gravity	Rosalle Oaks - Sewer	0 Collections Sewers - Force	Pipe. PVC 6"	2001	Piping (By Size): Diameter 06;	-3.600.00
381.2 36120 - Collection Sewers - Gravity	Rosalie Oaks - Sewer	0 Collections Sewers - Force	Pipe, PVC 6"	2003	Piping (By Size): Diameter 06:	-1.200.00
363.2 36320 - Services to Customer	Rosalle Oaks - Sewer	2 Services - Wastewater	Services.	2001	Services:	1,599.31 CX001044363
371.3 37190 - Purnping Equip · Pumping	Rosatie Oaks - Sewer	100 Pumping Equipment	Piping (general); 6" PVC	1999	Piping (general)	6,589,94 Z3211WAN8
380.4 38040 - Treat & Disp Equip - Disp	Rosalie Oaks - Sewer		Equipment . Blower and Blower Motor	1099	Equipment:	4,196.70 Z3211WW8
380.4 38040 - Treat & Disp Equip - Disp	Rosalie Oaks - Sever	1 Treatment and Disposal Equipme		2002	Equipment:	1,047.49 CX003497380
380.4 38040 - Treat & Disp Equip - Disp	Rosatie Oaks - Sever		Starter, Motor Square "D", Size 1, 3 PH	2002	System Complete	758.46 CX003499380

Schedule of Water and Sewer Plant In Service Annual Balances Subsequent to Last Established Rate Base

Florida Public Service Commission

Rosalie Oaks Docket No. 080121-WS

Projected Test Year Ending 12/31/07

Schedule: A-4 Page: 2 of 2

Preparer: R Griffin

Explanation: Schedule A-4 continued

Line	(1)	(2) Water Year End	(3) Sewer Year End
No.	Description	Balance	Balance
	2002	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
26	Additions	10,201	16,174
27	Retirements	0	0,174
28	Adjustments	0	0
29	12/31/02 Balance	58,382	33,704
	2003		
30	Additions	(2)	2,980
31	Retirements	(14,135)	(3,947)
32		<u>O_</u>	0
33	12/31/03 Balance	44,245	32,737
	2004		
34	Additions	14,893	16,806
35	Retirements	0	0
36	Adjustments	0	0
37	12/31/04 Balance	59,138	49,543
	2005		4 705
38	Additions	20,006	1,735
39	Retirements	(240) 0	0
40 41	Adjustments 12/31/05 Balance	78,904	51,278
41		70,004	01,210
42	2006 Additions	2,100	204,449
42	Retirements	.2,100	0
44	Adjustments	9	(0)
45	12/31/06 Balance	81,004	255,727
	2007		
46	Additions	7,647	45,409
47	Retirements	(4,059)	(3,011)
48	Adjustments	0	0
49	Allocations	6,358	6,358
50	12/31/07 Balance	90,950	304,483

Supporting Schedules: A-5, A-6

Audit Finding #3

Attachment 1

Page 3 of 3

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. Village Water - Water Original Cost Comparison 2004

Utility Account	Work Order Number	Detail	Year	As	Booked	Co	st Analysis	C	Difference
30210 - Franchises and consents	W0051	Aquasource Conversion	1972	\$	1,583	\$	1,583	\$	-
30720 - Wells and Springs	W0051	Well-26"/700' casing 1300' depth 1LS	1979	\$	3,000	\$	59,300	\$	56,300
33140 - Mains	99123408025	4" valve in distribution system	2003	\$	2,719	\$	2,719	\$	-
33140 - Mains	99123408158	10' poly 3/4" svc. from main to meter	2003	\$	781	\$	781	\$	-
33140 - Mains	99123407956	5' of 2" water main & driveway	2003	\$	4,502	\$	4,502	\$	-
33140 - Mains	W0051	Piping : Diameter 2; Type PVC;	1979	\$	28,576	\$	317,300	\$	288,724
33140 - Mains	33657100158	WATER LINE BLANKET VILLAGE WATER	2004	\$	6,230	\$	6,230	\$	-
33140 - Mains	99123407954	Water main & valve at hydrant (5' of 2")	2003	\$	803	\$	803	\$	-
33340 - Services	W0051	Services:	1979	\$	4,236	\$	22,600	\$	18,364
33440 - Meters and Installations	33657100060	METER BLANKET VILLAGE WATER	2004	\$	2,745	\$	2,745	\$	-
33440 - Meters and Installations	99123407631	Meters, customer consumption: Type Unknown; Size Unkn	2001	\$	7,216	\$	7,216	\$	•
33540 - Hydrants	CX001874335	Hydrants:	2001	\$	6,264	\$	6,264	\$	-
33540 - Hydrants	99123407955	Water main & valve at hydrant	2003	\$	2,082	\$	2,082	\$	-
33940 - Other Misc Plant - T & D	CX001428339	Metal Detector	2002	\$	760	\$	760	\$	• •
34550 - Power Operated Equipment	33657125955	PURCHASE 1 TON TRUCK VILLAGE WATER	2004	\$	30,890	\$		\$	-
33440 - Meters and Installations	9912340763 1	CX000545334(old wo): Meters and installations	2002	\$	342	\$	342	\$	-
33140 - Mains	99123408124	New Detail	2001	\$	(400)	\$	(400)	\$	-
33440 - Meters and Installations	99123408124	Aquasource Conversion	1979	\$.	(700)	\$	(700)	\$	•
Total				\$	101,628	\$	465,016	\$	363,388

Conversion Amounts, See Village Water - Water & Sewer Original Cost Calculations Workpaper For Detail.

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. Village Water - Sewer Original Cost Comparison 2004

Utility Account	Work Order Number	r Detail			s Booked	Per Original Cost Analysi			erence
Oury Account	WORK CHOSE NORTHER	CRIZI I	Year	^	8 DUUNEU	w	SI ATRINYSIS	Dan	erence
35110 - Organization		Aquasource Conversion	1997	\$	1,417	\$	1,417	s	
35340 - Land & Land Rohts - Dispose	W0051	Sewer Plant Site	1979	\$	19,000	\$	19,000		-
35420 - Struct & Improy - Collect	33639017393	10' FENCE VILLAGE WATER	2004	\$	2,117	Š	2,117		
35420 - Struct & Improy - Collect	Z3201WW8	IMPROVEMENTS VILLAGE WATER	2000	\$	251	Ś	251		
35440 - Struct & Improv - Dispose	CX002999354	Roadways, Driveways, Parking sys	2002	Š	13,932	Š	13,932		-
35470 - Struct & Improv - Gen	99123408124	Rehab to WWTP	2003	Š	7,189			Š	
36020 - Collection Sewers - Force	33657100158	FORCE SEWER BLANKET VILLAGE WATER	2004	Š	7,757	Š	7,757	Š	
36020 - Collection Sewers - Force	W0051	Piping (By Size): Diameter 03;	1979	š	18,332	Š	91,900	•	3,568
36120 - Collection Sewers - Gravity	CX002002361	Cleanouts	2002	Š		·š	12,768	Š	-,
36120 - Collection Sewers - Gravity	W0051	MANHOLE, distribution:	1979	š	24,508	Š			7.092
36120 - Collection Sewers - Gravity	33857100003	REPLACE MANHOLE RINGS & COVER VILLAGE WATER	2004	S	688	S	688	\$	•
36320 - Services to Customer	W0051	Services :	1979	\$	1,188	\$	11,200	\$ 1	0.012
37030 - Receiving Wells	99123408170	Lift station maintainence	2003	\$	1,922	S	1,922	\$	-
37130 - Pumping Egulo - Pumping	33639017392	HYDROMATIC PUMP VILLAGE WATER	2004	\$	1,166	\$	1,168	\$	-
37130 - Pumping Equip - Pumping	W0051	Lift Station	1992	\$	13,828	\$	48,100	\$ 3	4,272
37130 - Pumping Equip - Pumping	99123408088	Lift station pump	2003	\$	1,611	\$	1,611	\$	•
37130 - Pumping Equip - Pumping	33639025703	REBUILD LIFT STATION PUMP VILLAGE WATER	2004	\$	835	\$	635	\$	-
37130 - Pumping Equip - Pumping	33657100755	REPLACE PARTS & PIECES TO MAIN LIFT STATION PUMP VILLAGE W/	2004	\$	36,092	\$	36,092	\$	
37130 - Pumping Equip - Pumping	33657100754	REPLACE PARTS IN LIFT STATION VILLAGE WASTE WATER	2004	\$	42,362	\$	42,362	\$	•
37150 - Pumping Equip - Treat	GX001021371	Pumps: Barney, 40HP, Model #B2EPBLS	2001	\$	3,171	\$	3,171	\$	•
39040 - Treat & Disp Equip - Disp	CX000929371	Blower	2001	\$	2,813	\$	2,813	\$	-
38140 - Plant Sewers		Aquasource Conversion	1997	\$	33,367	\$	201,600	\$ 16	8,233
38240 - Outfall Sewer Lines	CX002991382	Connection Spray irrigation	2002	\$	282	\$	282	\$	-
38240 - Outfall Sewer Lines	CX002340382	Piping (general) Effluent Spray Pump Line	2001	\$	437	\$	437	\$	•
39870 - Other Tangible Property	99123406770	1& I STUDY VILLAGE WATER	2004	\$	35	\$	35	\$	-
39870 - Other Tangible Property	Z3201VW8	OTHER TANGIBLE PROPERTY VILLAGE WATER	2000	\$	34,064	\$	34,064	\$	-
Total				\$	281,132	\$	814,309	\$ 53	3,176

Conversion Amounts, See Village Water - Water & Sewer Original Cost Calculations Workpaper For Detail.

Audit Finding #3 Attachment 2

Page 3 of 5

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. Village Water - Water & Sewer Original Cost Calculations

Workpaper

Account Number	Account Description	Asset Description		Unit Cost	Pricing Unit	Quantity	Pricing Year		Cost	Pricing Index	Original Index	Index Ratio	Ori	ginai Cost	
307.2	Wells & Springs	Well-26"/700" casing 1300" depth 1LS	\$	84,900.00	LS	1	1990	\$	84,900	234.75	184	. 0.70	5	59,300	
331.4	Mains	3/4" PVC	\$	6.50	LF	1,150	1990	\$	7,475	197.75	122	0.62	\$	4.000	-1
331.4	Mains	2" PVC	\$	8.50	LF	19,800	1990	\$	168,300	197.75	122	0.62	Š	103,800	399,200
331.4	Mains	4" PVC	\$	10.00	LF	12,050	1990	\$	120,500	197.75	122	0.62	Š	74,300	3"
331.4	Mains	8" PVC	\$	15.00	LF	14,550	1990	\$	218,250	197.75	122	0.62	Š	134,600	
333.4	Services	1" Service	\$	225.00	EA	120	1990	\$	27,000	226.50	156	0.69	Š	18,600	
333.4	Services	2" Service	\$	575.00	EA	10	1990	Š	5,750	226.50	156	0.69	Š	4,000_	
360.2	Collection Sewers - Force	3" Force Main	\$	9.00	EA	1,750	1990	\$	15,750	197.75	122	0.62	Š	9,700	-
380.2	Collection Sewers - Force	4" Force Main	\$	11.00	EA	7,600	1990	\$	83,600	197.75	122	0.62	Š	51,600	
360.2	Collection Sewers - Force	6" Force Main	\$	15.50	EA	3,200	1990	\$	49,600	197.75	122	0.62	Š		. 40
361.2	Collection Sewers - Gravity	8" Gravity Main	\$	20.00	EA	19,700	1990	\$	394,000	197.75	122	0.62	Š	243,100	624.4m
361.2	Collection Sewers - Gravity	Manholes	\$	1,400.00	EA -	33	1990	\$	46,200	197.75	122	0.62	Š	28,500	•
363.2	Services	Services	\$	405.00	EA	40	1990	Š	16,200	226.50	156	0.69	Š	11,200	
371.3	Pumping Equipment	Lift Station	5	38,000.00	EA	2	1990	Š	76,000	291,75	184.5	0.63	Š	48,100	
381.4	Plant Sewer	Treatment	\$	5.00	GPD	75,000	1994	\$	375,000	343,25	184,5	0.54	š	201,600	

Aqua America - Village Water Detailed Asset Listing of Aqua Florida Assets (excluding Serasota and Fl Water and Sewer) As of 12/31/04

				T	T		
		Description	quantity	Retirement Unit	ws	Detail	Yes
Utility Account	Asset Location			Land in Fee:	Water	Aquasource Conversion	197
	Village Water	Aquasource Conversion		Wells - Water	Water	Well-26"/700" Casing 1300" Depth 1Ls	197
10720 - Wells and Springs	Village Water	Aquasource Conversion	2021	Piping : Diameter 2,	10tbWT	Piping : Diameter 2; Type Pvc;	187
	Village Water	Aquasource Conversion		Equipment:	Water	Water Main & Valve At Hydrant (5' Of 2')	200
33140 - Maina	Village Water	Winter Main & Valve		Equipment:	Water	5" Of 2" Water Main & Driveway	200
	Village Water	5' Of 2" Water Main & Driveway 4" Valve in Distribution System		1 Equipment:	Water	4" Valve in Distribution System	200
	Village Water	10' Poly 3/4" Svc. From Main To Met		1 Equipment :	Weter	10 Poly 3/4" Svc. From Main To Meter	200
33140 - Mains	Village Water	Water Line Bisnicet Village Water		1 Equipment:	Water	Water Line Blanket Village Water	197
3140 - Mains	Village Water	Aguasource Conversion	13	O Services :	Water	Services:	
13340 - Sarvices	VKisge Water	Work Order Addition .		2 Meters, customer con	s Water	Meters, Customer Consumption: Type Unknown; Size	200
33440 - Meters and Installations	Village Water	Work Order Addition :		1 Meters, customer con	s Water	Meter Blanket Village Water	200
33440 - Meters and Installations	Village Water	Meter Blanket Village Weter		1 Hydrants:	Water	Hydrants:	200
33540 - Hydrents	Village Water	Work Order Addition Water Main & Valve At Hydrant		1 Hydrants:	Water	Water Main & Valve At Hydrant	200
33540 - Hydrants	Village Water			O Other Miscellaneous		Metal Detector	200
33940 - Other Misc Plant - T & D	Village Water	Work Order Addition Purchase 1 Ton Truck Village Water		1 Power operated equi	pr Water	Purchase 1 Ton Truck Village Water	19
34550 - Power Operated Equipment	Village Water	Purchase 1 Ion Huck Visage Visasi		1 Land in Fee:	Sewe?	Aquasource Conversion	18 19
E440 - Omen bollon	Village Water	Aquasource Conversion		5 Land In Fee:	Sewer	Sewer Plant Site	20
55340 - Land & Land Rghts - Dispose	Village Water	Aquasource Conversion		1 Site Improvement	Sewer	Improvements Village Water	
35420 - Struct & Improv - Collect	Village Water	Improvements Village Water		1 Roadways, Driveway	s, Sewer	Roadways, Driveways, Parking Sys	20
35440 - Struct & Improv - Dispose	Village Water	Work Order Addition		1 Machinery and Equip	m Sewer	Rehab To Wwtp	20
35470 - Struct & Improv - Gen	Village Water	Rehab To Wwtp		1 Fence or Wall system	n Sewer	10' Fence Village Water	20
35420 - Struct & Improv - Collect	Village Water	10' Fence Village Water	49	10 Piping (By Size): Di	an Sewer	Piping (By Size): Diameter 03;	15
36020 - Collection Sewers - Force	Village Water	Aquasource Conversion		1 Piping (general)	Sawer	Force Sewer Blanket Village Water	20
36020 - Collection Sewers - Force	Village Water	Force Sewer Blanket Village Water		36 MANHOLE, distribu	tk Sewer	Manhole, Distribution:	15
36120 - Collection Severs - Gravity	Village Water	Aquesource Conversion		1 Cleanouts	Sever	Cleanouts	20
38120 - Collection Sewers - Gravity	Village Water	Work Order Addition		2 MANHOLE	Sewer	Replace Manhole Rings & Cover Village Water	20
36120 - Collection Sewers - Gravity	Village Water	Replace Manhole Rings & Cover Villa		46 Services:	Sawer	Services:	11
38120 - COMBOSON SOMER CHANN	Village Water	Aquesource Conversion		1 Wells - Water	Sewer	Lift Station Maintainence	2
36320 - Services to Customer	Village Water	Lift Station Maintainence		2 Piping (general)	Sewer	Lift Station	11
37030 - Receiving Wells	Village Water	New Addition		1 Pumps : Type Unkn		Pumps: Barney, 40Hp, Model #B2Ephis	2
37130 - Pumping Equip - Pumping	Village Water	Spray Imrigation System		1 Pumps : Horsepowe	r I. Sower	Lift Station Pump	2
37150 - Pumping Equip - Treat	Village Water	Lift Station Pump		1 Pumps : Horsepowe	r L.Savar	Hydromatic Pump Village Water	2
37130 - Pumping Equip - Pumping	Village Water	Hydrometic Pump Village Water		1 Pumps : Horsepowe	ri Saust	Rebuild Lift Station Pump Village Water	2
37130 - Pumping Equip - Pumping	Village Water	Rebuild Lift Station Pump Village W		28 Pumps: Type Acce	ern Sawer	Panlace Ports in I it Station Village Waste Water	2
37130 - Pumping Equip - Pumping	Village Water	Regisce Parts In Lift Station Villa		18 Pumps : Horsepowe	r I Source	Replace Parts & Pieces To Main Lift Station Pump	個 2
37130 - Pumping Equip - Pumping	Village Water	Replace Parts & Pisces To Main Lift		1 Equipment:	Sewer	Blower	2
37130 - Pumping Equip - Pumping	Village Water	Work Order Addition		1 Land in Fee:	Sever	Aquasource Conversion	1
38040 - Treat & Disp Equip - Disp	Village Water	Aquasource Conversion			Sever	Piping (General) Effluent Spray Pump Une	2
38140 - Plant Sewers	Alitade Averes	Work Order Addition		1 Piping (general)	Sevier	Connection Spray Irrigation	2
38240 - Outfall Sewer Lines	Visige Water	Work Order Addition		1 Piping (general)		Other Tangible Property Village Water	2
38240 - Outfall Sewer Lines	Village Water	Other Tangible Property Village Wat		1 Other Tangible Pro	Dell Selver	1 & Study Village Water	2
39670 - Other Tangible Property	Village Water	I & I Study Village Water		1 Other Tangible Pro	MILO WE	i wi somij imago river.	
39870 - Other Tangible Property	Attedio Aastos	·					

Schedule of Water and Sewer Plant In Service Annual Balances Subsequent to Last Established Rate Base

Florida Public Service Commission

Village Water

Docket No. 080121-WS

Projected Test Year Ending 12/31/07

Schedule: A-4 2 of 2

Page:

Preparer: R Griffin

Explanation: Schedule A-4 continued

Supporting Schedules: A-5, A-6

	(1)	(2)	(3)
		Water	Sewer
Line		Year End	Year End
No.	Description	Balance	Balance
-	2002		
26	Additions	11,805	37,186
2 0 27	Retirements	(28,268)	(26,760)
	,	(20,200)	(25,750)
28	Adjustments	58,016	162,668
29	12/31/02 Balance	56,016	102,000
	2003		
30	Additions	0	0
31	Retirements	(6,723)	(17,625)
32	Adjustments	0	0
33	12/31/03 Balance	51,293	145,043
	2004	51,093	136,090
34	Additions	51,095	130,090
35	Retirements	. 0	Ŏ
36	Adjustments	102,386	281,133
37	12/31/04 Balance	102,300	201,133
	2005		
38	Additions	105,631	3,740
39	Retirements	0	0
40	Adjustments	0_	00
41	12/31/05 Balance	208,017	284,873
	0000		
40	2006 Additions	43,765	505
42	Retirements	(6)	0
43 44		0	(0)
44 45	Adjustments 12/31/06 Balance	251,776	285,378
40	12/31/00 Balance	207,110	
	2007		040.545
46	Additions	51,784	819,515
47	Retirements	(286)	(16,786)
48	Adjustments	0	0
49	Allocations	12,060	2,294
50	12/31/07 Balance	315,335	1,090,400
	•		

Audit Finding #3 Attachment 2 Page 5 of 5

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: Application for staff-) DOCKET NO. 960799-WS
assisted rate case in DeSoto) ORDER NO. PSC-97-0540-FOF-WS
County by Lake Suzy Utilities,) ISSUED: May 12, 1997
Inc.)
·)

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:

JULIA L. JOHNSON, Chairman J. TERRY DEASON JOE GARCIA DIANE K. KIESLING

ORDER GRANTING TEMPORARY RATES FOR WASTEWATER

IN THE EVENT OF A PROTEST AND

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION ORDER

GRANTING INCREASE IN RATES AND CHARGES FOR WASTEWATER AND
REQUIRING DECREASE IN RATES AND CHARGES FOR WATER

BY THE COMMISSION:

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by the Florida Public Service Commission that our action discussed herein regarding the increase of rates and charges for wastewater and the decrease of rates and charges for water is preliminary in nature and will become final unless a person whose interests are substantially affected files a petition for a formal proceeding, pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code.

BACKGROUND

Lake Suzy Utilities, Inc. ("Lake Suzy" or "utility") is a Class C water and wastewater utility located in DeSoto County. The Commission granted the utility's Certificate Nos. 480-W and 416-S in Docket No. 850790-WS, by Order No. 16935, issued December 9, 1986.

ORDER NO. PSC-97-0540-FOF-WS DOCKET NO. 960799-WS PAGE 36

LAKE SUZY UTILITIES, INC. TEST YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1996 SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE

SCHEDULE NO. 1 DOCKET NO. 960799-WS

	BALANCE PER UTILITY	COMM. ADJUST. TO UTIL. BAL.	BALANCE PER COMM.
UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE \$	276,824	\$ (450) A	\$ 276,374
LAND/NON-DEPRECIABLE ASSETS	1,150	0 B.	1,150
NON USED AND USEFUL PLANT	. 0	(63,188)C	३.२२,५२५ (63,188)
CWIP	0	0 D	0
CIAC	(332,772)	32,156 E	(300,616)
REFUNDABLE ADVANCES	0	0 F	0
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION	(67,942)	(772)G	(68,714)
AMORTIZATION OF ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT	0	0	0
AMORTIZATION OF CIAC	Q	67,006 H	67,006
WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE	20,611	(4,748)	15,863
WATER RATE BASE \$	(102,129)	\$ 30,004	\$ (72,125)

ORDER NO. PSC-97-0540-FOF-WS DOCKET NO. 960799-WS PAGE 37

LAKE SUZY UTILITIES, INC. TEST YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1996 SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER RATE BASE SCHEDULE NO. 1A DOCKET NO. 960799--WS

	BALANCE PER UTILITY	COMM. ADJUST. TO UTIL BAL	BALANCE PER COMM.
UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE \$	324,361	\$ 624,578 A	\$ 948,939
LAND/NON-DEPRECIABLE ASSETS	150,000	112,581 B	262,581 1,211,520 W
NON USED AND USEFUL PLANT	. 0	(186,057)C	(186,057)
CWIP	127,837	(127,837)D	0
JCIAC	(212,756)	19,001 E	(193,755) 🗸
REFUNDABLE ADVANCES	0	(321,988)F	(321,988)
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION	(62,058)	(46,622)G	√ (108,680) [∨]
AMORTIZATION OF ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT	0	. 0	0
AMORTIZATION OF CIAC	0	28,961 H	√ 25,961 √
WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE	5,500	282 i	5,762
WASTEWATER RATE BASE \$	332,884	\$ 102,899	435,783

ORDER NO. PSC-97-0540-FOF-WS DOCKET NO. 960799-WS PAGE 38

T	NE SUZY STRUTER NÎC. ESTYEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1986 DJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE	SCHEDULE NO. 18 DOCKET NO. 980799 - WS	
	UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE	WATER WASTEWATER	, .
	Reclassification from O&M expense To reflect plant at 6/30/96 Reclassification from CWIP To reflect additional proforms plant To reflect averging a djustment	WATER WASTEWATER \$ 511 \$ 511 \$ 60.580) \$ 644,502 \$ 187,837 \$ 750 beb \$ 624,578	3.√ \
B .	LAND	292,800	
	To reflect value for 19.55 acres of land To reflect recording and documentary stump cost To reflect value for 2.97 acres of land To reflect land held for future use	2056 0 2056 0 57,819) 180,219 504,889 504,889	
Ċ.	MON USED AND USEFUL PLANT	. 85,108	
	To reflect average non used and useful plant Average non used and accum, depre, on plant @ 6/30/96 Aion used and useful post test year util, plant investment Non used and useful post test year depreciation	\$ (86,669) \$ (128,297) 23,481	
D.	CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS(CWIP)		
	To reflect a reclassification to plant	\$ <u>0</u>	
E.	CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION (CIAC)		
	To reflec the accumulated balance at \$/30/96 To non used and useful CIAC CIAC for margin reserve To reflect averaging adjustment	\$ (56,656) \$ (21,655) 80,889 101,129 0 (80,178) 2,143 0 8 \$2,186 \$ 19,001	
F.	REFUNDABLE ADVANCES		
	To reflect refundable cash advances Amortization on cash advances	\$ 0 \$ (345,000) 0 23,012 0 \$ (321,866)	
a .	ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION		
	To reflect the accumulated balance at 8/30/86 Depre, on gost test year plant To reflect averaging a djustment	\$ (5,841) \$ (11,841) 0 (43,015) 4,789 8,004 8 (772) \$ 446,622	
L.	AMORTIZATION OF CIAC	∌ 28 .351	
	To reflect accumulated balance at 6/30/96 Ror, used and useful amortization of CIAC Amortization of CIAC for margin reserve R To reflect avera ging a djustment	8 97,145 8 82,013 1 1 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	U
	WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE		
	1. To reflect 1/8 of best year O & M expense	\$	

1. 0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Overview

Aqua America (AQUA) (NYSE:WTR) is an investor-owned water utility providing service to 2.5 million residents in fourteen states; Pennsylvania, Ohio, Illinois, Texas, New Jersey, Indiana, Virginia, Florida, Maine, North Carolina, Missouri, South Carolina, Kentucky and New York.

We are requesting you proposal for the automating of 13,753 End Points (EP) over a 12-month period (January through December 2008) with the following installation schedule:

- 13,753 points (5/8" x 3/4" meters) in Aqua Florida Divisions.
- The installation will be performed in a quality, cost-effective manner.
- Each End Point will require the installation of an Itron End Point Module.
- Depending on the situation, the installation of a valve on the street side of the meter assembly.
- Depending on the situation, the installation of meter spuds on the service line.
- Contractor will provide turnkey administration of entire installation process.
- Installation scheduled mile stone is as follows:

1st Quarter ending March 31	25% complete
2 nd Quarter ending June 30	60% complete
3 rd Quarter ending September 30	80% complete
4 th Quarter ending December 31	100% Complete

This RFP requests your proposal for one or more of the following options as is necessary:

- Removal and replacement of existing water meter and installation of module as per Aqua specifications
- Maintain Information Data Base on installation and contact information and supply Aqua with weekly updates.
- Initialize meter modules upon installation and notify AQUA's Operations Support Coordinator of pertinent meter and module data.

1.2 Bidder Responsibilities

Responses to this Request for Proposal shall be received by AQUA no later than November 26, 2007.

- **1.2.1** Contractors unable to submit a bid in response to this Request for Proposal shall so advise in writing to preclude exclusion of future bid requests.
- **1.2.2** All quotations are to be firm offers for no less then ninety-(90) days and will be regarded by AQUA as bidder's best and final offer.
- **1.2.3** AQUA reserves the right to refuse any or all proposals and to provide each participating bidder their award status only, without further explanation of evaluation.

1.3 General Instruction

- **1.3.1** This Request for Proposal outlines the requirements for field installation services for AMR meters and modules to AQUA.
- **1.3.2** Contractor will provide a listing of clients who have utilized their services as specified within this request. A minimum of three (3) references are required and shall include the name and phone number of the utility contact.

1.4 Contacts

1.4.1 All technical questions shall be directed to:

Jeffrey Pfeffer 352-435-4043

1.4.2 All other questions shall be directed to:

Edward Pellenz 352-435-4033

All conference calls needed, will be set up by Edward Pellenz of Aqua Florida.

2.0 Instructions to Contractors

2.1 Proposal Preparation

AQUA does not pay for any cost of expense in the preparation or submission of your proposal or for any other reason in response to the RFP.

2.1.1 Proposal Submission

2.1.1.1 Two (2) copies of the proposal and other information are to be submitted to:

Jeffrey Pfeffer Operations Support Coordinator 1100 Thomas Avenue Leesburg, Florida 34748

- **2.1.1.2** All copies shall be received no later than November 26, 2007. No proposals will be accepted after that date.
- 2.1.1.3 Proposals shall be in effect for 90 days from the submission date.

APPENDIX A

NOW THEREFORE the parties agree as follows:

1. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

Work shall be performed under this Agreement by individuals as employees of the Contractor, who is an independent Contractor, and not as employees of the Client or Owner (if applicable). The Contractor and its employees shall remain independent Contractors and not the agents, employees or servants of the Client or Owner (if applicable). The Contractor understands and agrees that, as an independent contractor, its employees will receive no benefits of any type from the Client or Owner (if applicable).

Contractor shall satisfy all governmental imposed responsibilities, including but not limited to, withholding and payment of local, state and federal income, earning, property, social security taxes, unemployment taxes, and workers' compensation and self-employment taxes. The Contactor shall comply, at its own expense, with all applicable provision of all Federal, State, and Local laws and regulation, which may be applicable to the Contractor.

2. GENERAL SCOPE AND PRICE

During the Term of this Agreement and any extensions thereof, Contractor shall provide the Client with the services ("Work") and the pricing therefore, more specifically described in the "Scope of Work" documentation. If not otherwise specified n the Scope of Work, prior to the commencement of any Work, Client will submit to Contractor, for its prior written acceptance, a specific description of the Work to be performed along with the pricing therefore ("Work Order"). In the event that an increase in funding is required as a result of changes in the Scope of Work or as specified in the Work Order, an amendment to the Scope of Work or Work Order shall be agreed to by both parties.

Contractor shall submit one (1) invoice every month for the work performed under the Scope of Work documentation.

Each invoice shall include service performed for the prior month, the number of installations during the period covered by the invoice and any deletions for such things as errors. Each invoice shall be sent to the address as listed herein for payment unless otherwise designated. Payment terms are net thirty (30) days.

3. TERMINATION

Client or Contractor may terminate this Agreement by providing sixty (60) days prior written notice to the non-terminating party. If this Agreement is terminated by Client, then Client shall pay Contractor the price for the Work completed

through the effective date of termination in addition to the costs of unamortized mobilization and demobilization costs and leases or commitments that cannot be terminated or used readily within the Contractors organization. If this Agreement is terminated by Contractor, Contractor shall complete the Scope of Work as well as any change orders in effect prior to the date of notice of termination.

4. NON-COMPETE, CON-SOLICITATION AGREEMENT

During the term of this Agreement, and any renewals thereof, and for a period of eighteen months from the voluntary or involuntary termination of this Agreement for any reason whatsoever, Client shall not, either on her or his own account or for any person, firm, partnership, corporation, or other entity (a) solicit, interfere, with, or endeavor to cause any employee of the Contractor to leave his or her employment; or (b) induce or attempt to induce any employee or breach her or his employment agreement with the Contractor.

5. ACCESS TO PREMISES WHERE THE WORK IS TO BE PERFORMED

The performance of this Agreement will take place at sites specified in the Scope of Work. Contractor must comply with the Owner's (if applicable) and the Client's security procedures, where applicable, on these premises. Such compliance may include the submission of personal information with respect to Contractor's employees for approval by the Owner (if applicable). Client is responsible for providing Contractor with access to the Work site at all reasonable times to as to facilitate the scheduled completion date.

6. GOVERNING LAW

The parties hereto agree that this Agreement, and its acceptance thereof, shall be an Agreement made in the State of Florida, United States of America and shall be governed by and construed according to the laws thereof.

7. DISPUTES

If disputes arise under this Agreement, an attempt shall first be made to resolve such dispute between the parties through negotiations based upon the principles of equity and good faith dealings. If the parties cannot resolve the dispute, it shall be referred to arbitration under the rules of the American Arbitration Association at a location to be agreed upon by the parties. If no location can be mutually agreed upon, then Lake County, Florida, United States of America shall serve as the arbitration site. The cost of the arbitrators shall be shared equally by the parties. Any award at arbitration may be enforced in any court having competent jurisdiction. Parties covenant and agree that in the event that either party seeks litigation relating to the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to other allowable relief, to reasonable attorney fees and costs, at trial and upon appeal.

8. NON-WAIVER OF RIGHTS

The failure of either party to insist upon strict performance of any of the terms and conditions of this Agreement or to exercise any rights or remedies shall not be construed as a waiver of its rights to assert any of the same or to rely on any such terms or conditions at any time thereafter. The invalidity, in whole or in part of any term or condition of this Agreement, shall no affect the validity of other parts hereof.

9. INDEMNIFICATION AND LIMITATION OF LIABILITIES

Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless the Client, its owners, officers, employees affiliated companies, agents and representatives against any and all liabilities, claims, judgments, losses, orders, awards, damages, costs, fines, penalties, costs of defense, and attorney fees ("Liabilities") to the extent they arise from or in connection with the willful misconduct or gross negligence of the Contractor, its officers, employees, agents and/or representatives. Except as expressly provided for herein, NEITHER PARTY SHALL BE LIABLE TO THE OTHER FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, INDRIECT, SPECIAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY KIND, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY LOSS OF USE, LOSS OF BUSINESS OR LOSS OF PROFIT; provided, however, there shall be no limitations on a party's liability to the other for any fines or penalties imposed on the other party by any court of competent jurisdiction or Federal, State or Local administrative agency resulting from the failure of the party to comply with any term or condition of this Contract or any valid and applicable law, rule or regulation.

10. INSURANCE

Contractor represents that it now carries, and agrees it will continue during the term of this Agreement to carry, as a minimum, Workers' Compensation General Liability, and Comprehensive Automobile Liability Insurance in the following amounts:

•	Workers Compensation	Statutory
•	Comprehensive General Liability	
	General Aggregate	\$2,000,000
	Products-Comp/OP AGG	\$2,000,000
	Personal & ADV Injury	\$1,000,000
	Each Occurrence	\$1,000,000
	Fire Damage (Any One Fire)	\$ 500,000
	ME EXP (Any One Person)	\$ 10,000
•	Comprehensive Automobile Liability	
	Any Auto, Combined Single Unit	\$1,000,000
•	Excess Liability, Umbrella	\$5,000,000

Prior to the commencement of any Work, certificates of all insurance provided by Contractor shall be furnished to Client. Such copies of certificates shall include the following:

- a) Name of insurance company, policy number and expiration date;
- b) The coverage required and the limits on each, including the amount of deductibles or self-insured retentions (which shall be for the amount of the Contactor):
- c) A statement indicating that Client shall receive thirty(30) days' notice of cancellation or significant modification of any of the policies which may affect Client's interest; and
- d) A statement confirming that Client has been named an additional insured (except for Workers' Compensation) on all policies.

11. EXCUSABLE DELAYS

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, Contractor shall not be responsible for any delays in performance hereunder caused by force majeure events, including but not limited to, fires, strikes, embargo, and acts of inaction of government, civil or military authorities, acts of God, or of the public enemy or other like causes which are beyond Contractor's reasonable control.

12. CLEAN AND ORDERLY WORK SITE

Work sites in which Contractor is actively in the performance of this Agreement or subsequent Agreements shall be maintained in a clean and orderly manner. Debris and unused materials shall be maintained and/or disposed of in an orderly manner as not to cause public nuisance and/or threat to the health, safety and well being of employees and/or the general public. Unless specifically stated otherwise in the Work Order, Contractor is responsible for the restoration of the Work site within limits of the price and schedule set forth therein.

13. OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ACT

The Contractor shall be responsible for its safety, the safety of its employees, the public, and the Work site in general and shall comply with all applicable provisions of Local, State and Federal laws, regulations and orders affecting safety and health, including but not limited to the Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970 (OSH Act).

14. NOTICES

All notices, requests, demands and other communications under this Contract or in connection herewith, shall be in writing transmitted by facsimile, overnight delivery or registered mail to:

If to	Contractor:	
	Name:	
	Address:	
	City/State:	
If to	Client:	
If to	Client:	
	Jeffrey Pfeffer	
	Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc.	
	1100 Thomas Avenue	
	Leesburg, Florida 34748	

15. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This Agreement contains the entire Agreement between the parties hereto concerning the subject matter hereof and supersedes and cancels all previous agreements, commitments and writings in respect thereto, whether oral or otherwise.

WORK CONDITIONS AND PROCEDURES

1. DOCUMENT OVERVIEW

The purpose of this document is to define the requirements of the Implementation of an Automatic Meter Reading (AMR) System within Aqua Utilities Florida (hereinafter known as AUF) service Territory in support of the AMR System Services Agreement (the Contract) between AUF and the Contractor. This document defines the roles of AUF and contractor and delineates the agreed upon areas of responsibility, providing a clear understanding of the systems and service procedures to be implemented for contractual purposes. This Statement of Work is an exhibit to and a part of the Contract between Contractor and AUF. Specific commercial terms relating to the Contract are detailed in the Contract. The Contract is the precedent document and controls over any conflicting statement or term in this Statement of Work.

This Statement of Work is a living document and will be updated, throughout the life of the project, as provided by the Change Control Procedures.

2. INSTALLATION

Meter data is critical to the successful implementation of the AMR system. For the project, the Contractor shall work closely with the Operations Support Coordinator to coordinate and track the removal and installation of water meters and Itron RF units. The contractor shall be required to keep track on a form provided by AUF the required information. Such information as current meter reading, meter serial number, size of meter, etc.

ALL METER ARE LOCATED IN OUTSIDE METER PITS.

It is the responsibility of the Contractor to shut the water service off, remove the existing water meter, install the new water meter with the Itron RF Unit mounted in the stake (to be provided by AUF) and make all the necessary wire connections in accordance with manufacturers recommendations.

The Contractor shall take all precautions and care when operating the AUF cub valves and or meter pit valves.

3. WATER METERS AND ITRON RF UNITS

AUF shall supply the contractor with the water meters, Itron RF units and stakes to mount the RF units. Once the Contractor has taken possession of the water meters they shall be his responsibility in the event of a loss or theft. Water Meters that are lost or stolen shall be replaced at the expense of the Contractor.

Existing Water Meters being removed from customer's properties are the property of AUF and shall be returned to AUF on a weekly basis. Any water meters removed from a customer's property that are lost or stolen shall be replaced at the cost of the Contractor.

4. VALVES

The Contractor shall be responsible to turn off/on water services to change the water meters. There shall be some instances where the existing valve is not operational or does not shut off the water. In some instances the water service line or meter pit does not have a valve. It will be in these instances AUF shall require the Contractor to install valves.

It is unknown the number of valve to be changed and/or installed at this time. AUF is requesting the Contractor provide a price to install and/or replace valves on the water services.

AUF shall be responsible to provide the Contractor the materials to change the valves.

5. METER SPUDS

When changing meters the Contractor shall be asked to replace or install meter spuds in order to connect the water meter. The Contractor shall replace/install the spuds using care and simple plumbing practices. AUF shall provide the Contractor the meter spuds and any associated materials so the Contractor can do the work.

6. METER PITS

There shall be instances where a meter pit is damaged, broken, or shall need to be replaced. It shall be the responsibility of the Contractor to notify AUF of any damaged meter pits. It shall be the responsibility of AUF to determine whether to repair or replace the meter pit. If AUF elects to replace the meter pit, the Contractor shall replace it and shall bill AUF the Labor to excavate and replace such. AUF shall provide the Contractor the materials and supplies.

7. METER PIT LIDS

There shall be instances where the meter pit lid is damaged and provides a safety hazard to pedestrians. It shall be the responsibility of the Contractor to notify AUF of all damaged meter pit lids. AUF shall provide the Contractor with replacement lids.

8. CUSTOMER COMMUNICATIONS

AUF will work in conjunction with the Contractor to provide communications to the customers. AUF will have bill messages, and letters detailing the AMR program. AUF will have the bill messages to the customers prior to installation explaining the AMR program and requesting the customer's cooperation in the AMR installation.

9. CUSTOMER COMPLAINTS INCUDING PLUMBING RELATED ISSUES

All customer complaints will be communicated as defined in the Contract. The complaint information shall be passed to the Contractor for follow-up with the customer. The Contractor will have the responsibility to track and communicate results such complaints to the Operations Support Coordinator within 24 hours.

In the event the Contractor can not connect to the customer's water service or a leak shall arise from changing the water meter. The Contractor shall immediately inform AUF of the situation so AUF and can have an inspector evaluate the situation. It the Contractor was negligent when changing the water meter is shall be his responsibility to repair the leak at the Contractors expense.

BID FORM

.9

Project Identification: Installation of approximately 13.500 Meptune water meters with Inon RP Units.

- I. The undersigned Bidder proposes and sgrees, if this Bid is accepted, to eater into an agreement with Aqus Utilities Horida (AUF) in the form included in the Contract Documents to perform and funnish all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents.

 Sand in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.
- Bidder accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Woice to Contractors and Instructions to Bidders, including without limitation those dealing with the disposition of Bid December will sign and submit the Agreement with the Bonds and other documents nequired by the Bidding Requirements within five (5) days after the date of AUF's Motice of Award.
- In submitting this Bid, Bidder represents, as more fully set forth in the Agreement, that:
- A. Bidder has examined copies of all the Bidding Documents and of the following Addenda (receipt of all which is hereby acknowledged): NONE
- B. Bidder has familiarized inself with the nature and extent of the Contract Documents, Work, site, locality, and all local conditions and Laws and Regulations that in any manner may affect cost, progress, performance or furnishing of the Work.
- C. Bidder has given Manager of Operations written notice of all conflicts, errors or discrepancies that it has discovered in the Contract Documents and the written resolution thence is acceptable to Bidder.
- H. This Bid is genuine and not made in the intenest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, firm or corporation and is not submitted in confounity with any executed or submitted in confounity with any executed or solicited or induced any person, firm or corporation to refrain from bidding; and Bidder has not solicited or induced any person, firm or corporation to refrain from bidding; and Bidder has not solicited or induced any person, firm or corporation to refrain from bidding; and Bidder has not solicited or over AUF.
- 5. The following documents are attached to and made a condition of this Bid:
- A tabulation of Subcontractors, and other persons and organizations required to be identified in this Bid.
- Communications concerning this Bid shall be addressed to Bidder at the following address:
- 7. The terms used in this Bid which are defined in the General Conditions of the Construction Contract included as part of the Contract Documents have the meanings assigned to them in the General Conditions except as modified in the Supplementary Conditions.

BID FORM

COUNTY	Number of Meters	Unit Cost	Total Cost
LAKE COUNTY	5994	\$ 26	\$ 155,844 **
SUMTER COUNTY	94	\$ 30 ***	\$ Z.8 Z0 **
PALM BEACH	464	\$ 40 =	\$ 18.560 °°
POLK COUNTUY	1642	\$ 36	\$ 5911200
PASCO COUNTY	3031	\$ 32 00	\$ 96,992°
PUTNAM COUNTY	1278	\$ 30 °°	s_ 38 340 **
SEMINOLE COUNTY	1430	\$ 3200	\$ 45,760
ORANGE COUNTY	261	\$ 32°°	\$ 8,352 00
Washington County	559	\$ 40°	\$ 22360 -
•	14,753		
	\$ 20.38		•

Grand Total

\$ 448,140

· note the meter count is an estimate; quantities will change in the field

, 25 %	20 OF 3	46
SUPPLEMENTAL BID WORK		

Installation of Meter Valves (Labor Cost per Unit)

Meter Pit Replacement (Labor Cost per Unit)

Installation of Meter Spuds (Labor Cost per Unit)

.

System Name	County	Customer Count	
48 Estates	Lake	81	
Carlton Village - W	Lake	231	
East Lake Harris Estates	Lake	175	
Fairwaya @ Mt Plymouth	Lake	474	
Fem Terrace	Lake	124	
Friendly Center	Lake		
		29	
Grand Terrace	Lake	108	
Haines Creek	Lake	109	
Hobby Hills	Lake	96	
Holiday Haven	Lake	121	
Imperial Mobile Terrace	Lake	245	
Kings Cove	Lake	206	
Weingview	Lake	34	
Palms Mobile Home Park	Laka	58	
Picciola Island			
	Lake	141	
Piney Woods	Lake	173	
Quail Ridge	Lake	94	
Ravenswood	Lake	45	
Silver Lake Estates/Western	Lake	1,600	
Skycrest	Lake	119	
Stone Mountain	Lake	10	
Summit Chase	Lake	218	
Valencia Terrace	Lake	348	
Venetian Village	Lake	158	_
	<u> </u>		4,
Tangerin e	Orange	261	
	l		1
Lake Osborne	Palm Beach	484	
Jasmine Lakes	Pasco	1,524	
Palm Terrace	Pasco	1,129	
	Pasco	499	
Zephyr Shores	1 4000	103	•
D	5-0-	486	3,
Breeze Hill	Polk	136	
Gibsonia Estates	Polk	191	
Lake Gibson Estates	Polk	824	
Orange Hill/Sugar Creek	Polk	232	
Rosalie Oaks	Polk	95	
Village Water	Polk	164	
Asheric Aserol		 	4
A		 	1,
Beecher's Point	Putnam	49	
Hermits Cove	Putnam	172	
Intertachen Lake Est/Park M		269	
Jungie Den	Putnam	114	
Palm Port	Putnam	104	
Pomona Park	Putnem	159	
		107	
River Grove	Putnam		
Silver Lake Oaks	Putnam	37	
St Johns Highlands	Putnam	96	
Welska/Saratoga Harbour	Putnam	144	
Wootens	Putnam	28	
			1,
Chuluota	Seminole	1,369	•
Harmony Homes	Seminole	61	
I Idii (Ivy) / I Ivy) CO		 	1,
	to		•
The Woods	Sumter	69	
Jumper Creek	Sumter	25	
		559	
Sunny Hills	Washington		

If BIDDER is:	
An Individual	
By(Individual's Name)	(SEAL)
doing business as	
Phone No.:	
A Partnership	
By(Fittn Name)	(SEAL)
(General Partner)	
Business address:	

1

Phone No.:

Oxtord Pipeline (Corporation name)

(State of incorporation)

(Corporate Seal)

Business Address: Po Box 86 Ox Attest

8F-0

A Joint Venture: Bach joint venturer must sign. The manner of signing for each individual, partnership and corporation that is a party to the joint venture should be in the manner indicated above.

Docket No. 080121-WS RF Meter Contract and Awarded Bid Exhibit RMG-8, Page 19 of 20

NOTICE OF AWARD

Dated: January 3, 2008

TO:

Oxford Pipeline Inc.

Bidde

ADDRESS:

PO Box 86

Oxford, Florida 34484

PROJECT:

2008 Meter Replacement Program

CONTRACT FOR: Removal of existing water meters and the installation of new water meters with RF transmitters.

You are notified that your bid dated December 18, 2007 for the above contract has been considered. You are the apparent successful bidder and have been awarded a contract for 2008 Meter Replacement Program

The Contract Price for your contract is \$448, 140

Meter pit replacement \$25, Installation of Valves \$40, and Installation of meter spuds \$19.

Three (3) copies of each of the proposed Contract Documents (except Brawings) accompany this Notice of Award. Three (3) sets of the Drawings will be delivered separately or otherwise made available to you immediately.

You must comply with the following conditions precedent within seven (7) days of the date of this Notice of Award that is by January 3, 2008.

- You must deliver to Aqua Utilities Florida (AUF) three (3) fully-executed counterparts of the Agreement including all the Contract Documents. Each of the Contract Documents must bear your signature on (the cover) (every) page:
- You must deliver, with the executed Agreement, the Contract Security (Bonds)
 as specified in the Instructions to Bidders (paragraph 17), General Conditions
 (paragraph 5.1) and Supplementary Conditions (paragraph SC-5.1).
- 3. Other Conditions procedent.

Docket No. 080121-WS RF Meter Contract and Awarded Bid Exhibit RMG-8, Page 20 of 20

Failure to comply with these conditions, within the time specified, will sutitle AUF to consider your bid abandoned, to annul this Notice of Award and to declare your Bid Security forfeited.

Within ten (10) days after you comply with these conditions, AUF will return to you one (1) fully-signed counterpart of the Agreement with the Contract Documents attached.

Dy (

. . .

/----



September 19, 2008

Edward J. Pellenz, P.E. Operations Manager Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. 1100 Thomas Avenue Leesburg, FL 34748-0310

RE: Jasmine Lakes WWTP - Percolation Pond Rehabilitation

Dear Mr. Pellenz:

Enclosed please find an original Notice to Proceed and two (2) original sets of documents containing the Agreement, Performance Bond, Payment Bond, Certificate of Insurance, and Form W-9 for the referenced contract. We have retained the other fully-executed Agreement for our records.

Should you have any questions or need further information regarding this agreement, please feel free to contact me at (713) 369-1759 or sqreegory@synagro.com. We thank you for this opportunity and look forward to working with Aqua Utilities on this project.

Sincerely,

SYNAGRO SOUTH, LLC

Sue A. Gregory Legal Manager

Enclosures



Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. 1100 Thomas Avenue Leesburg, FL 34748-0310

T: 352.787.0980 F: 352.787.6333 www.aquautilitiesflorids.com

September 17, 2008

Mr. Randy Cordrey Area Sales Manager Synagro South, LLC 11280 SW 128th Street Miami, Florida 33176

NOTICE TO PROCEED
Project: Jasmine Lakes WWTP
Percolation Pond Rehabilitation

SUBJECT: AQUA Bid No.: FP336391-07 (EP)

Dear Mr. Cordrey:

Pursuant to the provisions of the Request for Bid for the <u>Jasmine Lakes WWTF</u>. <u>Percolation Pond Rehabilitation Project</u> dated July 24, 2008, AQUA UTILITIES FLORIDA, INC. does hereby issues you a Full Notice to Proceed. The effective issue date for this Full Notice to Proceed is <u>Wednesday</u>, <u>September 17, 2008</u>.

DATE: September 17, 2008

ev y L

Edward J. Pellenz, P.E. Operations Manager

AQUA UTILITIES FLORIDA, INC.
Engineering and Construction Services Department
1100 Thomas Avenue
Leesburg, Florida 34748

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF NOTICE

Receipt of the above Full Notice to Proceed is hereby acknowledged by:

Thomas J. Bintz, , this 17 day of September , 2008.

(Prost Name)

BY:

Vice President

Ce: Jack Lihvarcik
Patricia Williams
Phil Maio
Preston Luitweiler
Patrick Farris
Harry Householder
Dennis Muldoon
Project File: Jasmine Lakes WWTP - Percolation Pond Rehabilitation Project

PART D

AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this 16th day of September, 2008 (bid award date for projects subject thereto) by and between AQUA UTILITIES FLORIDA, INC., hereinafter called AQUA; and Synagro South, LLC. hereinafter called the CONTRACTOR.

WITNESSETH THAT:

In consideration of the mutual covenants and provisions contained herein, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. The CONTRACTOR shall provide to AQUA, within the Contract Time, all labor, materials, and appurtenances thereto per the requirements set forth in the Contract Documents for: JASMINE LAKES WWTP PERCOLATION POND REHABILITATION PROJECT
- 2. The CONTRACTOR shall complete the Work to be performed under this Agreement 113 calendar days from the Written Notice to Proceed date. Time is of the essence for the completion of said work after the issuance of the aforesaid Notice to Proceed.

Failure to complete the Work by the Milestone Date(s) shall entitle AQUA to deduct from the Contract Price "Liquidated Damages" per calendar day of delay as detailed in the Special Conditions. The amounts of Liquidated Damages are additive for each day of delay they are concurrently in effect. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the maximum liquidated damages which shall be assessed per day shall not exceed the amount of \$500.00 and shall not be assessed during any event of force majeure as defined in paragraph 13.1.1 of the General Conditions.

In the event the material to be removed from the ponds and disposed of is not suitable for landfill disposal and/or is rejected by the landfill, CONTRACTOR and AQUA shall renegotiate the services and pricing accordingly in good faith.

- 3. This Agreement includes and incorporates by reference all Contract Documents, as the term Contract Documents is defined within Article 1 of the General Conditions.
- 4. The total Contract Price for the full and complete performance by Contractor of all Work required by the Contract Documents, and based upon the contractor's estimated quantities, shall be the total Bid Price stated in the Bid Proposal (Part C), such total sum being \$251,589.00. Payment shall be made not more often than once per month and in accordance with the Contract Documents. Contractor shall not exceed the estimated quantities without authorization from AQUA in the form of a change order. The contractor's estimated quantities and the bid price/pond shall be used as the basis for developing a unit price to be used for any additional quantities that Aqua may desire to have removed from the ponds.
- 5. During the performance of this Agreement, the CONTRACTOR herein assures AQUA that said CONTRACTOR is in compliance with Title VII of the 1964 Civil Rights Act, as amended, and The Plorida Civil Rights Act of 1992 in that the CONTRACTOR does not on the grounds of race, color, national origin, religion, sex, age, handicap or marital status, discriminate in any form or manner against said CONTRACTOR's employees or applicants for employment. The CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that this Agreement is conditioned upon the veracity of this Statement of Assurance. Furthermore, the CONTRACTOR herein assures AQUA that said CONTRACTOR will comply with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 when Federal grant(s) is/are involved. Other applicable Federal and State laws, executive orders and regulations prohibiting the type of discrimination as hereinabove delineated are included by this reference thereto. This Statement of Assurance shall be interpreted to include Vietnam Era Veterans and Disabled Veterans within its protective range of applicability.
- 6. The CONTRACTOR shall furnish to AQUA (when and in the manner required by the Contract Documents) all appropriate Certificates of Insurance, and a Performance Bond and/or Payment Bond for the Contract Price within ten (10) days following Notification of Award.

7. AQUA and the CONTRACTOR acknowledge the acceptance from the Bid Proposation Contractor acknowledge the Bid

AQUA and the CONTRACTOR acknowledge that the corresponding price as shown in the Bid Proposal (Part C) for each accepted Alternate is incorporated in the amount of compensation specified in paragraph 4 above.

8. AQUA and the CONTRACTOR acknowledge that each addendum specified in this paragraph is made a part of this Agreement.

NO 1	DATED 7/28/08;	No.	DATED
NO. 2	DATED 8/4/08;	NO.	DATED
NO.	DATED ;	NO.	DATED
NO.	DATED ;	NO.	DATED
NO.	DATED;	NO.	DATED

- 9. This Agreement and any changes thereto constitute the entire agreement between CONTRACTOR and AQUA relating to the Work. There are no previous or contemporary representations or warranties of AQUA or CONTRACTOR not set forth herein.
- 10. Except as specifically provided herein, no modification, waiver, termination, rescission, discharge, or cancellation of this Agreement, or of any term thereof, shall be binding on AQUA unless in writing and executed by the AQUA UTILITIES FLORIDA, INC.
- 11. Waiver by AQUA of a breach of any provision of this Agreement by the CONTRACTOR shall not be deemed to be a waiver of any other breach and shall not be construed to be a modification of the terms of this Agreement.
- 12. No modification, waiver, termination, discharge, or cancellation of the Agreement or of any terms thereof shall impair AQUA's rights with respect to any liabilities, whether or not liquidated, of CONTRACTOR to AQUA therefore accrued.
- 13. The duties and obligations imposed upon the CONTRACTOR by this Agreement and the rights and remedies available hereunder, shall be in addition to and not limited to any otherwise imposed or available by law or statute or special guarantee.
- 14. CONTRACTOR shall remain an independent CONTRACTOR and shall have no power, nor shall CONTRACTOR represent that CONTRACTOR has any power, to bind AQUA or to assume or to create any obligation expressed or implied on behalf of AQUA.
- 15. This Agreement shall be binding upon and its benefits and advantages shall inure to the heirs personal representatives, successors and assigns of the parties hereto.

WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement, IN WITHNESS Libvarctk Land coo ATTES OWNER: AQUA UTILITIES FLORIDA, INC., BY: CONTRACTO ATTES BY: CKE Authorized Corporate Officer or Individual (Sign Before a Notary Public) Thomas J. Bintz (Printed name of signer) Vice President (Printed title of signer) 1800 Bering Drive, Suite 1000, Houston, TX 77057 (Business Address of Contractor) 713-369-1700 (Phone number of signer)

(ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONTRACTOR, IF A CORPORATION)

STATE OF TOXOS	
COUNTY OF HOUUS	
On this day of undersigned authority, personally appeto me known to be the individual	described in and who executed the foregoing
instrument as Suco Picasi	dent, of
severally and duly acknowledged the aforesaid, for and on behalf of and a to the powers conferred upon said off other appropriate authority of said	execution of such instrument as such an officer s the act and deed of said corporation, pursuant icer by the corporation's Board of Directors or corporation, and who, having knowledge of the ing instrument, certified the same to be true in
WITNESS my hand and official sea	l the date aforesaid.
Sulface	Signature of Notary Public)
SUE A CRECIONY NO CHARLESON CHINES ROBBING, 2009	(Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public)
Personally known or produced	
Type of identification produced	(NOTARY'S SHAL)
(ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONTRAC	CTOR, IF A PARTNERSHIP OR INDIVIDUAL)
STATE OF	
On this day of	eared the
undersigned authority, personally appe	eared described in and who executed the foregoing
instrument as a member of the firm of	ution of same, for and on behalf of and as the
WITNESS my hand and official sea	the date aforesaid.
	(Signature of Notary Public)
	(Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public)
Personally known or produced	identification
Type of identification produced	(NOTARY'S SEAL)

BOND	NO.	1032437	
------	-----	---------	--

PART B EXHIBIT I

PERFORMANCE BOND

Contractor Name Synagro South, LLC	
Contractor Principal Business Address	1800 Bering Drive, Ste 1000
	Houston, TX 77057
Contractor Telephone No.	713) 369–1759
Surety Name Lexon Insurance Compan	У
•	002 Shelbyville Rd., Ste 100
	nisville, KY 40223
· ·	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Surety Telephone No	502) 253-6563

Owner of Property Being Improved:	
Attn: Edward J. Pel	S FLORIDA, INC. lenz, P.E.
Operations Ma	nager
1100 Thomas A	yenue
Telephone No. (352) 787-098	100 34748
Contracting Entity (if different from	(N/A) FP22639111201 (Bid No.) FP336391-07(EP)
Contract Number Assigned by Entity: _	FP22639111201
	(Bid No.) FP336391-07(RP)
street address of the property being the improvement):	applicable, a legal description and the improved and a general description of ("Legal Description")
LOCATION OF PROJECT: The Jasmine Lakes WWT	P is located in Pasco County, Florida at:
7612 Pineapple Lane, Po	rt Richey, Florids 34668. (Aqua) desires to have one (1) to a maximum of three (3)
existing wastewater effluent percolation ponds restored with the project documents. Restoration will be accomp and muck from the ponds via a dredging operation. The be worked in the wet and cannot be dried out. The ponts will have minimal impact on the plant operation.	to the profile(s) depicted in the topographic survey provided lished by removal and disposal of all settled sludge, sediment, three (3) ponds described within this Scope of Services must disposal settled by the sediment are below the ground water table. Aqua desires rations and the surrounding neighborhood as regards.
construction noise, construction traffic, disposal truck tred that double frandling of the material a require that the material removed from the pond(s) be consighiorhood. Aqua requires that all federal, State, an disposal of the dewatered material. Materials will be remanner in conformance with local, state, and federal re-	affic, and odors. Aqua requires that the work method used be it any point in the work will not occur. Additionally, Aqua will lewstered to minimize hauling costs and truck traffic in the discrete set of the proper transport and quired to be disposed of in an approved and appropriate guistions and ordinances. Liquid overflow or leakage from the displacement to cause a problem for Aqua's customers and

THIS BOND DATED THIS 18th day of by the Surety or by the Surety's attorney).	September , 20 08 (the date of issue agent and the date of such agent's power-of-
* *	
ATTEST:	PRINCIPAL: Synagro South, LLC
Catherine J. Elkens	BY: Authorized Signature (Principal)
	Alvin L. Thomas II
Witness	Printed Name
	Vice President
	Title of Person Signing Above
	-OR-
	BY:(SEAL)
Witness	As Attorney in Fact (Attach Power)
**************************************	Defeated Trees
Witness	Printed Name 1800 Bering Drive, Ste 1000 Houston, TX 77057
	Business Address
	(713) 369 –1759
	Business Telephone
•	
STATE OF LEXALD	
COUNTY OF HOUTERS	
on this day of authority, personally appeared	before me, the undersigned
nuthority markenally appeared b	Molified Tramas to
as a member of the firm of	bed in and who executed the foregoing instrument (if applicable) and for and on behalf of and as the act and deed of
acknowledged the execution of same said firm, for the uses and purposes	for and on behalf of and as the act and deed of therein expressed.
WITNESS my hand and official sea	al the date aforesaid.
The state of the s	(Signature of Notary Public)
No.	(Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name
Personally known	of Notary Public)
Type of identification produced	(NOTARY'S SEAL)

BOND	NO.	10	3	24	3	7
------	-----	----	---	----	---	---

PART B EXHIBIT I

PERFORMANCE BOND

I. K	NOM	ALL	PERSONS	BY	THES	e pre	SENT	S: T	hat .	Synagro	Sou	th, LLC	 	
as Prin	cip	al, a	nd <u>Lex</u>	on	Insur	ance	Com	pany					 25	Surety,
located	at	100	02 Shel	byv	111e	Rd.,				<u>isville,</u>	KY	40223	 	
							(Bu	sìnes:	s Add	iress)			 	

- II. WHEREAS, Principal has entered into a contract dated the 16th day of September, 2008 with Obligee for JASMINE LAKES WHTP PERCOLATION POND REHABILITATION PROJECT in accordance with drawings and specifications, which contract is by reference made a part hereof, and is hereinafter referred to as the Contract.
- III. THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if Principal:
 - Performs the contract at the times and in the manner prescribed in the contract, and
 - Pays Obligee any and all losses, damages, including delay damages, costs and attorneys fees that Obligee sustains because of any default by Principal under the contract, and
 - Performs the guarantee of all work and materials furnished under the contract applicable to the work and materials, then this bond is void; otherwise it remains in full force.

The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no changes, extensions of time, alterations or additions to the terms of the Contract or other work to be performed hereunder, or the specifications referred to therein shall in anywise affect its obligation under this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such changes, extension of time, alterations or additions to the terms of the Contract or to work or to the specifications.

In no event shall the Surety be liable in the aggregate to Obligee for more than the penalty of its Performance Bond regardless of the number of suits that may be filed by Obligee.

ATTEST:	SURETY: Lexon Insurance Company
	(Printed Name)
	10002 Shelbyville Rd., Ste 100
	Louisville, KY 40223 Business Address
	pastuara vooless
PAT S	BY:(SEAL) Authorized Signature
Witness	Authorized Signature
Witness	Printed Name
	$//$ $\rho_{\rm m}$ $\rho_{\rm m}$
CHA OIL	the floor of the
	BY: (SEAL)
Witness Florence McClellan	he Attorney in Fact (Metach Power)
	Angela P. Hyle
Witness John Martinez	Printed Name
	1106002
COUNTERSIGNED (if applicable):	Agent's License No.
NA	Lockton Companies, LLC
Signed	Agency Name
1 1	5847 San Felipe, Ste 320 Houston, TX 77057
Agent's License No. Phone	Agency Mailing Address
	(713) 458-5200
	Agency Telephone No.
	(713) 458–5299
	Agency Fax No.
and the same of th	•
STATE OF <u>Texas</u>)	
COUNTY OF Harris	
On this 18th day of undersigned authority, personally ap	of September , 2008 before me, the
undersigned authority, personally ap	peared Angels P. Hyle to
as a member of the firm of Lexon To	bed in and who executed the foregoing instrument sursnce Co. (if applicable) and acknowledged
the execution of same, for and on h	behalf of and as the act and deed of said firm,
for the uses and purposes therein ex	pressed.
WITNESS my hand and official se	al the date aforesaid.
Meonh	(Signature of Notary Public)
MAIL WOOD	, (Signature of Motary Public)
M E Cantu	(Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public)
Personally known X or produced	identification
Type of identification produced	(NOTARY'S SEAL)

ME CANTU E	

M E CANTU Notary Public STATE OF TEXAS My Comm. Exp. 02-03-2010

PFB - 4

BOND	NÖ.	1032437
------	-----	---------

<u>PART B</u> EXHIBIT II

PAYMENT BOND

Contractor Name Synagro South, LLC
Contractor Principal Business Address 1800 Bering Drive, Suite 1000
Houston, TX 77057
Contractor Telephone No. (713) 369-1759
Surety Name Lexon Insurance Company
Surety Principal Business Address 10002 Shelbyville Rd., Ste 100
Louisville, KY 40223
Surety Telephone No. (502) 253-6563
Owner of Property Being Improved:
Owner of Property Being Improved: ACUA DITLITIES FLORIDA, INC. Attn: Edward J. Pellens, P.E. Coperations Manager 1100 Thomas Avenue
Operations Manager
1100 Thomas Avenue
Leesburg, Florida 34748
Leesburg, Florida 34748 Telephone No. (352) 787-0980
On her sties Tables / if Sifferent from Ormics). (NT/S)
Contracting Entity (if different from Owner): (N/A) Contract Number Assigned by Entity: FP33639111201 (Bid No.) FP336391-077EP)
(Bid No.) FP336391-07(EP)
(220)
Description of Project (including if applicable, a legal description and the street address of the property being improved and a general description of
the improvement): [] See Attachment ("Legal Description")
LOCATION OF PROJECT: The Jasmine Lakes WWTP is located in Pasco County, Florida at:
7612 Pineapple Lane, Port Richey, Florida 34668.
DESCRIPTION OF WORK: Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. (Aqua) desires to have one (1) to a maximum of three (3)
existing wastewater efficient percolation pends restored to the profile(a) depicted in the topographic survey provided
with the project documents. Restoration will be accomplished by removal and disposal of all settled sludge, sediment, and muck from the ponds via a dredging operation. The three (3) ponds described within this Scope of Services must
and muck from the portos via a dreeging operation. The three (5) portos described within this occipe of cervices must be worked in the wet and cannot be dried out. The pond bottoms are below the ground water table. Aqua desires
be worked in the way and cannot be dired out. The point bottoms are below the ground water table. Adde desires that this work will have minimal impact on the plant operations and the surrounding neighborhood as regards,
construction noise, construction traffic, disposal truck traffic, and odors. Aqua requires that the work method used be
cost effective and that double handling of the material at any point in the work will not occur. Additionally, Aqua will
require that the material removed from the pond(s) be dewatered to minimize hauling costs and truck traffic in the
neighborhood. Aqua requires that all Federal, State, and local laws be followed as relates to the proper transport and
disposal of the dewatered material. Materials will be required to be disposed of in an approved and appropriate.
manner in conformance with local, state, and federal regulations and ordinances. Liquid overflow or leakage from the transport trucks will need to be minimized and managed so as not to cause a problem for Aqua's customers and
MBDSDOT: MUCKS WIN NEED to be minimized and meneged so as not to cause a problem for Adult's costoners and the

the Surety or by the Surety's agent and the date of	such agent's power-of-attorney),
ATTEST: PRINCIPAL:	Synagro South, LLC
Catherine J. Elkins	Printed Name
	(SEAL)
Witness	uthorized Signature (Principal)
41/17	Alvin L. Thomas II
Witness	Printed Name
	Vice President
	Title of Person Signing Above
	-OR-
ВУ	:SEAL)
Witness As	Attorney in Fact (Attach Power)
Witness	Printed Name
	1800 Baring Drive, Ste 1000
	Houston, TX 77057 Business Address
	- 17 97919 m
· ·	(713) 369-1759 Business Telephone
STATE OF LOCAL)	promess rerebuche
COUNTY OF HORIVIA	
on this day of undersigned authority, personally appeared the me known to be the individual described in and who eas a member of the firm of	xecuted the foregoing instrument applicable) and acknowledged
the execution of same, for and on behalf of and as for the uses and purposes therein expressed.	the act and deed of said firm,
WITNESS my hand and official seal the date afor	esaid.
Su. H. Gracus Signature of Notary	
Print, Type, or Stam	p Commissioned Name
Personally known or produced identification	-
Type of identification produced	(NOTARY'S SEAL)

BOND	NO.	_1032437	
------	-----	----------	--

PART B EXHIBIT II

PAYMENT BOND

I. BY THIS BOND, We, Synagro South, LLC
(hereinafter called the "Principal") andLexon Insurance Company
(Name of Surety)
(hereinafter called the "Surety",
located at: 10002 Shelbyville Rd., Ste 100, Louisville, KY 40223
(Business Address)

a surety insurer chartered and existing under the laws of the State of Kentucky
and authorized to do business in the State of Florida, are held and firmly bound unto
AQUA UTILITIES FLORIDA, INC., hereinafter called the "Owner") in the sum of (\$251,589.00)
) for payment of which we bind ourselves, our heirs, our personal representatives, our successors, and our assignees jointly and severally.

- III. A. NOW THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND IS THAT IF THE PRINCIPAL:

 - Shall promptly make payments to all claimants as defined in section 255.05(1), Florida Statutes, supplying the Principal with labor, materials, or supplies, as used directly or indirectly by the Principal in the prosecution of the work provided for in the Contract; and
 Shall pay the Owner for all losses, damages, expenses, costs, and attorney's fees, including those resulting from appellate proceedings, that the Owner sustains because of a default by the Principal in contravention to the Contract in regard to payment for such labor, materials, or supplies furnished to the Principal; then this Bond is void, otherwise, this Bond remains in full force and effect.

B. BE IT FURTHER KNOWN:

- Any changes in or under the Contract and compliance or noncompliance with Any changes in or under the Contract and compliance or noncompliance with any formalities connected with the said Contract or alterations which may be made in the terms of the said Contract, or in the work to be done under it, or the giving by the Owner of any extension of time for the performance of the said Contract, or any other forbearance on the part of the Owner or Principal to the other, shall not in any way release the Principal and the Surety, or either or any of them, their heirs, their personal representatives, their successors or their assigns from liability hereunder, notice to the Surety of any such changes, alterations, extensions or forbearance being hereby waived. Certain claimants seeking the protection of this Bond must timely comply
- 2. Certain claimants seeking the protection of this Bond must timely comply with the strict requirements set forth in section 255.05, Plorida Statutes, and as otherwise provided by law.
- 3. As concerns payment for labor, materials and supplies, as affects certain claimants, no legal action shall be instituted against the Principal or Surety on this Bond after one (1) year from the performance of labor or the completion of delivery of the materials or supplies as is specifically mandated pursuant to section 255.05, Florida Statutes.

ATTEST	SURETY: Lexon Insurance Company
	Printed Name
	10002 Shelbyville Rd., Ste 100
	Louisville, KY 40223
	Business Address
	BY:(SEAL)
Witness	Authorized Signature
Witness	Printed Name
	1 1 -982 12
Stuller	BY: MARIA STAL (SEAL)
Witness Florence McClellan	As Attgeney in Fact (Agrach Power)
	Angela P. Hvle
Witness John Martinez	Printed Name
	1106002
	Agent's License No.
COUNTERSIGNED (if applicable):	Lockton Companies, LLC
NA	Agency Name 5847 San Felipe, Ste 320
Signed	Houston, TX 77057 Agency Mailing Address
Agent's License No. Phone	(713) 458-5200 Agency Telephone Number
agent a superior ser.	
	(713) 458-5299 Agency Fax No.
STATE OF Texas ss	
COUNTY OF Harris	
On this 18th day	of <u>September</u> , 2008, before me, the present Angela P. Hyle tibed in and who executed the foregoing instrument
undersigned authority, personally a	peared Angela r. Hyle the foregoing instrumen
se a member of the firm of Lexon In	surance co. (if applicable) and acknowledged co
execution of same, for and on behalf	lf of and as the act and deed of said firm, fo
the uses and purposes therein expres	58 e α.
WITNESS my hand and official se	eal the date aforesaid.
the Onto	_(Signature of Notary Public)
M E Cantu	(Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name
•	of Notary Public)
Personally known X or produce	d identification
Type of identification produced	(NOTARY'S SEAL)
ME CANTU	T

POWER OF ATTORNEY

LX - 38/s

Lexon Insurance Company

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY, a Texas Corporation, with its principal office in Louisville, Kentucky, does hereby constitute and appoint:

Allen Gelwick, Timothy F. Kelly, Angela P. Hyle, Joan Bagnall, ******

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to make, execute, seal and deliver for, and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond.

This authority is made under and by the authority of a resolution which was passed by the Board of Directors of LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY on the 1st day of July, 2003 as follows:

Resolved, that the President of the Company is hereby authorized to appoint and empower any representative of the Company or other person or persons as Attorney-in-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertakings, policies, contracts of indemnity or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond not to exceed \$2,500,000.00. Two-million five hundred thousand dollars, which the Company might execute through its duly elected officers, and affix the seal of the Company thereto. Any said execution of such documents by an Attorney-In-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company. Any Attorney-In-Fact, so appointed, may be removed for good cause and the authority so granted may be revoked as specified in the Power of Attorney.

Resolved, that the signature of the President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Vice President, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power or certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond of undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed by its President, and its Corporate Seal to be affixed this 2nd day of July, 2003.

LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

On this 2nd day of July, 2003, before me, personally came David E. Campbell to me known, who being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the President of LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he executed said instrument on behalf of the corporation by authority of his office under the By-laws of said corporation.

> "OFFICIAL SEAL" MAUREEN K. AYE Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 09/21/09

CERTIFICATE

Maureen K. Aye Notary Public

I, the undersigned, Secretary of LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY, A Texas Insurance Company, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the original Power of Attorney of which the foregoing is a true and correct copy, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked and the resolutions as set forth are now in force.

Signed and Sealed at Lombard, Illinois this 18th

Day of <u>September</u>, 20 08



Donald D. Buchanan

"WARNING: Any person who knowledgy and with intent to defraud any insurance company or other person, files an application for insurance or statement of claim containing any materially false information, or conceals for the purpose of misleading, information concerning any fact material thereto, commits a fraudulent insurance act, which is a crime and subjects such person to criminal and civil penalties."

	4C	ORD, CERTIFIC	CATE OF LIABIL	LITY INS	URANCI	5/1/2009 Ex	hitelitationerry				
PRO	DUCER	LOCKTON COMPANIES, LLC 5847 SAN FELIPE, SUITE 320 HOUSTON TX 77057 866-260-3538		THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.							
				INSURERS A	NAIC#						
INSU		SYNAGRO SOUTH LLC		INSURER A Am	INSURER & American Int'l Specialty Lines Ins Co						
{30	5901	1002 VILLAGE SQUARE		INSURER B: Lib	erty Mutual Fire Ins	urance Company	23035				
		SUITE C TOMBALL TX 77375		INSURER C: Lib	erty Insurance Co	rporation	42404				
				INSURER D:		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
<u></u>	/ED	AGES SYNSOOL AR		INSURER E	SE CERTIFICATE OF INSU	RANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CO	NTRACT BETWEEN THE BRUING				
TI AI M. PC	IE PO	LICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BEL QUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION RTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDE S, AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MA	OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER D D BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED H AY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID	NSURED NAMED A OCUMENT WITH R EREIN IS SUBJECT CLAIMS.	BOVE FOR THE PO RESPECT TO WHICH TO ALL THE TERM	LICY PERIOD INDICATED. H THIS CERTIFICATE MAY	NOTWITHSTANDING BE ISSUED OR				
LTR	NSRO	TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/DD/YY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YY)	LIMIT					
		GENERAL LIABILITY	EC 6420766	11/1/2007	5/1 (7000)	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Es occurrice)	\$ 1,000,000				
A		X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR	EG 5430756	(1/1/2007	5/1/2009	PREMISES (Es occurence) MED EXP (Any one person).	\$ 1,000,000 \$ 10,000				
		X XCU NOT EXCLUDED		٠		PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000,000				
		7.00.10.0100000		:	1	GENERAL AGGREGATE	s 2,000,000				
		GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:		•		PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000,000				
		POLICY X PRO-		45.00							
В	i.	ANY AUTO	AS2-691-437721-018	5/1/2008	5/1/2009	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Esreccident)	s 2,000,000				
		ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per person)	* XXXXXXX				
		X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per accident):	* XXXXXXX				
		X S1,000 DED: X COMP & COLL				PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	* xxxxxxx				
		GARAGE LIABILITY				AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	\$ XXXXXXX				
		ANY AUTO	NOT APPLICABLE			OTHER THAN EA ACC	* XXXXXXX				
	\vdash	EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY				EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ XXXXXXX \$ 5,000,000				
·A	1 1	X OCCUR CLAIMS MADE	BE 885-94-32	11/1/2007	5/1/2009	AGGREGATE	\$ 5,000,000				
				1	J		\$ XXXXXXX				
		DEDUCTIBLE Y LIMBRELLA	·				* XXXXXXX				
		X RETENTION \$ 10,000			<u> </u>		s XXXXXXX				
С		KERS COMPENSATION AND	WA7-69D-437721-028(AOS)	5/1/2008	5/1/2009	X WC STATU OTH					
Ċ		OYERS' LIABILITY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	WC7-691-437721-038(WI)	5/1/2008	5/1/2009	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,000				
	OPFI	PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE CERAMEMBER EXCLUDED? NO			1	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE					
		describe under NO IAL PROVISIONS below		ett minor	#// moon	E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT EACH CLAIM \$10,000,000	1,000,000				
۸	LEG	F/POLLUTION AL-GENERAL	COPS2334591	:5/1/2007	5/1/2009	AGGREGATE \$10,000,000 RETENTION \$100,000					
PO (E) RE IN IN AI	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES / EXCLUSIONS ADDES BY ENDORSEMENT / SPECIAL PROVISIONS CANCELLATION: 30 DAYS EXCEPT 10 DAYS FOR NON-PAYMENT, BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION IS GRANTED IN FAVOR OF CERTIFICATE HOLDER ON ALL PROVISIONS WHERE REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT WHERE PERMISSIBLE BY LAW. CERTIFICATE HOLDER IS NAMED AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED POLICES WHERE REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT. SEE ATTACHED, RE: PROJECT: JASMINE LAKES WWITE - PERCOLATION POND (EXCEPT FOR WORKERS COMPRE) SHORED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT. SEE ATTACHED, RE: PROJECT: JASMINE LAKES WWITE - PERCOLATION POND REHABILITATION PROSIDED. BIT MO, PPOSES SHORED BY THE STATE OF FLORIDA, ITS EMPLOYEES AND AGENTS (ON ALL POLICES EXCEPT WORKERS COMPENSATIONEL) WHERE REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED TO THE ADDITIONAL INSURED AS DESCRIBED IN THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE FOR WORK PERFORMED BY THE NAMED INSURANCE AFFORDED TO THE ADDITIONAL INSURED AS DESCRIBED WHERE AND TO THE EXTENT REQUIRED BY CONTRACT.										
CE	RTIF	CATE HOLDER		CANCELLA		NEW DOLLES OF PARKET PA	PERUPE THE PARISH TANK				
	9866			1		BED POLICIES BE CANCELLED ER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL	30 DAYS WRITTEN				
		UTILITIES FLORIDA, INC.			•	R NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FA					
		ATIONS MANAGER HOMAS AVENUE	,	1		Y OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSU					
		URG FL 34748		REPRESENTAT	,						
Ι΄		THE POST OF THE PO			PRESENTATIVE	Kell					
L											
AC	ORD	25 (2001/08) For queedons regarding	ng this certificate, contact the number listed in the	Producer' section above a	nd specify the effect code 't	miscor. © ACORD C	ORPORATION 1988				

INSURED LETTER

Α

INSURANCE TYPE

POLLUTION & REMEDIATION LEGAL

POLICY NUMBER

EG 5430756

POLICY TERM

11/01/2007 - 05/01/2009

LIMITS

EACH LOSS \$10,000,000
TOTAL ALL LOSSES \$10,000,000
RETENTION - EACH LOSS \$ 250,000

Miscellaneous Attachment : M448994

Master ID: 1305901

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR THE JASMINE LAKES WWTP PERCOLATION POND REHABILITATION PROJECT

This Amendment to Agreement for the Jasmine Lakes WWTB — Percolation Pond Rehabilitation Project ("Amendment") is entered into effective the 22 day of October 2008, between Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. ("AQUA"), and Synagro South, LLC ("CONTRACTOR"), a Delaware limited liability company and amends that one certain Agreement (Part D) for the Jasmine Lakes WWTP — Percolation Pond Rehabilitation Project ("Agreement") entered into by AQUA and CONTRACTOR effective September 16, 2008.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the quantity of material contained in Pond #1 exceeds the estimate contained in the bid documents for the Jasmine Lakes WWTP - Percolation Pond Rehabilitation Project;

WHEREAS, AQUA desires CONTRACTOR to continue with the removal of material from Pond #1; and

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR desires to provide such services beyond the estimated quantity of material for Pond #1.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the sufficiency of which is acknowledged and on the basis of the foregoing facts, AQUA and CONTRACTOR hereby amend the Agreement as follows:

- 1. AQUA hereby authorizes and directs CONTRACTOR to remove the additional dry tons of material from Pond #1 in excess of the estimated quantity of dry tons.
- 2. AQUA and CONTRACTOR agree that CONTRACTOR shall be compensated at the rate of \$950.00 per dry ton for all dry tonnage above the estimated 58 dry tons removed from Pond #1.
- AQUA shall issue a Change Order approving the removal of the additional dry tonnage from Pond #1 above the estimated 58 dry tons and the rate of \$950.00 per dry ton for the additional dry tons removed.
- 4. CONTRACTOR's shall prepare a revised proposal for the removal of the dry tonnage of material from Ponds #2 and #3 based upon updated estimates of the total dry tonnage of each pond, including proposed payment options. Upon acceptance of such revised proposal, AQUA shall issue a Change Order confirming the allocation of funding for such services related to Ponds #2 and #3, acceptance of

CONTRACTOR's pricing and selection of payment option, and providing any additional instructions as needed.

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives effective as of October 22, 2008.

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc.	Synagro South, LLC
Sulu	Ву:
Name: John M. Lihvarcik	Name:
Title: President and COO	Title:
Date: 10-22-2008	Date:

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc.

AU	Acct			FP Number		Pro Forma	Pro Forma	Pro Forma	Actual- September '08	Remeining Budget	Amount Closed to UPIS	Month Closed to UPIS	Remaining Budget To Close By Dec. 31, 2008	Updates (n Rebuttal
6597		4.4	48 Est Weter Sys		Meter replacements	Addition 17,010	Retirement (4,543)	MFR A-3 12,467	14,597	2,413		04/2008	2,413	
			48 Est Water Sys Total			17,010	(4,543)	12,467	14,507	2.413	14,587	_ 07 <i>1</i> 2008 -	2,413	
6436	33-	4.4 (Beacher's Point Water Sys	FP33643828483	Meter replacement	10,920	(8,623)	2,297	11,881	(961)	1,348 2,022	04/2008 07/2008	(961)	
		1	Beecher's Point Water Sys Total		•	10,920	(8,623)	2,297	11,881	(961)	3,371	•	(961)	
6405	33		Cariton Village Water Sys Cariton Village Water Sys Total	FP33840536467	Moter replacements	51,240 51,240	(15,508) (15,508)	35,732 35,732		51.240 51.240	<u>.</u>	:	51,240 51,240	
6457	35		Chuluota Waste Water Chuluota Waste Water Total	FP33645737732	Alternative Effluent Disposal Project	50,000 50,000	-	50,000 80,000		50,000 50,00 0	- :			(50,000)
6486	33		Chukuota Water Sys Chukuota Water Sys Total	FP33645637725	Meter replacements	289,590 289,590	(80,314) (80,314)	209.276 209.278	:	289,590 289,590	:	•	289,590 289,590	
6406	33	4.4	East Lake Harris Estates Water	FP33640636494	Meter replacements	31,170	(8,298)	22,872	34,318	(3,148)		07/2008	(3,148)	
			East Lake Harris Estates Water Total			31,170	(8,298)	22,872	34,318	(3,148)	75 34,316	08/2008	(3,148)	
6407	33	14,4	Fem Terrance Water Sys	FP33640736500	Meter replacements	26,250	(5,971)	20,279	24,315	1,935	18,689	04/2008	1,935	
			Forn Torrence Water Sys Total			26,250	(6,971)	20,279	24,316	1,936	5,626 24,31 5	_ 07/2008 -	1,935	
640	33		Friendly Center Water Sys Friendly Center Water Sys Total	FP33640836505	i Meter replacements	6,510 6,510	(1,708) (1,708)	4,802 4,802	5,821 5,821	889 889	5,821 8,821	07/2008	889 889	
643	33		Gibsonia Estate Water Sys Gibsonia Estate Water Sys Total	FP33643337591	Meter replacements	40,110 40,118	(14,508) (14,508)	25,602 25,602	484	39,626 28,626	484 • 484	04/2008	39,626 39,626	
640	33	34.4	Grand Terrace Water Sys	FP33640936511	Meter replacements	23,310	(5,107)	18,203	18,891	4,419	13,996		4,419	
			Grand Terrace Water Sys Total			23,310	(5,107)	18,203	18,891	4,419	4,895 18,891	_ 07/2008	4,419	
655	33	34.4	Haines Creek (Lake) Weter Sys	FP33655638193	Mater replacements	26,460	(9,013)	17,447	18,335	8,125		04/2008	8,125	
			Haines Creek (Lake) Water Sys Total			26,460	(0,013)	17,447	16,335	8.125	5,137 18,336	_ 07 <i>1</i> 2008 _	8,125	
646	2 33		Harmony Homes Water Sys Harmony Homes Water Sys Total	FP33846237859	Meter replacements	12,810 12,810	(3,534) (3,534)	9,276 9,276	11,242 11,242	1,568 1,668	<u>.</u>	-	1,568 1,568	
844	35	34.4	Hermits Cove Water Sys Hermits Cove Water Sys Total	FP83644028516	3 Meter replacement	36,750 36,750	(11,112) (11,112)	25,638 25,638	37,864 37,864	(1.114) (1.114)	3,38 <u>2</u> 3,382	07/2008	(1,114)	
641	33		Hobby Hills Water Sys Hobby Hills Water Sys Total	FP33641037474	Meter reptacements	21,000 21,000	(5,668) (5,668)	15,332 15,332	19,547 19,547	1,453 1,463	19,490 19,490	07/2008	1,453	
641	33	34.4	Holiday Haven Water Sys Holiday Haven Water Sys Total	FP33641128522	2 Mater replacements	27,930 27,930	(17,456) (17,456)	10,474 10,474	27,220 27,220	710 710	•	<u>.</u>	710 710	
841	3 33	34.4	Imperial Mobile Terrace Water Imperial Mobile Terrace Water Total	FP3384133654	5 Meter replacements	51,870 51,870	(11,205) (11,208)	40,865 40,865	55,046 56,046	(4.176) (4.176)	56,039 64,039	07/2008	(4,176) (4,176)	
644 644			Interlecten Lake/Park Manor W Interlecten Lake/Park Manor W Interlecten Lake/Park Manor W Total	FP33644111262	Meter replacement Meter replacements - Perk Manor	51,240 6,300 57,540	(14,818) (1,822) (18,840)	4,478	66,939	(15,699) 6,300 (9,399)	1,857 1,867	_	(15,699) 6,300 (9,399)	
657	4 33	34.4	Jeemine Lakes Uty Water Sys Jesmine Lakes Uty Water Sys Total	FP33857438254	4 Meter replacements	323,400 323,400	(119,962) (119,962)	203,438 203,438	7,563 7,563	315,837 316,837	5,171 5,171	_ 04/2008	315,837 316,837	
639	i 36	54.4	Jesmine Lakes Uty WW Sys Jesmine Lakes Uty WW Sys Total	FP33639111201	1 WWTP effluent pond rehabilitation	400,000		400,000 400,000	317	399,663 399,663	-	-	398,683 399,683	
646	7 33	34.4	Jurgle Den Weter Sys Jungle Den Water Sys Total	FP3364672853	2 Meter replacement	23,940 23,840		13,038 13,038	23,438 23,438	502 502	:	-	502 502	
659	5 3	34.4	Kings Cove Water Sys Kings Cove Water Sys Total	FP3365963827	3 Meter reptacements	43,260 43,260	(15,511) (15,611)		34,516 34,516	8.744 8.744	33,803 33,803	04/2008	8,744 8,744	

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc.

											_			
AU	Ac	ct		FP Number		Pro Forma	Pro Forma	Pro Forme	Actual- September '08	Remaining Budget	Amount Closed to UPIS	Month Closed to UPIS	Remaining Budget To Close By Dec. 31, 2006	Updates in
						Addition	Retirement	MFR A-3						
643	4		Lake Gibson Estates Water Sys Lake Gibson Estates Water Sys Total	FP33643437595	Meter replacements	173,040 173,040	(47,955) (47,955)	125,085 126,085	1,942 1,942	171,098 171,098	1,928 1,928	04/2008	171,098 171,098	
858	9		Lake Josephine Water Sys Lake Josephine Water Sys Total	FP33658901920	Build new WTP - Consent Order	375,000 375,000	(53,548) (53,548)	321,452 321,452	562,431 562,431	(187,431) _(187,431)	-		31,569 31,569	219,000
655	8	334,4	Lake Osborne Est Water Sys Lake Osborne Est Water Sys Total	FP33655828264	Meter replacements	105,300 105,300	(28,372) (28,372)	76,928 76,928	95,279 95,279	10,021 10,021		•	10,021	
641	4	334.4	Morningview Water Sys	FP33641436547	Meter replacements	7,960	(2,325)	5,655	5,169	2,811	3,783 1,279	04/2008 07/2008	2,811	
			Morningview Water Sys Total			7,980	(2,326)	5,655	5,100	2,811	5,061		2,811	
643	16	334.4	Orange Hilli Orange Hilli Total	FP33643637603	Meter replacements	49,560 49,560	(12,068) (12,088)	37,472 37,472	47,608 47,608	1,952 1,952	•		1,952 1,952	
644	4	334.4	Paim Port Water Sys	FP33644428564	Mater replacement	22,260	(7,139)	15,121	16,773	3,487	63 4	04/2008 07/2008	3,487	
			Palm Port Water Sys Total			22,280	(7,130)	15,121	18,773	3,487	67	0112000	3,487	
642	19	334.4	Palm Terrace Water Sys	FP33642937563	Meter replacement	246,330	(61,048)	185,284	3,406	242,925	1,030 745	04/2008 08/2008	242,925	
			Pains Terrace Water Sys Total			246,330	(61,046)	185,284	3,405	242,925	1,776	0012000	242,925	
641	6	334.4	Paims Mobile Home Park Weter	FP33641637497	Meter replacement	15,330	(2,883)	12,447	13,046	2,284		04/2008 07/2006	2,284	
			Paims Mobile Home Park Water Total			15,330	(2,863)	12,447	13,046	2,284	13,043	0//2006	2,284	
641	7	334.4	Picciola Island Water Sys		Meter replacements	59,640	(7,749)	61,891	27,170	32,470	20,493	04/2008 07/2008	32,470	
			Picciola Island Water Sys Total			59,640	(7,749)	51,891	27,170	32,470	27,163	0112000	32,470	
644	16	334.4	Pomona Park Water Sys Pomona Park Water Sys Total	FP33644628582	Meter replacements	34,440 34,440	(13,878) (13,878)	20,582 20,582	40,081	(5,641) (5,641)		04/2008	(5,641)	
641	19	334.4	Quali Ridge Water Sys	FP33641936588	Meter replacements .	21,000	(4,020)	16,980	16,205	2,795	12,303	04/2008	2,795	
			Over Pilder Minter Sun Total			21,000	(4,020)	16,980	18,205	2,795	5,895	07/2008		
656	31	334.4	Quali Ridge Water Sys Total Revenswood (Lake) Water Sys	FP33656138223	Meter replacements	9,660	(7,372)	2,288	6,731	2,929	18,198	04/2008	2,795	
												07/2008		
			Revenewood (Lake) Water Sys Total			. 9,660	(7,372)	2,288	6,731	2,929	6,728		2,828	
644	47	334.4	River Grove Water Sys River Grove Water Sys Total	FP33644737681	Motor replacements	22,470 22,470	(5,030) (6,030)	17,440 17,440	19,432 18,432	3,038 3,038	63 63	04/2005	3,038	
658	32	334.4	Rosalie Osks Water Sys	FP33656238227	Motor replacements	19,950	(86)	19,864	16,815	3,135			3,135	
	-		Rosalis Oaks Water Sys Total			19,950	(84)	19,864	16,816	3,135			3,135	
642	20	334.4	Silver Lake	FP33642035668	Moter replacements	336,000	(124,275)	211,725	278,828	57,172	202,314 72,734	04/2008 07/2008	57,172	•
			Silver Lake Total			336,600	(124,275)	211,725	278,828	57,172	276,048		57,172	
644	48	334.4	Sliver Lake Cake Water Sys Sliver Lake Cake Water Sys Total	FP33644628597	Mater replacements	9,030	(6,232) (6,232)	2,798 2,798	7,614 7,614	1,416			1,416 1,418	
643	21	334.4	Skycrest Water Sys	FP33642136764	Meter replacements	24,990	(6,438)	18,562	21,764	3,226		06/2008	3,226	
			Skycreet Water Sys Total			24,990	(6,438)	18,862	21,764	3,226		07/2008	3,226	
663	21	364 4	South Seas WW Sys	ED33683443/EE	Effluent disposal	80,000		90,000	_	80,000	_		_	(80 000)
683			South Seas WW Sys South Seas WW Sys Total		Misc plant equipment replacement - C		•	40,000 120,000	198 198	39,802 119,802	497 497	03/2008	39,802 39,802	(80,000)
64	50	334.4	St. John's Highlands Water Sys St. John's Highlands Water Sys Total	FP33645029603	Meter replacements	20,160 20,160	(6,942) (6,942)	13,218 13,218	17,810 17,810	2,550 2,650			2,560 2,550	
642	22	334.4	Stone Mountain Water Sys	FP33642237538	Motor replacements	2,100	(469)	1,631	1,661	439	1,220	04/2008	439	

*28.80	FIGURE,	CONTUNO	ROM

	163	9002/90	5'330	£94	T80,4	008,5	-	008'9	Passociacase DESICTOP PCs		340.5	1006
(12,862)	1,200		 -	1,200		238,21 1,200	(o)	288,27 002,1	193900151888 DESKLOB BC8 193900104839 CR81 SEKA DISB VKEY KENOAVIK			1006 1006
(G98 G17	<u> </u>	9002/90	122,8	12,862		C98' G	(0)	CRR C1	STAVONARIA ABBA DISP ABEA BEMOVATE	l anthord 114 antiOndark 3	U/6	PUUG
		8002170										
		9002/90	12,583									
		94/2008		_								
	990,149	02/2008		96'19	EES 28	987,051	0	867,0EF	21-beenq2 supA 03A501009559	I gnitso-1-1.1A seril O-nimbA Ti	S.ONE	1006
		800Z/60								•		
		8005/170										
		9002790								•		
		02/2008										
		8002710	3,766									
	102,88	9002/20		102,68	61-9'67	132,860	(o)	132,850	2FR- beeng2 aupA ATEE01009889	I Admin-Other ALL-Posting	3.0NE	1006
		9002/60										
		800S\70 800S\80										
		8002/90										
		902/50										
		9002/1-0										
	33,665	02/2008	***	33,665	817,702	241,384	(O)	241,384	P33900103414 Aqua Spread - CIS			1006
								Brillit rd ateu C	66.85% Alocaba CIS, FIS,IS Admin using %	Line Control of the C	ـــ تم سفظ	
(000,301)	2,214,637	•	\$29'\$18	7,320,837	C14,888,1	3,167,336	(\$15,010,1)	044,777,4		Grand Total - Floirda Systems (No CIAC		
W00 2077	440 1100	•	249 219	ALT UEL E	514 374 F	#14 Z#F 6	(PIP UIG I)	USA KAN P	•	110 -10		
	218,401	•		\$78,001	748	\$10,87	(Z01/6Z)	105,420	•	Zephyr Shores Water Sys Total		
	104,672	•	-	ST3,40f	748	810.87	(29,402)	105,420	zinemedalgen nateM 1887818A8889	4 Zepinyr Shores Water Sys 7	33 4	1 21 9
									_			
	EFO, F			810,1 1,013	1987	2,346	(ACA,E)	088,8	P3354532559 Mater replacements	4 Webshan Waler Sys Total Western Water Sys Total	***	2949
	210 t		-	1 013	298 P	976.6	(MER E)	088,8	elminocelmin withM DESIRCEZARCEG	3 and helpful h	res	F363
	078,0¢			90,870		091,51	(069'91)	30,870	•	Wisital Total		
	078,0€			078,0€		081,41	(069'91)	078,0£	P33645111274 Meter replacements Seratoga Hor		334	1919
									_	•		
familia 1	C96,891			226,663	TED,ET	320,000		360,000		Village Water WW Sys Total		
(000,071)	595,301		•	838,868	TED, ET	360,000	•	360,000	P33639037365 Effluent disposal site - Consent Order	4 Village Water WW Sys	TISE	0669
	191'9E	•		787,8£	ELY'L	20,05	(16,368)	OTI, TE	•	Village Water Water Sys Total		
	727,38	-		787,8E	SINI	20,802	(885,81)	071,78	P33657138849 Meter replacements		224	1./99
	280 A	_	29,088	5867	28°6Z	28,483	(T88,T)	33,180		IntoT syê relativ egaliffy maltanet		
	4,085	800S170	29,068	390'y	29,095	26,483	(188,1)	33,160	striemeoniqen neteM 3888683A8889	4 Vernation Village Water Sys	ACE	9719
	(011,30)	•	899'69	(011,61)	089/09	OT8.AS	(ort, ar)	41,360	-	Valencia Terrace Water Sys Total		
(000'SZ)	1017777	•	25.0.03	25,000	007 09	26,000	(01-7 21)	26,000	P33642312467 SCADA - Tolemolty system		1882	EZV9
			318, 6 3	000 30				000,70				
	(011,44)	8002/10	35	(Of 1, pp)	061/09	(330)	(017,81)	085,81	eimernecalger seleM S2685ES2A36E9	4 Valencia Terrace Weter Sys	JEE.	ez y g
		•							-			
	028,68	•		099'99		\$2,073	(179,55)	099'99	- construit minimander men and lacotage	f Consolou/Twin Rivers Water Sys Total Tomolou/Twin Rivers Water Sys Total		69 1 9
	C26 23		-ī.	038,88	•	878,SE	(778,52)	088,88	733646937999 Meter replacements-Twin River	3 and related special circilization of 1	PEE	COPY
	\$25	•	13,684	Et9	13,968	728'IL	(318)	049'71	•	The Woods Water Sys Total		
	225	8002170		SES	13,958	11.674	(2,816)	14,490	23366428277 Meler replacements		334	1999
		•							_			
	(168,t)		107,88	(168,1)	107,88	31.848	(192,62)	018,143	· •	Integrating Water 8ys Total		
	(168,1)	8002170		(contr.)			(, aminm)			. ale terra au sell test a		-
	(108.1)	04/2008	697,AE	(198,1)	107,82	ere, re	(23,261)	018.12	etnemensiden Meter replacements	T segs the Wester Sys	PLL	6428
	137,257	•		132,751	30,133	011,68	(98,280)	167,380	•	Sunny Hills Water Sys Total		
	786.81	•		786.81	20,133	12,000	(28,000)	000'0≯	533847111202 Replace water pump and molor - Well_	S Suriny Hills Water Sys F		1419
	085,711		-	117,390		011,74	(082,07)	117,380	233647128607 Meter replacements	f Suriny Hills Water Sys F	334°	1279
									-			
	820,7		39,166	610,T	34,86	198'9C	(e)-8,6)	005,86	- du jori jagani da i jaran a jagan a a a a	Summit Chase Weler Sys Total		. 0000
	820,7		391,66	820,T	38,172	138,85	(6)-9'6)	46,200	atnemecaton retail 875858638555	i Summit Chase Weiter Sys	rec	9859
	428	•	198'1	429	199'L	169'1	(691)	0017	-	Stone Mountain Water Sys Total		
		9007/90			100		14411	-47.5	-			
						C-A ATIM	knomerikasi	nolilibbA				
Rebuttal	31, 2008	SIAN	SIAN)e6png	80.	samo'i orq	amoi org	annot ord	Yedrunii e	4)cot	רח וי
ni aetabqU	Close By Dec.	Closed to	Closed to	gainismeA	redmetqe8	 		1		1 . 1		
1	oT tegbug	ritnoM	muomA	1.	-leutoA	1		1	1	į į		1 1
	Business	L	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		·		1		<u> </u>		
					•							

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc.

	Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc.													· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
						•								Sala i piĝis seli
								Actual-	·	Amount	Month	Remaining Budget To		र क्ष्म के हरी है
1 1.		l .						September	Remaining	Closed to	Closed to	Close By Dec.	Updates in	
AU /	Acct	<u> </u>	FP Number		Pro Forme	Pro Forma	Pro Forma	108	Budget	UPIS	UPIS	31, 2008	Rebuttal	
					Addition	Retirement	MFR A-3							
										185	05/2008			
											06/2006			
****		Admin-Other ALL-Posting	FP33900111332	Donkton DCo	25,500	_	25,500	07.400	44.000		07/2008			
9001	340,51	ACRIEN-Other MLL-T-ORGING	PP-33800111332	Deskup FCs	20,500	-	20,000	27,400	(1,900)	10,941	08/2008	(1,900)		
9001	240 54	Admin-Other ALL-Posting	FP33900111333	Lenton PCs	5,200	_	- 5,200		5,200	10,469	09/2009			
9001		Admin-Other ALL-Posting	FP33900121858		10,400	_	10,400	8,709	1,691	6,761	040000	5,200		
****	3-0.01	William Services	1100000121000		10,400	_	10,400	0,708	1,001	538	04/2006 05/2006	1,691		
										1,829	08/2008			
											07/2008			
9001	340 51	Admin-Other ALL-Posting	FP33900103482	NETWORK INFRASTRUCTURE ENH	20,000	_	20,000		20,000	(2.9)	0172500	20,000		
9001		Admin-Other ALL-Posting		Telephony, Aveys - Leesburg	50,000	•	50,000		50,000			50,000		
		TOTAL ADMIN			834,994	(0)		393,347	241,647	125,935		228,785	(12,862)	
										,	•		(12,002)	
		GRAND TOTAL FLORIDA PRO FO	RMA .		4,812,744	(1,010,414)	3,802,330	2,250,260	2,582,484	941,558	<u>.</u>	2,443,622	(118,882)	
											li e		(110,002)	
		•												
		All meters			2,817,750	(928,866)	1,888,884	1,260,397	1,557,353	618,958				
					-, .		., ,	.,,	.					